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Purpose

The purpose of this project is to providacineCountywith information floman assessmeat the health status of
countyresidents. Primary objectives are to:

1. Gather specific data on behavioral and lifestyle habits of the adult population. Selecaiidonwill also be
coll ected about the respondentdés househol d.

2. Gather data on the prevalence of risk factors and disease conditions existing within the adult population.

3. Compare, where appropriate, health data of residents to previous health studies.

4. Compare, where appropriate and available, health data of residents to state and national measurements al
with Healthy People 2020 goals.

This report was commissioned BgcensionViscansin, Aurora Health CaregCentral Racine County Health
DepartmentCity of RacinePublicHealth Departmerdand Childred Wisconsirin partnership witlHealth Care
Network

The surveywas conducted by JKV Research, LLC. For technical information about survey methodology, contact Ja
Kempf Vande Hey, M.S. at (920) 43899 or janet.vandehey@jkvresearch.com. For further information about the
survey, contact Central Racine County Publéalth Department at (25898-44600r the Racine City Public Health
Department at (262) 63&201.

Methodology

Data Collection

Respondents were scientifically selected so the survey would be representative of all adults 18 years old and olde
the county A random sample d,000addresses iRacineCounty was provided biylarketingSystems GroupA
threestep approach was conded.

1) A prenatification postcard was sent @ttober 23rom the health department announcing the upcoming
papersurveypacket. It also mvideda QR code and web address if they wanted to complete the survey
online.A Spanish link was also provided.

2) OnNovember 30the questionnaire packet was maileéddresses who had not completedothiene
survey It included a lettefrom the health departmerthe 12page survey and 3V Researcipostage
paidreturnenvelopeThe respondent with the nexrthiday was asked to complete the survey. A Spanish
paper version was offered as well.

3) A reminder postcard was mailed ganuary 11, 202ftroviding the links and offering to send a new
survey if it was misplaced.

It is important to keep this data in context of the coronavirus/CEGMDON March 25, 2020, a public health
emergency, Safer at Home, was declared in Wisconsin where adissential businesses were closed for
approximately ten weekBollowing the fedeal Guidelines for Opening Up America Again and Wisconsin Badger
Bounce Back planhe City of Racine and the Central Racine County Health Departments developed Safer Racine
and Reopening Our Communitgspectivelyfo safely open up businesses and a@siAAs a result, some behaviors
may differ from previous years.
A) Safer RacingCity of Racine)was based on several metrics including percent of positive cadag, 5

rolling average of positive cases, percent of hospitals not in crisis care, perceaitrotaee worker

positive cases, PPE availability, contract tracing and community spread. At the time of the pre

notification postcardhe City ofRacine wasn Phase 3, with nerssential businesses at 50% capacity,

adult remote options were encouragad adoor gatherings were limited to 100 people or less with

social distancing. Schools were encouraged to be virtual unless a reopening plan was reviewed by the

health department. On November 27, thg bad to go back to more limitations with resserial
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businesses at 25% capacity and indoor activities limited to 50 people. Schools were closed until Janua
15. On January 18, phase requirements expanded back to Phase 3 strategies.

B) Reopening Our CommunifCentral Racine Countyyas based on burden gearate) over 14 days to
plot risk category. Throughout data collection, Central Racine County was in High Risk, with non
essential businesses2i®6 capacity, adult remote options were encouraged and indoor gatherings were
limited to 1@ capacitywith sodal distancing. Schools were virtual only.

A total of 566 completed questionnaires were returned by January 30. One hundred eighty mailings were returned
as undeliverable due to vacant lots or the address was not in the county. Therefore, the adjpistaizeavas

2,820, resulting in a response rate of 20%. -Btatification was done by gender and age to reflect the 2010 census
proportion.

Margin of Error

With a sample size &66, we can be 95% sure that the sample percentage reported wouldyriog waore than 4
percent from what would have been obtained by interviewing all persons 18 and oldedduitbses the county.
This margin of error provides us with confidence in the data; 95 times out of 100, the true value will likely be
somewherdetween the lower and upper bound. The margin of error for smaller subgroups will be largdr than +
percent, since fewer respondents are in that category (e.g., adults who wei&thskdugh blood pressure was
under contral

What do the Percentags Mean?

In 2019, the Census Bureau estimafisll,22%esidentdived in RacineCounty. Thus, in this report, one percentage
point equals approximatell,510adults. So, whet6% of respondents reported their health was fair or poor, this
roughly equal®4,160 residents 6,040individuals. Therefore, fromh8,120 to 30,200 residents likely have fair or
poor health. Because the margin of errdr4%o, events or health risks thatamall will include zero

In 2019, the Census Bureau estimai#&©05occupied housing units RacineCounty. In certain questions of the
Community Health Survey, respondents were asked to report information about their household. 2§it$)) the
household estimate, each percentage point for houskhaddata represents approximatéB0households

Definitions

Household incomdt is difficult to compare household income data throughout the years as the real dollar value
changes. Each year, the Census Bureau classifies household income into five equal brackets, rounded to the near
dollar. It is nd possible to exactly match the survey income categories to the Census Bureau brackets since the sul
categories are in increments of $10,000 or more; however, it is the best way to track household income. This repol
l ooks at the Ce #08%unsddi®B20% and 10M49% Moosehbld intome brackets each survey year.
From200 to 2017 the bottom 40% income bracket included survey categories less than $40,001, the middle 20%
income bracket was $40,001 to $60,000 and the top 40% income brackétewss $60,001n 2020, the bottom

40% income bracket included survey categories less than $50,001, the middle 20% income bracket was $50,001 t
$75,000 and the top 40% income bracket was at least $75,001.

Marital statusMarried respondents were cldgsil as those who reported being married and those who reported to
being a member of an unmarried couple. All others were classified as not married.

Health department service aré@2020, a new variableervice areayas created to look at statistichfferences
between the two health departments in the countywidetreperCity of Racine (includinglmwood Park and Wind
Point)and Central Racine Counfsemainder of county)n previous years, separate reports were provided.

Physical activity The 200&ecommended amount of physical activity by the Centers for Disease Gaordrol
PreventionCDC)is moderate activity for at least 30 minutes on five or more days of the week or vigorous activity
for at least 20 minutes on three or more days oiwek. Moderate physical activity includes walking briskly,
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bicycling, vacuuming, gardening or anything else that causes small increases in breathing or heart rate. Vigorous
physical activity includes running, aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything elsestlises large increases in breathing
or heart rate. Insufficient physical activity includes participation in either activity, but not for the duration or the
frequency recommended. Inactive respondents reported no moderate or vigorous physicahaatisitgliveek.

Overweight statusCalculated using th€ D C 8xly Mass Index (BMI) of kilograms/meteA BMI of 25.0 to 29.9
is overweight and 30.0ormoi® o bes e. I n this report Aoverweighto i

Binge drirking: Currently, the ©C defines binge drinking as four or more drinks per occasion for females and five ot
more drinks per occasion for males to account for weight and metabolism differences. Previously, the CDC define
binge drinking as five or more dks at one time, regardless of gendier2009, the Community Health Survey

definition wasfive or more drinks, regardless of gendarall other yearsthedefinition wasfour or more drinks per
occasion for females and five or more drinks per occasiomddes.

Current smokerCurrent smoker is defined as someone who smoked a tobacco cigarette at least some days.

Demographic Profile
The following table includes the weighted demographic breakdown of respondents in the county.

Table 1. Weighted Demographic Variables of Community Health Survey Respondents faf20(Q2, Q41,
Q42, Q47, Q48& Q49)i ¢

Survey Results

Gender
Male 49%
Female 51
Nonbinary/Other/Not Sure <1
Age
18to 34 27%
35t0 44 18
45 to 54 22
55 to 64 16
65 and Older 17
Education
High School Graduate or Less 23%
Some Post High School 33
College Graduate 44
Household Income
Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 34%
Middle 20 Percent Bracket 17
Top 40 Percent Bracket 39
Not Sure/No Answer 10
Married 5%
Health Department Service Area
City of Racine 37%
Central Racine County 63

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recodingndnésblasse
category distribution® Race and ethnicity breakdowns had too few cases for statistical reliability in crosstabulaib&sQGR).
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How to Read the Report

Statistical Significance

The use of statistics is to determine whether a trdierdiice between twoercentagess likely to exist. If a difference

is statistically significantit is unlikely that the difference between the tparcentageis due to chance. Conversely, if

a difference is not statistically significaittis likely there is no real differenc€or example, the difference between

the percentage of adults200 reportinga dentalexam in the past ye&3%) and the percentage of adults reporting
this in2020 (67%) is not statistically significant and so it is likely not a real difference; it is within the margin of error
of the survey.

Data Interpretation

Data that has been found fAstatisti cal limportantfor stakéholders n t
to better understand county residents as they work on action plans. Additionally, demograpltébatassns

provide information on whether or not there are statistically significant differences within the demographicesategori
(gender, age, education, household income |evatital statusnd health department service aré&emographidata
cannot beébroken dowrfor race and ethnicitipecause there are too few cases irstiraple Finally, Healthy People

2020 goals as wedls state and national percentages are included to provide another perspective of the health issue

Report Setup

1) Executive Summary The Executive Summary includes a trend data table for the analyzed survey questions and
comparisons to the most recentstpercentages, national percentages and Healthy People 2020 goals, wherever
possible. Also included is a summary of the key findings for each topic.

2) Key Finding® The Key Findings are broken down by:

a. Main Topic® overarching topics such &ating Their Ow Health, Health Care Coverage and Health Care
Needed. Each main topic starts on a new page and@dnn the report.

b. Key Finding® The first paragrapbummarizes 2020 demographic findings of survey questions included in
the main topic. The second paraigh, initalics, indicates if the 2020 percentages statistically changed over
time.

c. SubTopic® Applicable survey questions are analyzed within each main topic and are libted.iRor
e X a mPersonallyiNot Covered Currentivi Per sonal | i nNdta s€mm dvefa® oddme o n e
Househol d Not Cov e r-tepits witln HeatlsGare Caverag® ar e sub

i. Recommendations and/or Healthy People 2020 datddicized statements immediately after the sub
topic title, where possible.
ii. Data Comparisords National and Wisconsin percentagesitakcized when available.
iii. 2020Findings

1. First bulle® lists the percentages for stdipic survey question response categories. Slanally, a
figure is included to visually see the breakdown. Open bullets are used when there is a skip pattern ¢
filter in the questionnaire and fewer respondents were asked the survey question.

2. Remaining bulle® a bullet is written for each demographiriable that is significant in 2020. It
compares the highest and lowest percentages. The order of bullets is gender, age, education,
household incomanarital statugnd health department service at®@serweight status, physical
activity and smoking stas are included for some analysis. Household income, marital status and
presence of children are the demographic variables used for houbkmtablduestions since
respondentevel variables cannot be used. Open bullets are used to indicate fewer ratponde
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iv. 200 (First Year)to 20 Year Comparisons
1. First bulled This bullet statistically compargise 2009percent (or first year of data collection) to the
2020 percent to determine if it has remained the same, increased or decreased. Open bulléts are us
to indicate fewer respondents.
2. Remaining bulle®® Each remaining bullet first indicates if the demographic variable was significant
in 2009and/or 2020. Secondly, the bullet includes if there were any changes within the demographic
categories fron2009to 2020. A bullet is omitted if there is no statistical significance in both cases.
Open bullets are used to indicate fewer respondents.
v. 2017to 2020 Year Comparisodssame format as tH2009to 2020 Year Comparisons, but compares
2017to 2020 percentages instead.
vi. SubTopic Tablé Percentages, whether statistically significant or not, are listed for each survey question
analyzed and brokendowntdye mogr aphi c variables to det 2009ni ne
to 2020 Year (CoOnip7artios 02n0s200 aYhedari Compari sons. 0
differences within years are indicatedhy, 3, *and/or® dependingipon thenumber of years data is
available. Statistically significant differencestweeryears are indicated yand/or® depending on the
number of years of data. The table includes the survey question number in the title.
vii. Trend Figuré after all survey questions within the main topic are analyzed, a trend graph containing the
subtopics is included. The prevalence of #relyzed percent is theaxis (vertical line) and the survey
years is the saxis (horizontal line).
3) Appendix A9 The survey questionnaire listing each question and the percent breakdowns are included.

Throughout the report, some totals may be more othess100% due to rounding and response category
distribution. Percentages occasionally may differ by one or two percentage points from previous reports or the
Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables or response category distribution.
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Exeautive Summary

This research provides valuable behavioral data, lifestyle habits, and the prevalence of risk factors and disease
conditions ofRacineCounty residents. The following data are highlights of the comprehensive study.

Racine Wl US
Rating Their Own Health 2000 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Excellent/Very Good 56% 56% 55% 50% 45% 50% 50%
Good 31% 2% 26% 32% 39% 34% 32%
Fair or Poor 12% 15% 19% 18% 16% 16% 18%
Health Care Coverage Racine WI  US
Not Covered 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019

Personally (Currently, 18 Years Old and Older) [HP2020 Goal: 0%] 10% 10% 7% 2% 4% 9% 11%

Personally (Currently, 18 to 64 Years Old) [HP2020 Goal: 0%] 12% 12% 8% 3% 4% 11% 14%

Personally (Past Year, 18 and Older) 15% 14% 15% 5% 6% NA NA
Household Member (Past Year) 17% 18% 17% 6% 10% NA NA
Racine Wl US

Household MemberDid Not Receive Care Needed in Past Year 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Prescription Medication Not Taken Due to Cost [HP2020 Goal: 3%] 12% 14% 13% 10% 13% NA NA
Unmet Need/Care

Medical Care [HP2020 Goal: 4%b] - 8% 18% 11% 11% NA NA
Dental Care [HP2020 Goal: 5%] - 15% 18% 13% 25% NA NA
MentalHealth Car& -- 2% 4% 3% 9% NA NA

Racine WI  US
Health Care Services 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Have a Primary Care Physician [HP2020 Goal: 84%)] -- -- - 90% 82% 82% 76%

Primary HealthCareServices
Doctor/ Nurse Practitioner o6s Of 75% 73% 69% 60% 58% NA NA

Urgent Care CenteWalk-in Care, QuickCareor FasCare 7% 9% 16% 27% 28% NA NA
Employee Clini¢Worksite Clinic -- -- -- 2% 3% NA NA
Public Health Clinic 5% 5% 4% <1% 1% NA NA
Hospital Emergency Room 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% NA NA
No Usual Place 6% 6% 4% 3% 7% NA NA
Advance Care Plan 35% 34% 35% 44% 35% NA NA
COVID -19 Vaccination Racine WI US
fVaccine Avail able Todayé 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 9/20 9/20
Definitely/Probably Get Vaccine -- -- -- - 56% NA 51%
Definitely/ProbablyNot Get Vaccine -- -- -- - 28% NA 49%
Not Sure - - - - 17% NA NA
Racine Wl US
Routine Procedures 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Routine Checkup (2 Years Ago or Less) 80% 82% 83% 88% 88% 87% 89%
Cholesterol Test (4 Years Ago or Less) [HP2020 Goal: 82%)] 71% 73% 75% 80% 85% 84% 87%
Dental Checkup (Pa3tear) [HP2020 Goal: 49%)] 63% 63% 64% 68% 67% 71% 68%
Eye Exam (Past Year) 41% 43% 42% 54% 44%  NA NA

--Not asked. NAWI and/or US data not availab@¥VI and US data for dental checkup is from 2018.
*In 202Q the question was asked about Apysehold membem previous years, the question was asked of respondents only
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Racine Wl US
Health Conditions in Past 3 Years 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
High Blood Pressure 27% 30% 31% 23% 28% NA NA
High Blood Cholesterol 22% 22% 24% 20% 26% NA NA
Mental Health Condition 13% 15% 21% 20% 21% NA NA
Diabetes 8% 9% 9% 7% 10% NA NA
Heart Disease/Condition 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% NA NA
Asthma (Current) 8% 10% 9% 11% 14% 10% 10%
Racine Wl US
Condition Controlled Through Meds, Therapy or Lifestyle Changes 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
High Blood Pressure - 94% 93% 95% 91% NA NA
High Blood Cholesterol --  88% 91% 84% 88% NA NA
Mental Health Condition - 91% 89% 85% 82% NA NA
Diabetes - 94% 90% 91% 94% NA NA
Heart Disease/Condition -~ 93% 98% 92% 81% NA NA
Asthma (Current) - 95% 92% 97% 96% NA NA
Racine Wl US
Physical Activity in Usual Week 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2009 2009
ModeratePhysicalActivity (5 Times/30 Min) 31% 35% 32% 47% 34% NA NA
VigorousPhysicalActivity (3 Times/20 Min) 24% 25% 25% 28% 28% NA NA
Recommended Moderate or Vigordeysical Activity 43% 47% 41% 54% 43% 53% 51%
Body Weight Racine Wl US
Overweight Status 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
At LeastOverweight (BMI 25.0+) [HP2020 Goal: 66%] 64% 71% 74% 75% 75% 70% 67%
Obese (BMI 30.0+) [HP2020 Goal: 31%] 30% 34% 42% 35% 3% 34% 32%
Racine Wl US
Nutrition and Food Security 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2009 2009
Fruit Intake (2+ Serving8erageDay) 5% 63% 61% 57% 46% NA NA
Vegetable Intake (3+ Servings/erageDay) 26% 22% 32% 31% 23% NA NA
At Least 5 Fruit/Vegetable&yerageDay 36% 34% 39% 35% 27% 23% 23%
Household WentHunglBe cause They Coul dnodi
(Past Year) -- -- -- 4% 9% NA NA
Racine Wl US
Colorectal Cancer Screenings (5@nd Older) 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2018 2018
Blood Stool Test (Within Past Year) - 14% 13% 16% 16% 7% 9%
Sigmoidoscopy (Within Past 5 Years) 11% 11% 9% 7% 17% 3% 2%
Colonoscopy (Within Past 10 Years) 59% 62% 69% 71% 71% 71% 64%
One of the Screenings in Recommended Time Frame [HP20207@66]:63% 67% 72% 74% 73% 75% 70%
Racine Wl US
Wo me n 6 s Sdreeaihgs h 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2018 2018
Mammogram (50+; Within Past 2 Years) 79% 76% 79% 77% 75% 78% 78%
Bone Density Scan (65 and OldE&ver) 79% 82% 89% 88% 92% NA NA
Cervical Cancer Screening
Pap Smear (18 65; Within Past 3 Years) [HP2020 Goal: 93%)] 90% 83% 75% 80% 83% 81% 80%
HPV Test (18 65; Within Past 5 Years) - - 53% 54% 75% NA NA
CervicalScreening in Recommended Time Frame298Pap Every 3
Years; 30 to 65: Pap and HPV Every 5 Years or Pap Only Every 3 Ye -- -  79% 83% 86% NA NA

--Not askedNA-W!I and/or US data not available.
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Racine WI  US

Electronic Vaping or Cigarette Smoking 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019

Current Electronic Vapers (Past Month) -- -- 7% 4% 6% 4% 5%

CurrentSmokergPast MonthJHP2020 Goal12%] 26% 23% 25% 19% 12% 15% 16%

Of Current Smokerseé 2005 2005

Quit Smoking 1 Day or More in Past Year Because Trying to Quit

[HP2020 Goal Quit Smoking: 80%] 52% 44% 54% 44% 47% 49% 56%
Exposure toCigarette SmokegElectronic Vapor Racine WI  US

SmokingVapingPolicy at Home 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Not Allowed Anywhere 71% 74% 76% 82% 83% NA NA
Allowed in Some Places/At Some Times 14% 11% 11% 6% 3% NA NA
Allowed Anywhere 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% NA NA
No Rules Inside Home 11% 13% 12% 10% 8% NA NA
NonsmokerBNonvaper€Exposed to Secordand Smoke in Past 7 Days 30% 21% 16% 19% 18% NA NA
Racine Wl US

Other Tobacco Products in Past Month 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Cigars, Cigarillos or Little Cigars -- -- 6% 4% 3% NA NA
Smokeless Tobacco [HP2020 Goal: 0.2%] -- -- 1% 2% <1% 3% 4%
Racine Wl US

Alcohol Usein Past Month 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019

Drank Alcohol -- -- -- - 73% 65% 54%
Binge Drinking*** [HP2020 Goal 5+ Drinks: 24%)] 23% 29% 33% 34% 30% 22% 17%
Racine Wil US

Other Substance Usén Past Month 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Marijuana, Cocaine, Heroin @ther Street Drugs -- -- -- -- 5% NA NA
Prescription Drug Misuse/Abuse -- -- -- -- 3% NA NA
Racine Wl US

Mental Health 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Felt Sad, Blue or Depressed Always/Nearly Always (Rastth) 56 7% 7% 4% 6% NA NA
Considered Suicide (Past Year) 3% 4% 6% 5% 7% NA NA
Find Meaning & Purpose in Life Seldom/Ney@ast Monthy** * 1% 7% 6% 5% 19% NA NA
Racine Wl US

Personal Safetylssuesin Past Year 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Afraid for Their Safety 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% NA NA
Pushed, Kicked, Slapped or Hit 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% NA NA
At Least One of the Safety Issues 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% NA NA

--Not askedNA-W!I and/or US data not availablVisconsin and US current vapers is 2017 data.

*In 2020, the question included vaping. In all other years, the question was asked of smoking only.

**In 2020, the question included nonvapers being exposed to vapai other years, the question was asked of nonsmokers

only.

***|n 2009, binge drinking was defined as 5 or more drinks regardless of gender. SiZcdip@e drinking has been defined as

4 or more drinks for females and 5 or more drinks for malast¢ount for metabolism differences.

****|n 2020,the question asked about finding meaning and purpose in life in the past month. In all other years, the question did
not include a timeftrame but included Adaily Iife
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Racine Wl US
Children in Household 200 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
PrimaryDoctor/Nurse Whd&nows Child Well and Familiar with History -- 90% 90% 87% 96% NA NA
Visited PrimaryDoctor/Nurse for Preventive Care (Past Year) --  85% 84% 89% 98% NA NA
Did Not ReceiveCare Needed (Past Year)
Medical Care - 2% 4% <1% 9% NA NA
Dental Care - 7% 9% 4% 12% NA NA
Specialist - <1% 3% 0% % NA NA
Current Asthma -- % 7% 3% 4% NA NA
Safe inCommunity/Neighborhood Seldom/Never -- 3% 2% <1% 9% NA NA
Children 5 to 17 Years OId
Fruit Intake (2+ ServingdherageDay) - 74% 75% 73% 87% NA NA
Vegetable Intake (3+ Servings/erageDay) -  25% 25% 30% 34% NA NA
5+ Fruit/Vegetables pekverageDay - 3% 42% 38% 40% NA NA
Physical Activity (60 Min./5 or More DayBAstWeek) - 6% 60% 62% 25% NA NA
Unhappy, Sad or Depressed Always/Nearly Always (Past Bthds -- 6% 3% 2% 6% NA NA
Experienced Some Form of Bullying (Past Yéar) - 2% 33% 17% 15% NA NA
Verbally Bullied* - 19% 22% 12% 15% NA NA
Physically Bullied - 3% 14% 7% 0% NA NA
Cyber Bullied - 2% 3% 0% 4% NA NA
Racine Wl US
Community and Personal Support 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Felt SlightlyNot at All Supportedoy Community Resources -- -- -- - 17% NA NA
Racine Wl US
Top County Health Issues 2009 2012 2015 2017 2020 2019 2019
Coronavirus/COVIDB19 -- -- -- - 43% NA NA
Affordable Health Care -- -- -- 9% 33% NA NA
Violence or Crime -- -- -- 6% 26% NA NA
Overweight or Obesity -- -- - 16% 20% NA NA
lllegal Drug Use -- -- - 24% 19% NA NA
Mental Health or Depression - - - 10% 19% NA NA
Access to Health Care -- -- - 24% 18% NA NA
Access to Affordable Healthy Food -- -- -- 6% 14% NA NA
Chronic Diseases -- -- - 17% 10% NA NA
Driving Problems/Aggressive Driving/Drunk Driving -- -- -- 3% 9% NA NA
Lack of Physical Activity -- -- -- 3% 8% NA NA
Alcohol Use or Abuse -- -- - 10% 6% NA NA
Prescription or @erthe-CounterDrug Abuse -- -- -- 7% 6% NA NA
Aging or Aging Population -- -- -- 2% 5% NA NA
Cancer -- -- - 10% 5% NA NA
Environmental Issues -- -- -- 5% 4% NA NA

--Not asked NA-WI and/or US data not available.
*In 2020, the question was asked for childfeto 17 years oldin previous years it was asked for children 8 to 17 years old.
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Rating Their Own Health

In 2020, 45% of respondents reported their heal#xasllent or very good; 16% reported fair or poor. Respondents
with some post high school education, in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket, who were unmarried,
overweight, inactivesmokeror City of Racine respondents were more likely to refair or poor healthFrom

2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported their health as fair
or poor while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change

Health Care Coverage

In 2020, 4% of respondents reported they were not currently covered by health care insurance; respondents 35 to ¢
years old were more likely to report this. Six percent of respondents reported they personally did not have health ca
insurance at least gaof the time in the past year. Ten percent of respondents reported someone in their household
was not covered at least part of the time in the past year; respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracket were more likely to report thisrom 2009 to 2020, the overall percent statisticalcreasedor

respondents 18 and older or 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal health care coverage while from
2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, the overahtpstatisticallydecreasedor
respondents who reported no personal health care insurance at least part of the time in the past year while from
2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, the overall percent statisaratsedor
respondents who reported someone in the household was not covered at least part of the time in the past year whil
from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical increase

In 2020, 13% of respondents reportedt someone in their household hadta&en their prescribed medication due

to prescription costs in the past year; respondents who were in the middle 20 percent household income bracket or
unmarried were more likely to report thigleven percent of respondents reported there was a time jpash year
someone in their household did not receive the medical care needed. -Tiweepgrcent of respondents reported

there was a time in the past year someone in the household did not receive the dental care needed; respondents in
middle 20 perent household income bracket or without children in the household were more likely to report this.
Nine percent of respondents reported there was a time in the past year someone did not receive the mental health «
needed; respondents who were unmariedithout children in the household were more likely to report Erism

2009 to 2020, the overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents who reported someone in their
household had not taken their prescribed medication due to preseriguists in the past year, as well as from 2017

to 2020. From 2012 to 2020, the overall percent statistically remained the same for respondents who reported unm
medical care for a household member in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. FramZ0212, the overall
percent statistically increased for respondents who reported unmet dental care or unmet mental health care for a
household member in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. Please note: in 2020, unmet medical, dental anc
mental kealth care need was asked of the household. In prior years, it was asked of the respondent only.

Health Care Services

In 2020, 82% of respondents reported they have a primary care physician they regularly see-iggschadkwvhen

they are sick; respondts who were female, 65 and older, with some post high school education or in the middle 20
percent household income bracket were more likely to report a primary care physfojaeight percenbf

respondents reported their primary place forhealthcas er vi ces when they are sick
practitioneros office whil e aIn&&e. Resppruents ehd wererfemale @ €5n t
and ol der were more | ikely to r elpedprimarysheatthocare vehenGhey o r
are sick. Respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report an urgent care cesitecavalls their

primary health care. Thirtfive percent of respondents had an advance care plan; respondents who were 65 and
older, married or Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report an advance darenpl2@17 to

2020, there was a statisticdecreasen the overall percent of respondemtBo reportedhey have a primary care
physician. From 2009 to 20, there was a statisticdecreasen the overall percent of respondemibo reported
their primary place for health services when they a
to 2020, there was no statistical change. From202020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondentsvho reportedheir primary place for health services when they are sick was an urgent care center/walk
in carewhile from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical chafgem 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change

in the overall percent of respondents with an advance care plan while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical
decrease
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Routine Procedures

In 2020, 88% of respondents reported a routine medical checkuebts® ago or less while 85% reported a

cholesterol test four years ago or less. Sgdyen percent of respondents reported a visit to the dentist in the past
year while 44% reported an eye exam in the past year. Respondents who were female, 65 andithldemoe

post high school education were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less. Respondents 55 to ¢
years old, with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or Central Racine County
respondents were mmlikely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. Respondents with at least some post
high school education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, who were married or Central Racine Count
respondents were more likely to report atdeaoheckup in the past year. Respondents who were female, 45 to 54
years old, with at least some post high school education or in the top 60 percent household income bracket were
more likely to report an eye exam in the past yeanm 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents who reported a routine checkup two years ago or less while from 2017 to 2020, there was n
statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical incredke overall percent of respondents who

reported a cholesterol test four years ago or less, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a dental checkup in the pastwelhias

from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported an eye exam in the past year while from 2017 to 2020, there was a stastieake

COVID -19Vaccination

In 2020, 56%of respondentseported if a vaccine to prevent COVI® was available today they definitely/probably
would get the vaccine while 28% of respondents reported they definitely/probablynedgket the vaccine.
Respondents who were male, 65 and older tr aicollege education were more likely to report they
definitely/probably would get the vaccine.

Prevalence ofSelectHealth Conditions

In 2020, out of six health conditions listed, the most often mentioned in the past three yehighwalsod presser

(28%), high blood cholesterol (26%) or a mental health condition (21%). Respondents 65 and older, with a high
school education or less, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket, who were overweight or smokers we
more likely to report high blabpressure. Respondents who wekeo 64 years oldbverweight, inactive or Central
Racine County respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. Respondents who were female, 18 to
34 years old, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket or unmarried were more likely to repaft a ment
health condition. Ten percent of respondents reported diabetes in the past three years; respondents 55 and older, v
some post high school education or less, in the middle 20 percent household income bracket, who were unmarried,
overweight or inactivevere more likely to report this. Ten percent reported they were treated for, or told they had
heart disease/condition in the past three years. Respondents 65 and older, with a high school education or less or i
the bottom 60 percent household income ketavere more likely to report heart disease/condition. Fourteen percent
reported current asthma; respondents 35 to 44 years old, with a college education or City of Racine respondents wi
more likely to report thisOf respondents/ho reported these héalconditions, at least 90% reportindee

conditiors werecontrolled through medication, therapy or lifestyle charigigh blood pressure, diabetes or current
asthma)Between 80% and 89% of respondents reportes ttonditiors werecontrolled (high blod cholesterol,

mental health condition or heart disease/conditiBrom 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who reported high blood pressure or heart disease/condition, as well as from 2017 to 2020.
From 2M9 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported high blood
cholesterol or diabetes while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical increase. From 2009 to 2020, there was a
statistical increase in the overalkercent of respondents who reported a mental health condition or current asthma
while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change

Physical Health

In 2020, 34% of respondents did moderate physical activity five times in a usual week for 30.Minatageight

percent of respondents did vigorous activity three times a week for 20 minutes. Combined, 43% met the
recommended amount of physical activity; respondents who were 35 to 44 years old, 65 and older or not overweigr
were more likely to repothis. From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported moderate physical activity five iimesisualweek for at least 30 minutes while from

2017 to 2020, there was a statisticcreaseFrom 20090 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall
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percent of respondents who reported vigorous physical activity threeitimessualweek for at least 20 minutes, as
well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical chathgeawverall percent of respondents
who met the recommended amount of physical activayusual weekvhile from 2017 to 2020, there was a
statisticaldecrease

In 2020, 75% of respondents were classified as at least overweight while 39%besee Respondents who were

male ordid not meet the recommended amount of physical actidtg more likely to be at least overweight.
Respondents who were unmarried or inactive were more likely to be &lbese2009 to 2020, there was a

statistical incease in the overall percent of respondents who were at least overweight or obese while from 2017 to
2020, there was no statistical change

Nutrition and Food Insecurity

In 2020, 46% of respondents reported two or more servings of fruit while@33ted three or more servings of
vegetables on an average day. Respondents who were female, with a college education, in the top 60 percent
household income bracket or who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report at
leag two servings of fruit. Respondents who were female, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, who wel
married, not overweight or met the recommended amount of physical aatarigymore likely to report at least three
servings of vegetables on amnerage day. Twentgeven percent of respondents reported five or more servings of
fruit/'vegetables on an average day; respondents who were female, 45 to 54 years old, with a college education, in t
top 40 percent household income bracket or who metttenmended amount of physical activity were more likely

to report this. Nine percent of respondents reporte
food in the past year; respondents who were in the bottom 40 percent housebiokel lmacket, unmarried or City

of Racine respondents were more likely to report #riem 2009 to 2020, there was a statistidatreaseén the

overall percent of respondents who reported at least two servings of fruit on an average day, as wel@$s#rimm

2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at lea
three servings of vegetables on an average day while from 2017 to 2020, there was a sti#tsdeakeFrom 2009

to 2020, theravas a statisticatiecreaseén the overall percent of respondents who reported at least five servings of
fruit/'vegetables on an average day, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of respontdewho reportedt hei r househol d went hungry
afford enough food in the past year

Wo me n 6 s Sereeaihgs h

In 2020, 75% of female respondents 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past two yeatsvdNinety
percent of female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scantliEgmhpercent of female respondents 18

to 65 years old reported a pap sm&ihin the past three years. Sevefitye percent of respondents 18 to 65 years

old reported an HPV test within the past five years. Eightypercent of respondents reported they received a

cervical cancer test in the time frame recommended (18 te&98 wld: pap smear within past three years; 30 to 65
years old: pap smear and HPV test within past five years or pap smear only within past three years). Respondents
with a college education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or marriedeatpwere more likely to
reporta cervical cancer screen within the recommended time fiamm 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical

change in the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who reported a mammogram within the past two years, ¢
well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
65 and older who reported a bone density scan while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change. From 200
to 2020, there was a statisticdecreasén the overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported a pap
smear within the past three years while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change. From 2015 to 2020,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percémespondents 18 to 65 years old who reported an HPV test
within the past five years, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2015 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the
overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported a cervical caneen within the recommended

time frame while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change

Colorectal Cancer Screening

In 2020, 16% of respondents 50 and older reported a blood stool test within the past year. Seventeen percent of
respondents 58nd older reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years while 71% reported a colonoscopy
within the past ten years. This results in 73% of respondents meeting the current colorectal cancer screening
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recommendationgzrom 2012 to 2020, there was natsttical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported a blood stool test within the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a sigmoideodttipyhe past five years

while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical increase. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the
overall percent of respondents who reported a colonoscopy within the past ten years while from 2017 her2020, t
was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents
who reported at least one of these tests in the recommended time frame while from 2017 to 2020, there was no
statistical change

Tobacco Use

In 2020, 6% of respondents used electronic vapor products in the past month; respondents 18 to 44 years old, with
some post high school education, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or unmarried respondents we
more likely to report this. Welve percent of respondents were current tobacco cigarette smokers; respondents with
some post high school education or less, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket, who were unmarried
City of Racine respondents were more likely to be a emdtortyseven percent of current smokers quit for one day

or longer because they were trying to quit in the past f/eam 2015 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the
overall percent of respondents who reporgdectronic vapor product use ihé past month, as well as from 2017 to
2020 From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistidatreasen the overall percent of respondents who were current
tobacco cigarette smokers, as well as from 2017 to Z&20n 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical @ in the

overall percent of current tobacco cigarette smokers who quit smoking for at least one day in the past year because
they were trying to quit, as well as from 2017 to 2020

In 2020, 83% of respondents reported smoking/vaping is not allowed arg/miside the hom&espondents who

were in the top 40 percent household income bracket, married, without children in the household or Central Racine
County respondents were more likely to report smoking/vaping is not allowed anywhere inside the Hueen Eig
percent of nonsmoking or nonvaping respondents reported they were exposed tdaadosrdoke or vapor in the

past seven days; respondents 18 to 34 years old, with some post high school education or less, in the bottom 60
percent household incomedoket or City of Racine respondents were more likely to reportftus 2009 to 2020,

there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported smoking or vaping is not allowed
anywhere inside the home while from 2017 to 20#8retwas no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a
statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of nonsmoking or nonvaping respondents who reported they were exposed
to seconehand smoke or vapor in the past seven days while from 2017 to Be2Dwas no statistical change.

Please note: in 2020, the rules about smoking in the household included vaping while in previous years the questiol
included smoking only. Also in 2020, the seebadd smoke exposure question included nonvapers while in

previous years the question included nonsmokers only

In 2020,3% ofrespondents used cigars, cigarillos or little cigars in the past month while less than one percent of
respondentssed smokeless tobacco. Respondents who were male, 45 to 54 years pldraedrwere more likely

to report they used cigars, cigarillos or little cig&mem 2015 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall
percent of respondents who used cigars/cigarillos/little cigars in the past month, as well as from ZIY, fer@n
2015 to 2020, there was a statistickicreasen the overall percent of respondents who used smokeless tobacco in
the past month, as well as from 2017 to 2020

Alcohol Use

In 2020, 73% of respondents had an alcoholic drink in thenpasth; respondents who were male, 18 to 34 years

old, with at least some post high school education, in the top 40 percent household income bracket, who were
married or Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report this. Thirty percepbotients were

binge drinkers in the past month (females 4+ drinks and males 5+ drinks). Respondents who were male, 45 to 54
years old, in the top 40 percent household income bracket or married were more likely to have binged at least once
the past momt From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported binge drinking in the past month while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical.change
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Other Substance Use

In 2020, 5% of respondents reportbdy used marijuana, cocaine, heroin or other street drugs in the past month
while 3% reported they used prescription drugs that were not theirs or taken more than prescribed. Respondents w
were male, 18 to 34 years old, with some post high school éatludatthe bottom 40 percent household income

bracket or unmarried respondents were more likely to report they used marijuana, cocaine, heroin or other street
drugs. Respondents 18 to 34 years old, with some post high school education, in the botrocentibmesehold

income bracket, unmarried respondents or Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report they
misused/abused prescription drugs.

Mental Health

In 2020, 6% of respondents reported they always or nearly always felblsgdor depressed in the past month;
respondents who were female, in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket, uonfaityiesf Racine
respondents were more likely to report this. Seven percent of respondents felt so overwhelmed they considered
suicide in the past year; respondents 35 to 54 years old, with some post high school education, in the middle 20
percent household income bracketuinmarriedrespondentsiere more likely to report this. Nineteen percent of
respondents reported they seldormever find meaning and purpose in liighe past monthrespondentasho were

in thebottom 4 percent household income bracket or unmarried were more likely to repdfrems2009 to 2020

there wamo statisticalchangein the overall percent ofaspondents who reportélaey always or nearly always felt

sad, blue or depressed in the past month, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical
increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported they considered isuib&lpast year while from 2017

to 2020, there was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent «
respondents who reported they seldom or never find meaning and purpose in life, as well as fran2@2Q.7 t

Please note: in 2020, finding meaning and purpose in life was asked in the past month. In previous years it was
asked of daily life.

Personal Safetylssues

In 2020, 5% of respondents reported someone made them afraid for their personal dadgigéh year;

respondents who were male or in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this.
One percent of respondents reported they had been pushed, kicked, slapped or hit in the past year. A total of 5%
reported at leasine of these two situations; respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were
more likely to report thissrom 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents
who reported they were afraid for theirrgenal safety in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to
2020, there was a statisticdeécreasen the overall percent of respondents who reported or they were
pushed/kicked/slapped/hit in the past year while from 2017 to 2020, thermwtetistical change. From 2009 to

2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least one of the two
personal safety issues in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020.

Community and PersonalSupport

In 2020, 17% of respondents reported they felt slightly or not at all supported by community resources; respondents
who were in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket, unmarried or City of Racine respondents were more
likely to report this.

Children in Household

In 2020, the respondent was asked if they make health care decisions for children living in the household. If yes, th
were asked a series of questions about the health and behavior of a randomly selected chikix perEgnof
respondents reported they have one or more persons
reporting the child visited their primary doctor or nurse for preventive care during the past year. Twelve percent of
respondents reported the past year the child did not receive the dental care needed while 9% reported the child did
not receive the medical care needed or did not visit a specialist they needed. Four percent of respondents reported
child currently had asthm&line percat of respondents reported the child was seldom/never safe in their
community.Eighty-seven percent of respondents reported the 5 to 17 year old child ate at least two servings of fruit
on an average day while 34% reported three or more servings of \egekity percent of respondents reported

the child ate five or more servings of fruit/vegetables on an average day. fiiventgrcent of respondents reported

the 5 to 17 year old child was physically active for 60 minutes five times a §egkercenbf respondents reported
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the 5 to 17 year old child always or nearly always felt unhappy, sad or depressed in the past six months. Fifteen
percent reported the 5 to 17 year old child experienced some form of bullying in the past year; 15% reported verbal
bullying, 4% cyber bullying and 0% reported physical bullyifgppm 2012 to 2020, there was a statistical increase

in the overall percent of respondents who reported the child had a primary doctor or nurse, as well as from 2017 to
2020. From 2012 to 202(ere was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported the
child visited their primary doctor/nurse in the past year for preventive care, as well as from 2017.t612020

2012 to 2020, there a statistical increase in the d@ercent of respondents who reported in the past year the

child had an unmet medical care need or was unable to see a specialist when needed, as well as from 2017 to 202
From 2012 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent ohdesy® who reported in the past

year the child had an unmet dental care need while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical.iRorea2812

to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported the chilg badent!
asthma, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2012 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents who reported the child was seldom/never safe in their community, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From
2012 to 2020, there vgaa statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who repbeté&dto 17 year old

child ate at least two servings of fruit on an average day, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2012 to 2020, there
was no statistical change in the overall pent of respondents who reported the 5 to 17 year old child ate at least
three servings of vegetables on an average day, as well as from 2017 t&202@012 to 2020, there was no

statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who repibreédto 17 year old child met the

recommendation of at least five servings of fruit/vegetables on an average day, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From
2012 to 2020, there was a statistickcreasen the overall percent of respondents who reported the 5 y@af7old

child was physically active for at least 60 minutes five times a week, as well as from 2017 EF@D2Z012 to

2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported the 5 to 17 year old child
always or nearlhalways felt unhappy/sad/depressed in the past six months, as well as from 2017 Fv@QZ0D12

to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported in the gastcihder

was bullied overall or verbally bullgg as well as from 2017 to 202Brom 2012 to 2020, there was a statistical
decreasen the overall percent of respondents who reported in the past year the child was physically bullied, as well
as from 2017 to 2020. From 2012 to 2020, there was no gtatishange in the overall percent of respondents who
reported in the past year the child was cyber bullied while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical.increase

Top County Health Issues

In 2020, respondents were asked to list the top three health issues in the county. The most often cited were
coronavirus/COVIBR19 (43%), affordable health care (33%) or violence/crime (26%). Respondents who were 65 and
older or married were more likely teport coronavirus/COVIEL9 as a top health issue. Respondents who were

male, in the middle 20 percent house household income bracket or married were more likely to report affordable
health care. Respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to reperntce or crime. Twenty percent of

respondents reported overweight/obesity as a top health issue; respondents who were male, with a college educati
in the top 40 percent household income bracket or Central Racine County respondents were moreeliaty to r

this. Nineteen percent of respondents reported illegal drug use as a top health issue; respondents who were in the
middle 20 percent household income bracketronarried were more likely to report this. Nineteen percent of
respondents reported mertealth/depression; respondents 18 to 34 years old, with some post high school education
or unmarried respondents were more likely to report this. Eighteen percent of respondents reported access to healt
care; respondents who were 18 to 34 years olshmrawried were more likely to report this. Fourteen percent of
respondents reported access to affordable healthy food; respondents 18 to 34 years old, with a high school educati
or less or in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were morédikehort this. Ten percent of

respondents reported chronic diseases as a top issue; married respondents were more likely to report this. Nine
percent of respondents were more likely to report driving problems/aggressive driving/drunk driving. Eigttt perce

of respondents reported lack of physical activity; respondents 45 to 54 years old, with a college education or in the
top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report this. Six percent of respondents reported alcoh
use or abuse; Ceat Racine County respondents were more likely to report this. Six percent of respondents reported
prescription or ovethe-counter drug abuse; respondents who were 35 to 44 years old, in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracket, unmarried or CitRatine respondents were more likely to report this. Five percent of
respondents reported aging or the aging population as a top health issue; respondents 55 and older were more like
to report this. Five percent of respondents reported cancer as sueprespondents who were male, 45 to 54 years

old or with some post high school education or less were more likely to report this. Four percent of respondents
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reported environmental issues; female respondents were more likely to repéioim017 ta2020, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported affordable health care, violence/crime, mente
health/depression, access to affordable healthy food, driving problems/aggressive driving/drunk driving, lack of
physial activity or aging/aging population. From 2017 to 2020, there was a statigizabasen the overall

percent of respondents who reported access to health care, chronic diseases, alcohol use/abuse or cancer as one
the top health issues in the courfiyom 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reported overweight/obesity, illegal drug use, prescriptiotlfevewunter drug abuse or

environmental issues as one of the top health issues in the county.
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Key Findings

Rating Their Own Health (Figures1 & 2; Table 2)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 45% of respondenteported their health as excellent or very gddds reported fair or
poor. Respondentwith some post high school education, in the botédmpercent household
income bracket, who wernmarried pverweight inactive smokersor City of Racine
respondentsiere more likely to report fair or pobealth

From 2009 to 2020, there wasstatistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported their health as fair or poor while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change

Rating Their Own Health

In 2019, 50% of Wisconsin respondents reported their healtexalent or very good34% reported goodvhile

16% reported fair or poor. Fifty percent of U.S. respondents reported their health as excellent or very good while
32% reported good antB% reported fair or poor (204 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table 2)

1 Forty-five percent of respondents said their own health, generally speaking, was either eid@#gor very
good(35%). A total of 16% reported their health was f§i4%) or poor(2%).

Figure 1. Rating Their Own Health for 2020 (Q15)

Poor

Excellent
10%

Very Good
35%

1 Twenty-threepercent of respondents wislkme poshigh school education reportdtkir health was fair or poor
compared td 8% of those with a high school education or less &6 tfirespondents with a college education

1 Twentytwo percent of respondents in the loott 40 percent household income brackead 20% of those in the
middle 20 percent income brackeported their health was fair or poor compare@toof respondents in the
top 40 percent household income bracket.

1 Unmarried respondents were more likelyeport their health was fair or poor compared to married respondents
(23% and 12%, respectively).

1 Overweightrespondents were more likely to report their health was fair or(t8%) compared to respondents
who were not overweiglfi.0%).
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Twenty-sevenpercent of nactiverespondentseportedtheir health was fair or pooompared t®22% of those
who did an insufficient amount of physical activity 7% of respondentsrho met the recommended amount of
physical activity

Thirty-seven percent of smokers ogfed their health was fair or poor compared to 13% of nonsmokers.

City of Racine respondents were more likely to report their health was fair or poor (21%) compared to Central
Racine County respondents (13%).

2009 to 220 Year Comparisonélable 2)

T

From 2009 to 2020, there wasa statisticalincreasén the overall percent akspondents who reportéair or poor
health.

In 2009, respondents 45 and older were more likely to report fair or poor health. In 2020, age was not a
significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 18 to 34 yea
old reporting fair or poor health.

In 2009, respondents witsome poshigh school education or less were more likely to report fair or poor health.
In 2020, respondents with some post high school education were more likely to report fair or poor health, with ¢
noted increase since 2009.

In 2009 respondents in the bottof percent household income bracket were more likely to report fair or poor
health.In 2020, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report fair
poor health. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase iertempof respondents in the top 60 percent
household income bracket reporting fair or poor health.

In 2009, marital status was not a significant variable. In 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to repor
fair or poor health, with a noted increasince 2009.

In 2009 and2020, overweight respondents were more likely to report fair or poor health.
In 200 and 2020Qinactive respondentsere more likely to report fair or poor healBrom 2009 to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percemrespondents who did an insufficient amount of physical activity reporting

fair or poor health.

In 2009 and 2020, smokers were more likely to report fair or poor health. From 2009 to 2020, there was a note
increase in the percent of respondents acroskismetatus reporting fair or poor health.

In 2009 and 2020, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report fair or poor health. From 2009 to 202(
there was a noted increase in the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting faireaithoo

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonflable 2)

1

From 2@7 to 20, thae wasno statisticalchangen the overall percent sespondents who reported fair or
poor health.

In 2017 respondents 45 to 64 years old were more likely to report fawarhealth. 1202Q age was not a
significant variable
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1 In2017,respondents witahigh school education or less were more likely to report fair or poor hea2i20,
respondents witeome poshigh school education were more likely to report éeipoor health. From 2017 to
2020, there was a notee@creasén the percent of respondents withigh school education or leesporting fair
or poor health.

1 In 2017, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more liketytttanepr poor
health In 2020, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report fair
poor health. From 2017 to 2020, there was a ndéedeasén the percent of respondents in the bottom 40
percent householtitome bracket and a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket reporting fair or poor health.

1 In 2017 and 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to report fair or poor health.

1 In 2017, overweight status was not a significant varidbl2020, overweight respondents were more likely to
report fair or poor health.

1 In 2017 and 2@0, inactiverespondents were more likely to report fair or poor health.
1 In 2017 and 2020, smokers rgemore likely to report fair or poor health.

1 In 2017 and 2020, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report fair or poor health.
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Table 2. Fair or Poor Health by Demographic Variables for EachSurvey Year (Q15)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 12% 15% 19% 18% 16%
Gender

Male 12 14 19 20 17

Female 13 15 19 15 15
Age1,2,3,4

18 to 34 6 8 14 13 18

35to0 44 10 7 17 8 13

45 to 54 17 20 25 24 14

55to 64 18 21 26 24 18

65 and Older 18 20 14 21 17
Educatiod*®

High School or Les’ 15 17 18 27 18

Some Post High Schdol 14 15 23 17 23

College Graduate 6 11 14 12 11
Household Incomig345

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 22 25 30 38 22

Middle 20 Percent Brackidt 6 6 13 7 20

Top 40 Percent Bracket 4 8 10 7 9
Marital Statu>+°

Married 11 11 14 11 12

Not Married 14 19 22 29 23
Overweight Status®

Not Overweight 8 11 19 14 10

Overweight 14 16 18 19 19
Physical Activity234°

Inactive 24 33 42 42 27

Insufficient 12 16 14 19 22

Recommended 8 8 15 11 7
Smoking Status34°

Nonsmoket 9 13 15 16 13

Smoket 21 21 30 25 37
Health Department Service Arge°

City of Racine 18 21 21 24 21

Central Racine County 8 10 17 14 13

i Percentages occasionally may differlbbgr 2percentage points from previous repantshe Appendixas a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in2009; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012; *demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015; “demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A7; *demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05from 2009 to 2020; Pyeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Rating Their Own Health Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents who reported their health
as fair or poowhile from2017 to 2020, there wa® statisticalchange

Figure 2. Fair or Poor Health (Q15)
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Health Care Coverage(Figures 3& 4; Tables3-5)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 4% of respondents reported thexere not currently covered by health care insurance
respondent85 to 44years oldvere more likely to report thiSix percent of respondents
reported they personally did not have health care insurance at least partroétimethe past
year.Tenpercent of respondents reported someone in their household was not covered at least
part of the time in the pagear, respondents in theottom40 percent household income bracket
were more likely to report this.

From 2009 to 2020, the overall percent statisticaiicreasedor respondents 18 and older or

18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal health care coverage while from 2017 to
2020, there was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, the operaént statistically
decreasedor respondents who reported no personal health care insurance at least part of the
time in the past year while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change. From 2009 to
2020, the overall percent statisticathgcreaedfor respondents who reported someone in the
household was not covered at least part of the time in the past year while from 2017 to 2020,
there was a statistical increase

Personally Not CoveredCurrently

The Healthy People 2020 goal for all persdrasing medical insurance is 100%. (Objective AHS

In 2019, 9% of Wisconsin respondents 18 and older reported they personally did not have health care coverage.
Elevenpercent of U.S. respondents reported tRievenpercent of Wisconsin responden&tt 64 years old did not
have health care coverage whild% of U.S. respondents 18 to 64 years old reported thi9(Beéhavioral Risk

Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table3)

1 Fourpercent of respondents reported they were not currently covered by any health care irfSutgutbece
percent reportedrivate insurancelwelve percent reported Medicaid, includidedicalAssistance, Title 19 or
Badger Care, whil@8% reported Mediare

Figure 3. Type of Health Care Coverage for 2020 (Q4)

None
Other 4%
4%

Medicare
18%

Private Insurance
63%

Medicaid
12%

9 Tenpercent of respondens$ to 44 years old reported they were not covered currently by health insurance
compared t®% of respondent85 and older
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2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable3)

)l

From2000 to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent aEspondents 18 and older as well as
for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal heatthvesage

In 2009, male respondents were more likely to report they were not coveredlglnydrealth insurancén
2020, gender was not a significant variable. From@21@02020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of
male respondents reporting they were not currently covered by health insurance.

In 200 and2020, respondenB5to 44 years old were more likely to report they were not covered currently by
health insurance. From 28@ 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of responderii8to 34 years old
reporting they were not currently covered by health insurance.

In 200, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report they were not covered
currently by health insuranck 2020,education was not a significant varialfeom 20@ to 2020, there was a
noteddecreas@n the percent of regmndents wittsome poshigh school educatioor lessreporting they were not
currently covered by health insurance.

In 200, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they were
not covered currently by hehlinsuranceln 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2009
to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracket reporting they were not currently covered by health insgwran

In 2009 unmarried respondents were more likely to report they were not covered currently by health insurance.
In 2020, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there wasdenmtadén the
percent of unmarried respondents reporting they were not currently covered by health insurance.

In 2009, City of Racine respondents were moreljiko report they were not covered currently by health
insurance. In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there we
noteddecreasén the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting they were mehtiy covered by health
insurance.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable3)

1

T

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents 18 and older as well as
for respondents 18 to 64 years old who reported no current personal heatthvenage

No demographic comparisons across years were conducted as a result of the low percent of reshondents w
reported they were not covered currently by health insurance in 2017.
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Table 3. PersonallyNo Current Health Care Coverageby Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year

(Q4)'
2009 2012 2015 2017° 2020

TOTAL
All Respondents 10% 10% 7% 2% 4%

Respondents 18 to 64 Years Olc 12 12 8 3 4
Gendet?

Male? 15 14 8 - 4

Female 5 6 5 -- 3
Agel,2,3,5

18 to 34 13 16 19 - 3

35to0 44 16 9 2 -- 10

45 to 54 7 12 3 -- 3

55to 64 8 9 4 - 3

65 and Older 0 0 0 - 0
Educatiof?

High School or LeSs 16 14 9 -- 3

Some Post High Schdol 8 9 5 - 3

College Graduate 3 5 6 -- 5
Household Incomie?

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 15 18 12 - 6

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 5 6 10 - 1

Top 40 Percent Bracket 4 1 0 - 4
Marital Statu$?®

Married 6 6 3 -- 3

Not Married 14 14 9 - 3
HealthDepartment Service Aréa

City of Raciné 16 16 9 - 5

Central Racine County 5 6 5 - 3

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

¢ Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to the low percentage reporting this
demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012 *demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidlifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3eardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A.7to 20

Personally Not Covered in Past ¥ar

2020 Findings(Table 4)

9 Six percent of respondents reported they were not covered by health insurance at least part of the time in the
year.

1 There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and responses ofthegorting
were not coverebly health insurancat least part of theme in the pasyear.
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2009 to 2020rear ComparisonéTable 4)

1

From 2009 to 202Qhe overall percent statisticaiecreasetbr respondents who reported no personal health
care coverage at least part of the time in the past year.

In 2009, male respondents were more likely to report no coverage at least part of the time in the past year. In
2020, gender was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was deureasén the percent of
male respondents reporting no cage at least part of the time.

In 2009, respondentsBto 34 years old were more likely to report no coverage at least part of the time in the past
year. In 2020age was not a significant variablerom 2009 to 2020, there was a naledreasén the pecent of
respondent&8to 44 years old reporting no coverage at least part of the time.

In 2009, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report no coverage in the past ye
In 2020, education was not a significant variatfteom 2009 to 2020, there was a natedreasén the percent
of respondents withkome post high school education or legsorting no coverage at least part of the time.

In 2009, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were ryote fliéq@ort no coverage

in the past yeatn 2020, household income was not a significant variddstleam 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondents in thettom40 percent household income bracket reporting no coverage
at leas part of the time.

In 2009, unmarried respondents were more likely to report no coverage in the pdst 3@20, marital status
was not a significant variablErom 2009 to 2020, there was a notiedreasen the percent ofinmarried
respondents repiing no coverage at least part of the time.

In 2009,City of Racinerespondents were more likely to report no coverage in the pastry@820, health
department service area was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there waglacnessdn the
percent of City of Racine respondents reporting no coverage at least part of the time

2017 to 20207ear Comparisonfélable 4)

1

From 2017 to 2020, the overall percent statistiaaipained the sanfer respondents who reported no personal
health care coverage at least part of the time in the past year.

In 2017, respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report no coverage at least part of the time in the
year. In 2020, age was notigrsficant variable. From 217 to 2020, there was a notettreasen the percent of
respondents 18 &4 years old reporting no coverage at least part of the time.
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Table 4. Personally Not Coveredby Health Insurance in PastYear by Demographic Variables for Each

Survey Year(Q5A)!
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 15% 14% 15% 5% 6%
Gendet?

Male? 20 18 15 5 5

Female 10 10 15 6 6
Agel,zsA

18 to 34° 24 24 28 2 6

35to0 44 20 11 15 11 6

45 to 54 9 16 13 7 7

55 to 64 9 10 11 7 8

65 and Older 2 2 <1 2 1
Educatiod?

High School or LeSs 24 17 16 4 6

Some Post High Schadol 12 14 15 7 3

College Graduate 4 9 12 4 7
Household Income®

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 26 24 29 7 9

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 8 12 15 4 4

Top 40 Percent Bracket 4 4 1 5 4
Marital Statu$?®

Married 8 9 8 5 6

Not Married 21 19 20 5 4
Health Department Service Afgs

City of Raciné 22 20 23 6 5

Central Racine County 9 9 9 5 6

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as uesliltgyf
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3eardifference at 0.05 from 209 to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Someone in Household Not Covered in Pa¥tar

2020 Findings (Tables)

1 Tenpercenf respondentseportedsomeone in their household was not covered by insurance at least part of the
time in the pasyear.

1 Nineteenpercent of espondents in theottom40 percent household income brackegiortedsomeone in their

household was not covered in the pasircompared to5% of respondents in thiep 60 percent household
income bracket.
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2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTableb)

1

From2009 to 20, the overall percent statisticaiecreasetbr respondents who reported someone in their
household was not covered at least part of the time in thgerast

In 200 and 2020respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
someone in their household wast covered in the past ye&rom 2009 to 2020, there was a notiegreasén

the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reporting someone in their
household was not covered in the past year.

In 2009 unmarried respondés were more likely to report someone in their household was not covered in the
pastyear In 2020, marital status was not a significant varialbtem 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreas@n
the percent of unmarried respondents reporting someoheiirbusehold was not covered in the past year.

In 200 and 2020presence of childrein the householévas not a significant variable. From 200 2020, there
was a notedecreasén the percent of respondentgh or without children in the househotdporting someone
in their household was not covered in the past year.

In 2009, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report someone in their household was not covered in
the past year. In 2020, health department service area was not a signércanle. From 2009 to 2020, there

was a notedecreaséin the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting someone in their household was not
covered in the past year.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTableb)

T

From 20T to 20, the overall percent statisticallycreasedor respondents who reported someone in their
household was not covered at least part of the time in thggrst

In 2017, household income was not a significant variabl02Q respondents in the botto#d percent
household income bracket were more likely to report someone in their household was not covered in the past
year, with a noted increase since 2017

In 2017 and 2020 marital status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, therenetesiancreasén
the percent ofinmarried respondents reporting someone in their household was not covered in the past year.

In 2017and 2020 presence of children in the household was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there
was a notedhcreasen the percent of respondents with children in the household reporting someone in their
household was not covered in the past year.

In 2017 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there wa:
notedincrease in the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting someone in their household was
covered in the past year.
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Table 5. Someone in Household Not Covered by Healtimsurancein Past Year by Demographic Variables for
Each Survey Year(Q5B)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL2P 17% 18% 17% 6% 10%
Household Incomé >

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 27 31 31 9 19

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 12 14 17 5 5

Top 40Percent Bracket 7 7 3 5 5
Marital Statug®®

Married 10 12 11 5 7

Not Married?? 23 24 21 7 12
Children in Househofd

Yegb 17 13 15 6 11

No? 17 20 17 6 8
Health Department Service Aree

City of Raciné 24 25 25 6 8

Central Racine County 11 12 10 6 10

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and resportsgegory distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference ap¢0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Health Care Coverage Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 2@0, the overall percent statisticallecreasefbr respondents 18 and oldmr 18 to 64 years old
who reported no current personal health care coverage while from@Q(@R0, there was no statistical change.
From 2009 to 2P0, the overall percent statisticaliiecreaseébr respondents who reported no personal health
care insurance at least part of the time in the past year while from 2017 to 2020, therstatsticalchange
From2009 to 20, the overall percent statisticaliecreasetbr respondents who reportedmeone in the
household was not coveratlleast part of the tima the pasiyearwhile from 2017 to 2@0, there was a
statistical increase

Figure 4. Health Care Coverage (Q4, Q5A & Q5B)

80% -
—A— Someone in Household Not Covered in Past Year

Personally Not Currently Covered (18 and Older)
60% -
—— Personally Not Currently Covered (18 to 64 Years Old)

—o— Personally Not Covered in Past Year (18 and Older)

40% A

20% | 17% 18% 17%
G-15% ol 10%
0% 10% 2 5%
()
’ 7% S 20 —§ 6%
0% ‘ ‘ A i 4%
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020
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Health Care Needed (Figure 5; Table$ - 9)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 13% of respondents reportéltat someone in their household had not taken their

prescribed medication due to prescription costs in theypastrespondenta/ho werein the

middle 2 percent household income bracketinmarriedvere more likely to reportts. Eleven
percent of respondents reported there was a time in thggaasbmeone in their househatiit

not receive the medical care needbaenty-five percent of respondents reported there was a
time in the pasyearsomeone in the househald notreceive the dental care needed
respondents in theiddle 2 percent household income bracketwithout children in the
householdvere more likely to report thifNine percent of respondents reported there was a time
in the pasyearsomeonealid not receive the mental health care negedespondentasho were
unmarried or without children in the househaldre more likely to report this

From 2009 to 2020, the overalepent statistically remained the same for respondents who
reported someone in their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to
prescription costs in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2012 to 2020, the overall
percent statiically remained the same for respondents who reported unmet medical care for a
household member in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2012 to 2020, the
overall percent statistically increased for respondents who reported unmet dentat caraet

mental health care for a household member in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020.
Please note: in 2020, unmet medical, dental and mental health care need was asked of the
household. In prior years, it was asked of the respondent only

Financial Burden of Prescription Medicationin Past Year

The Healthy People 2020 goal for a family member unable to obtain or having to delay needed prescription
medicines in the past 12 months is 3%. (Objective-8H 45

2020 Findings(Table6)

T

Thirteenpercent of respondents reported in the paatsomeone in their household had not taken their
prescribed medication due to prescription costs.

Twenty-two percent of respondents in theddle 2 percent household income bracket reported sontesmhe
not taken their prescribed medication due to prescription to#is past yeatompared td5% of those in the
bottom40 percent income bracket @ of respondents in thip 4 percent household income bracket.

Unmarried respondents were more ljke report someone had not taken their prescribed medication due to
prescription costs in the past year compared to married respondents (16% and 10%, respectively).

2009to 2P0 Year Comparisonglable6)

T

From 2M9to 20, the overall percent statisticallgmained the sanfer respondentwho reportedn the past
yearsomeone in their household had not taken their medication due to prescription costs.

In 2009 household income was not a significant variabl@0R0, respomlents in thaniddle 2 percent
household income bracket were more likely to repameone in their household had not taken their prescribed
medication due to prescription cosighe pasyear.

In 2009, marital status was not a significant variabl0R0, unmarried respondents were more likely to report
someone in their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the past yea
with a noted increase since 2009.
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)l

In 2009, respondents with children in the househaewnore likely to report someone in their household had

not taken their prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the past year. In 2020, presence of children i
the household was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was anagasd in the percent of
respondents without children in the household reporting someone in their household had not taken their
prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the past year.

In 2009, City of Racine respondents were more likely tortegmmeone in their household had not taken their
prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the past year. In 2020, health department service area was |
significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percentalfRzmime County
respondents reporting someone in their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to prescriptia
costs in the past year.

2017 to 2020rear ComparisonéTable 6)

1

From 2017 to 202@he overall percent statisticalfgmained the same for respondesit® reportedn the past
yearsomeone in their household had not taken their medication due to prescription costs.

In 2017, household income was not a significant variable. In 2020 nespis in the middle 20 percent
household income bracket were more likely to repameone in their household had not taken their prescribed
medication due to prescription cosighe pastyear, with a noted increase since 2017.

In 2017, marital statusas not a significant variable. In 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to report
someone in their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to prescriptiorticegiasyear,
with a noted increase since 2017.

In 2017 and 202@resence of children in the household was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percent of respondents without children in the household reporting someone in the
household had not taken their prescribed medicatue to prescription costs in the past year.

In 2017, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report someone in their household had not taken their
prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the past year. In 2020dkealttment service area was not a
significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of Central Racine County
respondents reporting someone in their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to prescriptio
cods in the past year.
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Table 6. Prescription Medication Not Taken Due to Cosin PastYear by Demographic Variables for Each
Survey Year (Household Member)YQ6)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 12% 14% 13% 10% 13%
Household Inconte

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 13 20 16 12 15

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 15 9 15 8 22

Top 40 Percent Bracket 10 6 9 11 9
Marital Statug®

Married 14 8 12 11 10

Not Married®P 10 20 14 9 16
Children inHousehold??3

Yes 15 11 17 12 12

No?2b 10 15 11 8 16
Health Department Service Area*

City of Racine 17 21 16 14 13

Central Racine County 9 8 10 8 13

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 @efcentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20

Unmet Medical Care in Past Year

TheHealthy People 2020 goal for a family member unable to obtain or having to delay medical care, tests or
treatments they or a doctor believed necessary in the past 12 months is 4%. (Objecté/@)AHS

2020 Findings(Table7)

1 Elevenpercent of respondentsported there was a time in tpastyearsomeone in their househaliti not
receive thenedicalcar needed

1 There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and responses of reporting
someone in their household did not receive the medical care needed in the past year

Of the11% of respondents who reported an unmet medicalresed in the househo{d=61)é
o Of the6lrespondents who reportad unmetmedical care need2% reporteccoronavirus/COVID19
as the reason for the unmet neddle 33% reportedno insurance. Twew-six percent reportegoor
medical caravailablewhile 23% reportedhe inability to payand 20% reported they wenaable to get
anappointment

2012 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable?)

In 2012, thequestion was asked of respondaaily. In 2@0, the question was asked about any househofdbae

1 From 242 to 20, the overall percent statisticaligmained the sanfer respondents who reportdtere was a
time in thepastyearsomeonealid not receive the medical care needed.
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1 In 2012, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report in the past
year someone did not receive the medical care nebd2®0, household income was not a significant variable.

1 In 2012, unmarried respondent®re more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the medical
care needed. 1B02Q marital status was not a significant variatfleom 202 to 2020, there was a noted increase
in the percent of married respondents reporting someone didaeive the medical care needed

1 In 2012, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the
medical care needed. 2020,health department service akgas not a significant variablerom 2A2 to 20,
there was a notddcreasan the percent ofCentral Racine Countyespondentseportingsomeonadid not
receive the medical care needed

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable?)

In 2017, the question was asked of respondents only. In 202fyekion was asked about any household member.

1 From 20T to 2@20, the overall percent statisticaligmained the sanfer respondents who reportdeere was a
time in thepastyearsomeonén the householdid not receive the medical care needed.

1 In2017, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the
medical care needed. In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2Q17 to 20
there was a notadkcreasén thepercant of City of Racinerespondentseportingsomeonealid not receive the
medical care needed

Table 7. Unmet Medical Care in Past Year by Demographic Variables foEach Survey Year(Household
Member) (Q7)i ¢

2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 8% 18% 11% 11%
Household Incom&

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 12 26 12 15

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 9 22 16 11

Top 40 Percent Bracket 5 6 10 8
Marital Status?

Marriec? 6 9 11 11

Not Married 11 24 12 11
Children inHousehold

Yes 8 16 14 13

No 9 18 9 7
Health Department Service Afgs

City of Raciné 11 25 17 8

Central Racine County 6 12 8 12

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage pointpfesious reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

¢In 2020, the question was asked about any household memi312, 2015 and 2017, it was asked of respondents only.
'demographidifferenceat pt0.05 in 2A.2; °demographidifference at §0.05 in2015

Sdemographidifference at p0.05 in 2017 *demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 202 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20
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Unmet Dental Carein Past Year

The Healthy People 2020 goal for a family member unable to obtain or having to delay dental care, tests or
treatments they or a doctor believed necessary in the past 12 months is 5%. (Objecté/8)AHS

2020 Findings(Table8)

1 Twentyfive percent of respondents reported there was a time patgearsomeone in the househaldl not
receive the dental care needed.

1 Thirty-four percent of respondents in theddle 2 percenhouseholdncome bracket reported someone in their
household did not receive the dental care needed in the past year com@agéaidhose in thdottom D
percent income bracket 80% of respondents in thiep 40percent household income bracket

1 Thirty-one percent of respondents without childrethanhousehold reported someone in their household did not
receive the dental care needed in the past year compared to 22% of respondents with children in the househol

Of the25% of respondents who reported an unmet dental care need in the ho(sebtijé
o Of theldlrespondents who reportedt receiving dental care needd®s reported
coronavirus/COVIDB19 as the reasofor the unmet needhile 29% reportedhe inability to pay
Twenty-eightpercent reportetshsurance did not covervthile 25% reported no insurance

2012 to 220 Year Comparisonélable8)

In 2012, thequestion was asked of respondaaily. In 2R0, the question was asked about any household member.

1 From 22 to 20, the overall percent statisticaligcreasedor respondents who reportétere was a time in
the pastyearsomeonén the householdid not receive the dental care needed.

1 In 2012, respondents in the bottoff percent household income bracket were more likely to report in the past
yearsomeonalid not receive the dental care needed®020, respondents in the middle 20 percent household
income bracket were more likely to report in the past year someonetdiecaive the dental care neederbm
2012 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respomdiretop 8 percent household income
bracket reporting in the past year someone did not receive the dental care needed

1 In 2012, unmarried regmdents were more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the dental
care needed. 1B802Q marital status was not a significant variatfleom 202 to 2020, there was a noted increase
in the percent omarriedrespondents reporting in tipast year someone did not receive the dental care needed

1 In 2012, presence of children in the household was not a significant vaie020, respondents withut
children in the householdere more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the dental care
neededFrom 202 to 220, there was a notddcreasen the percent of respondentgth or without children in
the household reporting the past yeasomeonalid not reeive thedentalcare needed

1 In 2012 City of Racine respondents were more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the
dental care needebh 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2012 to 2020,
there vas a noted increase in the percent of Central Racine County respondents rapthéinmast year
someonalid not receive thdentalcare needed
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2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable8)

In 2017, the question was asked of respondents or®028, the question was asked about any household member.

1 From 27 to 2@0, the overall percent statisticaliycreasedor respondents who reportétere was a time in
the pastyearsomeoneén the householdid not receive the dental care needed.

1 In 2017, household income was not a significant variabl0RQ respondents in thaiddle 2 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report in the pastgaaonelid not receive the dental care
neededFrom 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across household incom
reportingin the past yeasomeonalid not receive theentalcare needed

1 In 2017 and2020, marital status was not a significant variabtem 2017 to 2P0, there was a noted increase in
the percent of responderasross marital statugporting in the past year someone did not receive the dental care
needed.

1 In 2017, presence of childrémthe householévas not a significant variablen 2020, respondés without
children in the household were more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the dental care
neededFrom 2017 to 202Qhere was a notddcreasen the percent of respondentgth or without children in
the household reportirig the past yeasomeonalid not receive thdentalcare needed

1 In 2017 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there wa:
noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service areameperfiagt year
someonalid not receive thdentalcare needed

Table 8. Unmet Dental Care in Past Year by Demographic Variables foEach Survey Year(Household
Member) (Q9)i ¢

2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL2P 15% 18% 13% 25%
Household Income*

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 27 30 16 29

Middle 20 Percent Brack&t 12 12 7 34

Top 40 Percent Bracket 5 7 13 20
Marital Statu?

Married? 11 12 11 25

Not Married® 21 23 16 26
Children in Household

Yegtb 15 19 12 22

No2b 16 18 14 31
Health Department Service Afga

City of Raciné 21 25 14 25

Central Racine County 11 14 12 25

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recodingvariables and response category distribution.

¢In 2020, the question was asked about any household memid#12, 2015 and 2017, it was asked of respondents only.
demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A.2; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2015

3demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017 *demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A2 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Unmet Mental Health Carein Past Year

2020 Findings(Table9)

1 Nine percent of respondents reported there was a time pagigearsomeone in the househaldl not receive
the mental health care needed.

1 Unmarried respondents were more likely to report someone in their household did not receive the mental healt
care needed in the past year compared to married respondents (12% and 6%, respectively).

1 Fourteerpercent of respondentgthout children in the househotdported someone in their household did not

receive the mental health care needed in the past gegraced t&7% of respondentwith children in the
household

Of the9% of respondents who reported an unmet mental health care need in the housdi®ld(n=

o Of the49respondents who reported not receivingntal healtitare neede®3% eachreportedpoor
mental health care available or unable to get appointasetiite reason for the unmet need whiféo
reportednsurance did not cover. ifwenty-threepercent reportethe inability to pay

2012 to 2020Year ComparisonéTable9)

In 2012, the question was asked of respondents only. In 2020, the question was asked about any household memt

T

From 202 to 202Q the overall percent statisticallycreasedor respondents who reportttere was a time in
the pastyearsomeonalid not receivelie mental health care needed.

No demographic comparisons across years were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who
reportecthere was a time in the past year someone in their household did not receive the mental health care
neededn 2012.

2017 to 220 Year Compasons(Table9)

In 2017, the question was asked of respondents only. In 2020, the question was asked about any household mem

1

From 20T to 20, the overall percent statisticallycreasedor respondents who reportttere was a time in
the pastyearsomeonén the householdid not receive the mental health care needed.

In 2017and 2020 household income was not a significant variabtem 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent afspondents across household income reporting someone did not receive the mental
health care needed

In 2017, marital status was not a significant varialpl020, unmarried respondents were more likely to report
in the past year someone did not recéheemental health care needed. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondexti®ss marital statusporting someone did not receive the mental health
care needed.

In 2017, presence of children in the household was notiisant variableln 2020, respondents withut
children in the household were more likely to report in the past year someone did not receive the mental health
care neededvith a noted increase since 2017

In 2017 and 2020, health department service &ssanot a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting in the past year
someone did not receive the mental health care needed.
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Table 9. Unmet Mental Health Care in Past Year by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year
(Household Member)(Q11)' ¢

2012 2015 2017 2020
TOTAL?®P 2% 4% 3% 9%

Household Inconte
Bottom 40 Percent Bracket - 8 3 11
Middle 20 Percent Bracket - 2 <1 7
Top 40 Percent Bracket -- 3

Marital Statug*

Married® -- <1 3 6

Not Married® -- 7 2 12
Children in Househofd

Yes -- 1 4 7

No® -- 6 2 14
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné -- 5 2 8

Central Racine County -- 3 3 9

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recodingvariables and response category distribution.

®In 2020, the question was asked about any household memi&12, 2015 and 2017, it was asked of respondents only.

£ Data is not shown as a result of insufficient statistical reliability due to thpdogentage reporting this.

demographidlifference at §0.05 in 2a.2; 2demographidlifference at $0.05 in2015

Sdemographidlifference at §0.05 in 2017 *demographidlifference at §0.05 in 2020

deardifference at p0.05 from 202 to 2(R0; "yeardifference at $0.05 from 2A.7to 20
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Health Care Needed Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From 2M9to 20, the overall percent statisticalgmained the sanfer respondents who reported someone in

their household had not taken their prescribed medication due to prescription costs in the pestvwebas

from 2017 to 2020From 2012 to 2020, the overall percent statistically remained the same for regpavioe
reported unmet medical edior a household member in the past year, as well as from 2017 toF262020.2
to 2@0, the overall percent statisticailycreasedor respondents who reportadmet dental care emmet
mental health caror a houshold membein the past yeams well agrom 2017 to 2@0. Please note: in 200,

unmet medical, dental and mental health care need was asked of the household. In pribwasaasked of the

respondent only.

Figure 5. Unmet Health Care in Past Year (Household Member)

(Q6, Q7, Q9 & Q11)

100% -

—— Not Taken Prescribed Medication Due to Cost
80% —<o— Unmet Medical Care*
—=— Unmet Dental Care*
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*In 2020, the question was asked afhy household memhdn previous yearsthe question was asked of the respondent onl

2020 Racin€County Community Health Survey Report

38



Health Care Services(Figure 6; Tables D - 13)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 82% of respondents reported they have a primary care physician they regularly see for
checkups and when they are sick; responderits were femalegs and olderwith some post
high school educatioor in themiddle 2 percent household income bracketre more likely to
report a primary care physicidrifty-eightpercentof respondents reported their primary place for
healthcares er vi ces when they are sick was from a
28% reported an urgent care cenbewalk-in care Respondentaho were femaler 65 and older
weremor e | i kely to report a doctorés or nur s
when they are sick. RespondeB&so 44 years oldvere more likly to report an urgent care
centefwalk-in careas their primary health car€hirty-five percent of respondents had an advance
care plan; respondentgo were65 and oldermarried or Central Racine County respondereee
more likely to report aadvance care plan

From 20T to 20, there was statisticaldecreasen the overall percent of respondembo
reportedthey have a primary care physician. From 200 2Q0, there was statistical

decreasen the overall percent of respondemtho rertedtheir primary place for health
services when they are sick whlefrolm20ldto2®00r 6 s/
there was no statistical changerom 20®@ to 20, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondentgho reportedheir primary place for health services when they are sick

was an urgent care cenferalk-in carewhile from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change
From 2009 to 2020there waso statistical change the overall percent of respondsmtith an
advance care plawhile from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistidatrease

Primary Care Physician
The Healthy People 2020 goal for persons with a usual primary care provider is 84% (Objecthd).AHS

In 2019, 82% of Wisconsimespondents and 76% of U.S. respondents reported they have at least one person they
think of as their personal doctor or health care provider (2019 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table D)

1 Eighty-two percent of respondents reportbdy have a primary care doctor, nurse practitioner, physician
assistanor primary careclinic they regularly go to for checkups and when they are sick.

1 Female respondents were more likely to report a primary care @ny&86%) compared to male respondents
(7).

1 Ninety-eightpercent of espondents 65 and old&ported grimary care physician compared84% of those 35
to 44 years old d68% of respondent48to 34 years old.

1 Eighty-eightpercent of respondents wislome poshigh school education reported a primary care physician
compared t@3% of those with a college education7®s of respondents withhigh school educatioor less

1 Ninety-one percent of respondents in theldle 2 percent household income bracket reported a primary care
physician compared #®5% of those in the top 40 percent incdonacket or72% of respondents in the bottom
40 percent household income bracket.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonfl able10)

1 From2017 to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondentso reportedhey have
a primary care doctor, nurse practitioner, physician asstanimary careclinic they regularly go to for
checkups and when they are sick.
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1 In2017and 2020female respondents were more likely to report a primary care phy$toien.2017 to 2020,
there was a notedkcreasén the percent of respondents across gender reporting a primary care physician.

1 In 2017 and 2020respondents5 and oldervere more likely to report a primary care physiciarmm 2017 to
2020, there was a notel@creasén the percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reporting a primary care
physician.

1 In 2017, education was not a significant variabie202Q respondentwith some poshigh schookducation
were more likely to report a primary care physiciarom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the
percent of respondents with a high school education or less reporting a primary care physician.

1 In2017,respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a primary
care physicianin 2020, respondents themiddle 2 percent household income bracketre more likely to
report a primary care physiciafrom 20170 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of respondents in
the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reporting a primary care physician.

1 In2017and 2020 marital status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was detwsssen
the percent of responderatsross marital statugporting a primary care physician.

1 In 2017 and 2020, health department service area was not a signifidabte; From 2017 to 2020, there was a
noteddecreasén the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting a primary care physician.
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Table 10.Have aPrimary Care Physician by Demographic Variables for Each Survey YegQ13)i

2017 2020

TOTAL? 90% 82%
Gendet?

Male? 86 79

Femalé 93 85
Age'?

18 to 34 80 58

35to0 44 88 84

45 to 54 94 88

55to 64 92 93

65 and Older 99 98
Educatior

High School or LeSs 93 70

Some Post High School 89 88

College Graduate 88 83
Household Incom&

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 97 72

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 87 91

Top 40 Percent Bracket 86 85
Marital Status

Marriec? 90 83

Not Married 89 81
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 90 84

Central Racine County 90 81

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as @uesliltgyf
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2A7; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2020

3yeardifference at p0.05 from 2A7 to 2R0

Primary Health Care Services

2020 Findings

1 Fifty-eightper cent of respondents reported they go to a
Twenty-eightpercent reported urgent care center wl#ereportecemployee clinicOnepercent of respondents
eachreportedpublic health clinicor hospital emergency room

Doctor 6sPoacNurisener 6s Office as Primary Health Car

2020 Findings(Table 1)

i Fifty-eightper cent of respondents reported they go to di
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)l

1

Femal e respondents were more | i kel y 6®8cpcompargddorntale a d
respondentss@do).

Eighty-threeper cent of respondents 65 and ol der reportec
45% of those35 to44 years old oA1% of respondents 1® 34 years old.

2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable 11)

1

From2009 to 20, there was statistcal decreasén the overall percent of respondentso reportedheir
primary placevhentheyaresickas a doct or 6s or nurse practitionel

IN200@and 2020f e mal e respondents wer e morpe alcitk li yoFroma 6rse |
2009 to 2020, there was anotlgtreasée n t he percent of respondents ac
nurse practitionerés office.

In 2009 and202Q respondenté5 and ol der were more | pkekyitoonepd
From 2009 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents 18 to 64 years old reporting a
doctords or nurse practitionerb6s office.

In 200 and 2020education was not a significant varialtfeom 200 to 20, thee was a notedecreasén the
percent of respondenésrosseducatiomr epor ti ng a doctords or nurse pr a

In 2009, respondents in the middle 20 percent hou
nur s e pr affice. in 2020y oesehdld income was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there
was a notedlecreasée n t he percent of respondents across hou
practitionerés office.

I n 20009, married respondents were more |likely to
status was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was alaotedsén the percent of respondents

across marital statusrepr t i ng a doctor6s or nurse practitioner

In 2009 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there wa:
noteddecreasé n t he percent of respondents across heal th
practitionerés office.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable 1)

T

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondentso reportedheir
primary placevhen they aresichkas a doctords or nurse practitionesl

In 2017and 2020female respondents were more likelytoreportd oct or 6s or nu.r se pr a

In 2017and 2020respondents 65 and olderwererm® | i kel y t o report a doctor
From 20T to 20, there was a notedkcreasén the percent of responder®sSto 44 years old reporting d o ct o
or nurse practitionerés office

In 2017, respondents with high schoolkeducatioror lesswere more likelytorepod doct or 6s or n
practi ti dm2620,educatoh ias noea significant variablem 2017 t®2020,there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondents withigh school educatioorlessr e por ti ng a doctor 6
practitionerds office
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Tablell.Doct or 6 s or Nurse Practitionero6s Office as Pr

for Each Survey Year(Q14)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 75% 73% 69% 60% 58%
Gendet?345

Male? 67 67 59 51 52

Femalé 83 79 78 70 64
Agel,23,4,5

18 to 34 64 59 57 37 41

35 to 44° 71 70 59 59 45

45 to 54 79 71 69 60 60

55 to 64 85 83 80 75 72

65 and Older 90 89 87 83 83
Educatioi?®*

High School or Les$ 75 67 69 71 57

Some Post High Schdol 74 76 59 55 59

College Graduate 78 77 81 58 57
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 71 66 68 62 55

Middle 20 Percent Brackiet 82 74 71 61 65

Top 40 Percent Bracket 76 76 66 57 55
Marital Status?

Married® 81 77 70 61 58

Not Married 70 68 68 59 60
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné 74 69 69 56 57

Central Racine County 77 76 69 63 59

I

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin

recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3eardifference at 0.05 from 209 to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Urgent Care CenterWalk-in Care as Primary Health Care Service

2020 Findings(Table D)

1 Tweny-eightpercent of respondents reported they gartairgent care center walk-in carewhen they are sick.

91 Forty-six percent of respondend&to 44 years oldeportedanurgent care centavalk-in carecompared td8%
of those55 to64 years old 0.3% of respondent85 and older

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisonflable P)

1 From2009 to 20, there was a statisticaicreasen the overall percent of respondentso reportedheir
primary placewvhen they are sickasan urgent careenter/walkin care
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In 200 and 2020gender was not a significant variatfieom 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the
percent of rggondents across gender reporting an urgent care centeimnalke

In 200 and 2020respondent85to 44 years old were more likely to report an urgent carger/walkin care
From2000 to 20, there was a noted increase in the percent of resporadgnss agesporting an urgent care
center/walkin care

In 2009, respondents witht leasisome poshigh school educatiowere more likely to report an urgent care
center/walkin care In 2020,education was not a significant variatfieom 20® to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondert®sseducation reporting an urgent caenter/walkin care

In 2009, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracketavergely to report an urgent care
center/walkin care. In 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondents across household income reporting an urgent care ganter/walk
care.

In 2000 and202Q marital status was not a significant variable. FREEO to 20, there was a noted increase in
the percent of respondents across marital status reporting an urgesgrtaravalkin care

In 2009 and 2020, health department &enarea was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting an urgent care
center/walkin care.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonfTable P)

1

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondentso reportedheir
primary placevhen they are sickasan urgent careenter/walkin care

In 2017, respondents 18 @1 years old were more likely to report an urgent carger/walkin care In 2020,
respondent85to 44 years old were more likely to report an urgent cardger/walkin care with a noted

increase since 201From 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents 18 to 34 years
old repating an urgent careenter/walkin care.

In 2017, respondentwith some poshigh school education were more likely to report an urgent care
center/walkin care In 202Q education was not a significant variable

In 2017, respondents in the tal® percat household income bracket were more likely to report an urgent care
center/walkin care. In202Q household income was not a significant variable.

In 2017, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report an urgent care centar/eaatk In 2020,
health department service area was not a significant variable.
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Table 12. Urgent Care Centeror Walk -in Care as Primary Health Care Service by Deographic Variables for
Each Survey Year(Q14)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 7% 9% 16% 27% 28%
Gendet

Male? 7 11 19 30 29

Femalé 7 8 13 25 27
Agel,23,4,5

18 to 34° 8 12 25 51 29

35 to 44° 13 17 23 27 46

45 to 54 5 9 14 26 33

55 to 64 3 5 8 13 18

65 and Older 2 2 3 7 13
Educatiod?®4

High School or LeSs 3 10 12 17 21

Some Post High Schdol 10 9 21 36 33

College Graduate 8 9 13 26 29
Household Income®*

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 5 9 14 22 26

Middle 20 Percent Brackiet 7 9 9 30 22

Top 40 Percent Bracket 11 14 25 33 34
Marital Statu$

Marriec? 6 12 19 29 27

Not Married 8 6 13 25 30
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné 5 9 13 33 28

Central Racine County 8 10 17 24 28

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3eardifference at 0.05 from 209 to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Advance Care Plan

2020 Findings(Table13)

1 Thirty-five percent of respondents reported they had an advance care plan, livinghedlih care power of
attorney stating their end of life health care wishes.

1 Seventyseverpercent of respondents 65 and older reported they had an advance care plan cor@gfredl to
those35 to44 years old 01.1% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

1 Married respondents were more likely to repgbety had an advance care plan comparechioaried
respondents (39% and 30%, respectively)
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)l

Central Racine Countyespondentsiere more likely to repothey had an advance care p{d4%)compared to
City of Racinerespondent§25%).

20 to 220 Year Comparisonélablel13)

T

T
)l

From2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents having an advance care
plan.

In 200 and 2@0, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report having an advance cafFeqrta@0®
to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the pecent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reporting an advance care
plan.

In 20, respondents with collegeeducation were more likely to report having an advance carelpldan20,
education was not a significant variable

In 2009 and 2020married repondents were more likely to report having an advance care plan.

In 2009 and 2020, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report having an advance care plan

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable13)

1

From 20T to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents having an advance care
plan.

In 2017, female respondents were more likely to report having an advance carln@a80, gender was not a
significant variableFrom 2017 to 2020, #re was a notedecreasén the percent ofemale respondents
reporting an advance care plan.

In 2017 and 2@0, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report having an advance caFeqrtaB017
to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reporting an advance care
plan.

In 2017 and 202Cducation was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a@eotedsé the
percent of rgzondents with some post high school education or less repartiagvance care plan.

In 2017, respondents in thtep 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report having an
advance care plam 2020, household income was not a signiftozariable From 2017 to 2020, there was a
noteddecreasén the percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reporting an
advance care plan.

In 2017, marital status was not a significant variable. In 2020, married respondentaave likely to report
having an advance care plan. From 2017 to 2020, there was alaotedsén the percent of unmarried
respondents reporting an advance care plan.

In 2017 and 2020, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to repogtdraeidvance care plan.
From 2017 to 2020, there was a notliedreasén the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting an advance
care plan.
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Table 13. Advance Care Plan by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Yedf18)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 35% 34% 35% 44% 35%
Gendet#

Male 33 34 39 39 33

Femalé 36 34 31 49 37
Age1,23,4,5

18 to 34" 20 11 12 27 11

35to0 44 28 28 27 32 22

45 to 54 27 31 30 44 33

55to 64 48 40 44 44 44

65 and Older 69 73 75 77 77
EducatioA??®

High School or Leds 29 27 27 47 34

Some Post High Schdol 33 34 40 43 32

College Graduate 45 45 40 43 38
Household Inconre*

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 30 28 29 38 29

Middle 20 PercenBracket 36 38 51 33 28

Top 40 Percent Bracket 38 38 35 51 38
Marital Statu$?3°

Married 38 41 42 46 39

Not Married 31 26 30 41 30
Health Department Service Arege >

City of Raciné 27 27 29 37 25

CentralRacine County 40 39 39 48 41

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidlifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

deardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2(0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A7to 20
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Health Care Services Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From 20T to 2@0, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondentso reportedhey have
a primary care physiciaikrom200 to 220, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of
respondentssho reported hei r pri mary place for heal thmurseer vi ce:
practit i ovinlefrod 2017 tofR2®0 teeee was no statistical changeom 200 to 2Q0, there was a
statistical increase in the overall percent of respondembsreportedheir primary place for health services
when they are sick was an urgent care cémggk-in carewhile from 2017 to 20, there was no statistical
changeFrom 20 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondentish an advance
care planwhile from 2017 to 20, there was a statisticdécrease

Figure 6. Health Care Services (Q13, Q14 & Q18)

100% -

90% —— Doctor/Nurse Practioner's Offi¢g
as Primary Health Care Service
82%
80% 750
° 73% —&— Urgent Care Center/Walk-in
69% Care/FastCare/QuickCare as
Primary Health Care Service
60%
58%
60% - Advance Care Plan
44%
| —a4— Have Primary Care Physician
40% - 350 34% 35% 35% Y g
27% 28%

20%

0% T T T 1
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Routine Procedures(Figure 7; Tables14 - 17)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 88% of respondents reported a routine medical checkup two years ago or less while

85% reported a cholesterol test four years ago or &ss/-sevenpercent of respondents
reported a visit to the dentist in the past year wiidié reported an eye exam in the past year.
Respondents who wefemale 65 and oldepr with some post high school educatieare more
likely to report a routine checkup two yeago or less. Respondebtsto 64 years old, with a
college educatigrin thetop 40 percent household income braceCentral Racine County
respondents/ere more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. Respamitients
at least sme post high school educatjon thetop 40 percent household income brackeho
were married or Central Racine County respondaeate more likely to report a dental checkup
in the past year. Respondentso were female, 45 to 54 years olith at leas some post high
school education dn thetop 6 percent household income bracketre more likely to report an
eye exam in the past year.

From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
reported a routine leeckup two years ago or less while from 2017 to 2020, there was no
statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents who reported a cholesterol test four years ago or less, as well as from20AJ. to
From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported a dental checkup in the past year, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020,
there was no statistical change in the overall percent of redgats who reported an eye exam

in the past year while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statigtezabase

Routine Checkupin Past Two Years

In 2019 76% of Wisconsin respondents reported in the past year they had a routine chadlipo reported past
two yearslIn 2019, B% of U.S. respondenteported past yeaand 11% reportedpast two year$2019Behavioral
Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table14)

1
)l

Eighty-eightpercent of respondents reported they had a routine checkup in thegastrs.

Female respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup in the past tw@3#amsofnpared to male
respondentsdi%o).

Ninety-sevenpercent of responden®® andolder reported a routine checkup in the pastyeais compared to
9% ofthose45to 54 years oldr 74% of respondents8to 34 years old

Ninety-four percent of respondentdth some post high school educati@ported a routine checkup in the past
two years compared &Y% of those with a college education or 79% of respondents with a high school educatior
or less

2009 to 220 Year ComparisonfTlable14)

|l

From2009 to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondentso reporteda routine
checkup two years ago or less.

In 200 and2020, female respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup two years agoFoplass.
2009 to 2020, there was a noiecrease in the percent of respondents across gender reporting a routine checkuj
two years ago or less.
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In 2009 and202Q respondnts65 and older were more likely to report a routine checkwuo years ago or less.
From 20® to 2020, there was a notattreasen the percent of respondents 354byears old reporting a
routine checkup two years ago or less.

In 2009, education was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents with some post higadidtaimn

were more likely to report a routinbeckup two years ago or less. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents with at least some post high school education reporting a routine check
two years ago or less.

In 200 and 2020household income was nosagnificant variableFrom 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket reporting a routine
checkup two years ago or less.

In 2009 and 2020, marital status was not a significanabti From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in
the percent of respondents across marital status reporting a routine checkup two years ago or less.

In 2009 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 200%her2028s a
noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting a routine checku
two years ago or less.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable14)

T

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondentso reportedh routine
checkup two years ago or less.

In 2017 and202Q female respondents were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less.

In 2017 and 2020Qrespondent65 and older were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less.
From 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reporting a
routine checkup two years ago or less

In 2017 education was not agnificant variable In 2020, respondents with some post high school education
were more likely to report a routine checkup two years ago or less, with a noted increase since 2017

In 2017, respondents thebottom 4 percent household income brackete more likely to report a routine
checkup two years ago or less 2020, household income was not a significant variddstem 2017 to 2020,

there was a notatkcreasé the percent of respondents in thmtom40 percent household income bracket
reporting a routine checkup two years ago or less.
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Table 14. Routine Checkup Two Years Ago or Less by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Ye@17A)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 80% 82% 83% 88% 88%
Gendet24°

Male? 75 77 80 85 83

Femalé 85 86 85 91 92
Age1,23,4,5

18 to 34 76 72 80 86 74

35to 44 69 81 77 90 92

45 to 54 83 81 77 82 90

55to 64 89 86 86 88 92

65 and Older 92 93 96 95 97
Educatiod>®

High School or Less 82 78 82 85 79

Some Post High Schdél 79 86 79 86 94

College Graduate 79 83 89 91 87
Household Inconfe

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 81 79 83 93 84

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 80 82 81 84 92

Top 40 Percent Bracket 77 86 82 88 88
Marital Status

Married? 79 86 83 20 87

Not Married 81 77 82 85 89
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné 81 79 85 87 90

Central Racine County 80 84 81 88 86

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percemaiggs from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

deardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2(0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A7to 20

Cholesterol TestFour Years Ago or Less

The Healthy People 2020 goal folood cholesterol screening within the preceding five years is 82%. (Objective
HDS-6)

In 2019, 84% of Wisconsin respondents a8t of U.S. respondents reported they had their cholesterol checked
within the past five years (20 Behavioral Risk Factor Sueillance).

2020Findings(Table15)

91 Eighty-five percent of respondents reported having their cholesterol tested four years agoTerdgsscent
reported five or more yearg@ while 13% reported never having their cholesterol tested.

1 Ninety-eightpercent of responden®® to 64 years olteported a cholesterol test four years ago or less compared
to 86% of those35 to44 years old 065% of respondent$8 to 3 years old.
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)l

Ninety-four percent of respondents with a college education repordkdi@sterol test four years ago or less
compared to 83% of those with some post high school education or 68% of respondents with a high school
education or less.

Ninety-onepercent of respondenits thetop 40 percent household income braciegiorted acholesterol test four
years ago or less compared®8%% of thosen themiddle 2 percent income bracket 76% of respondentis
the bottom 40 percent household income bracket

Central Racine Countespondents were more likely to report a cholestesblfteir years ago or 1e§89%)
compared tcCity of Racinerespondents/9%y).

2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable15)

T

From2000 to 20, there was statisticalincreasdn the overall percent of respondents who reported a
cholesterol test fowears ago or less.

In 2009 and2020, gender was not a significant variable. Fron®20@020, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondenggross gendaeporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.

In 2009, respondentS5 and oldewere more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less20n 20
respondent85 to 64 years oldiere more likely to report a cholesterol tisir years ago or leswith a noted
increase since 200Brom 20® to 20, there was a notddcreaein the percent of responderit8to 44 years
old reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.

In 200 and 2020respondents with a college education were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years
ago or lessFrom 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of responderds edtst some post
high school education reporting a cholesterol test four years ago.or less

In 2009, respondents in thaiddle 2 percent household income bracket were more liketgport a cholesterol

test four years ago or leds 2020,respondents in thiep 40 percent household income bracket were more likely
to report a cholesterol test four years ago or, lwith a noted increase since 2088om 2009 to 2020, there was

a roted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reporting a
cholesterol test four years ago or less.

In 2009 married respondents were more likely to report a cholesterdbtestears ago or lesk 2020, marital
status was not a significant variabfgom 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents
across marital statusporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.

In 2009, health deparent service area was not a significant variable. In 2020, Central Racine County
respondents were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or less. From 2009 to 2020, there was
noted increase in the percent of respondents across healttndeyaservice area reporting a cholesterol test

four years ago or less.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable15)

1

From 20T to 220, there was statisticalincreasean the overall percent of respondents who reported a
cholesterol test four years ago or less.

In 2017 female respondents were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago or2@2§.dender
was not a significant variablErom 2017 t@®2020,there was a noted increase in the percemalérespondents
reportinga cholesterol test four years ago or less.
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1 In 2017, respondentS5 and oldewere more likely to report a cholesterol tisir years ago or lesk 2020,
respondent§5 to 64 yars oldvere more likely to report a cholesterol test four years ago omigbsa noted
increase since 2017.

1 In2017and 2020respondentwith acollege education were more likely to report a cholesterol test four years
ago or lessk-rom 2017 to 202Qthere was a notatkcreasén the percent of respondents with a high school
education or less and a noiedreasen the percent of respondents withleassome post high schoebucation
reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.

1 In 2017 respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a cholester
test four years ago or less.2020, respondents in thap 4 percent household income bracket were more likely
to report a cholesterol test four years ago or lessn 2017 to 2020, there was a noledreasén the percent of
respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket and a noted indnegseraent of
respondents in the top 60 percent household income bracket reporting a cholesterol test four years.ago or less

1 In 2017 and 2020CentralRacineCountyrespondents were more likely to report a cholesterofdastyears ago

or lessFrom 2.7 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the perc@antfalRacineCountyrespondents
reporting a cholesterol test four years ago or less.
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Table 15. Cholesterol Test Four Years Ago or Less by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Ye@17B)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL2P 71% 73% 75% 80% 85%
Gendet

Male*? 70 71 78 75 86

Femalé 72 75 73 84 84
Age1,23,4,5

18 to 34 43 42 47 60 65

35to 44 72 75 76 81 86

45 to 54 85 83 85 86 92

55 to 64° 90 90 90 89 98

65 and Older 92 91 93 90 95
Educatiof?34°

High School or Leds 73 66 68 82 68

Some Post High Schdél 65 74 73 72 83

College Graduaté 77 84 89 85 94
Household Incomig+°

Bottom 40 Percent Brackét 67 67 74 86 76

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 78 77 80 61 83

Top 40 Percent Bracket 74 84 80 83 91
Marital Statu$?®

Married® 79 83 80 82 87

Not Married 63 63 72 76 82
Health Departmerervice Area*®

City of Raciné 70 67 79 73 79

Central Racine County 72 78 73 83 89

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables armésponse category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidlifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

deardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2(0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A7to 20

Dental Checkupin Past Year

Counseling patients to visit a dental care provider on a regular basis as well as floss, use fluoride properly, et cetel
is recommendet.

The Healthy People 2020 goal for an oral health care system visit in the past 12 months is 49%.
(Objective OH7)

In 2018, 71% of Wisconsin respondents ar¥6 of U.S. respondents reported they visited the dentist or dental clinic
within the pasyear for any reason (2@I1Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

!liChapter 61: Counseling to PrleS Reventiv®®ervicea Taskdarce: GRidertd Glinical n t
Preventive Service2" ed. Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins, 1996. Page 711.
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2020 Findings(Table 16)

1

Sixty-sevenpercent of respondents reported a dental visit in the pastAreadditionall6% had a visit in the
past one to two years.

Sevelty-threepercent of respondents wishcollegeeducatiorand 71% of those with some post high school
educatiorreported a dental checkup in the past year comparetmf respondents with a high school
education or less.

Eighty-two percent of respondents in ttagp 40 percent household income bracket reported a dental checkup in
the past year compared @ of those in theniddle 2 percent income bracket 44% of respondents in the
bottom 4 percent household income bracket.

Married respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year compared to unmarried
respondents/(1% and61%, respectively).

Central Racine County respondents were rtikedy to report a dental checkup in the past year (71%) compared
to City of Racine respondents (60%).

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisonélable16)

1

From2009 to 220, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported a dental
checkup in the past year.

In 2009, female respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the pabt 2620, gender was not
a significant variable.

In 2009 respondents with collegeeducation were more likely to report a dental chedhithe past yeain
2020, respondents with at least some post high school education were more likely to report a dental checkup ir
the past year.

In 200 and 2@0, respondents in the te® percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
dental checkujn the past year

In 200 and 2@0, maried respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year
In 2009 and 2020, Central Raei€ounty respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past

year. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting a
dental checkup in the past year.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisongTable16)

T

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported a dental
checkup in the past year.

In 2017, female respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the pabt 2620, gender was not
a significant variableF-rom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent ofemale respondents
reporting a dental checkup in the past year.

In 2017 education was not a significant variable2020,respondents withat least some post high school

education were more likely to report a dental checkup in the pastyear.2017 to 2020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondents with a high school education or less reporting a dental checkup in the pa
year.
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1 In2017 and202Q respondents in the tal® percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
dental checkup in the past year.

1 In2017 and202Q married respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past year.

1 In2017 and 202 Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report a dental checkup in the past
year.

Table 16. Dental Checkupin Past Yearby Demographic Variables for Each Survey YeafQ17C)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 63% 63% 64% 68% 67%
Gendet#

Male 60 63 64 60 66

Femalé 66 63 64 76 67
Age®

18t0 34 57 57 53 70 64

35t0 44 65 66 65 65 58

45 to 54 64 61 66 67 69

55 to 64 67 69 68 69 72

65 and Older 67 64 71 69 72
Educatiod23%

High School or Leds 48 54 52 65 52

Some Post High School 66 62 62 68 71

College Graduate 80 76 82 70 73
Household Incomie-345

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 46 47 46 54 44

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 64 60 72 62 72

Top 40 PercerBracket 79 83 83 82 82
Marital Statu?3+°

Married 70 71 76 75 71

Not Married 56 53 54 58 61
Health Department Service Afga*>

City of Raciné 51 53 50 57 60

Central Racine County 72 70 74 75 71

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

ayeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Eye Examin Past Year

2020 Findings(Table17)

1 Forty-four percent of respondents had an eye exam in the past yeaB®ileeported one to two years ago.
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)l

Female respondents were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year (49%) compareag$pondients
(38%).

Sixty-four percent of responderd$ to 54 years olteported an eye exam in the past yaanpared t89%% of
those35 to44 years old 0.9% of respondent$8to 34 years old.

Forty-seven percent of respondents with a colledigcation and 46% of those with some post high school
education reported an eye exam in the past year compared to 33% of respondents with a high school educatio
less.

Forty-nine percent of respondenits the top 40 percent household income bracke#ddd of thosen themiddle
20 percent income bracket reported an eye exam in the past year comfxédfaespondents in the bottom
40 percent household income bracket.

2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTablel7)

1

From2009 to 220, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported an eye
examin the past year

In 2009 and 2020, female respondents were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year.

In 2009, respondents 65 and older were mdkely to report an eye exam in the past yéa2020 respondents
45 to 54 years oldiere more likely to report an eye examthe past yeamwith a noted increase since 2009.
From 2009 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondentstb834 years old reporting an eye
exam in the past year

In 2009, education was not a significant variable2020, respondents with at least some post high school
education were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year.

In 2009, household iname was not a significant variable.202Q respondents in thep 6 percent household
income bracket were more likely to report an eye exathe past year

In 2009, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report an eye exam in the Jas2@ztar.
health department service argas not a significant variable.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélablel7)

T

From2017 to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported an eye
examin the past year

In 2017, gender was not a significant variable. In 2020, female respondents were more likely to report an eye
exam in the past year. From 2017 to 2GB6re was a notedecreasén the percent of male respondents
reporting an eye exam in the past year.

In 2017, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report an eyeiaxampast yeatn 2020, respondents
45 to 54 years old were more likely to report an eye exam in the paskEr@ar20Y to 2Q0, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of responderit8to 34 years old reporting an eye examthe past year

In 2017, education wagot a significant variabldn 2020, respondents with at least some post high school
education were more likely to report an eye exam in the pastirean.2017 to 2020, there was a noted
decreas@n the percent of respondents wathigh school educatioar lessor with a college educatiarporting
an eye exarin the past year
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1 In 2017, respondents in thep 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report an eyénexam
the past yearn 2020, respondents in thep 6 percent householdcome bracket were more likely to report an
eye examn the past yeafFrom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents in the
bottom 4 percent household income bracietn the top 40 percent household income braksdrting an eye
examin the past year

1 In 2017, unmarried respondents were more likely to report an eye iexdra past yeain 2020, marital status
was not a significant variabl&rom 2017 to 2020, there was a nadedreasén the percent ofespondents
across marital statugportingan eye exann the past year

1 In 2017, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report an eye exam in the past year. In 2020,
health department service area was not a significarmable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a ndetteasén
the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting an eye exam in the past year.

Table 17. Eye Examin Past Yearby Demographic Variables for Each Survey Yea(Q17D)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 41% 43% 42% 54% 44%
Gendet®

Male? 35 41 41 51 38

Female 46 46 42 56 49
Age1,23,4,5

18 to 34" 33 44 34 57 19

35t0 44 36 36 22 46 39

45 to 54 43 42 46 53 64

55to 64 46 38 46 46 49

65 andOlder 55 57 62 63 56
Educatiof>®

High School or Leds 37 38 32 48 33

Some Post High School 44 44 48 54 46

College Graduate 42 51 45 58 47
Household Inconre*®

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 37 34 43 54 32

Middle 20Percent Bracket 44 48 41 41 a7

Top 40 Percent Bracket 43 47 42 59 49
Marital Statué

Married 41 43 43 50 42

Not Married 40 44 41 59 47
Health Department Service Afed

City of Racine 34 41 37 48 39

Central Racine County 46 45 45 57 47

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

'"demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; °demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Routine ProceduresOverall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondentso reporteda routine
checkup two years ago or leskile from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical chaRgen 2009 to 2020,
there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who reported a cholesterol test four years
or less, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 208fk thas no statistical change in the overall percent of
respondents who reportaddental checkup in the past yeas well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020,
there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who rep@yedeam in the past year
while from 2017 to 2QR0, there was a statisticdécrease

Figure 7. Routine Procedures (Q17A Q17D)
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COVID -19 Vaccination(Table 18)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 56% of respondentseported if a vaccine to prevent COVII® was available today they
definitely/probably would get theaccine while28% of respondenteportedhey
definitely/probably wouldhot get the vaccineRespondents who were male, 65 and oldeviibr
a college edecation were more likely to report they definitely/probably would get the vaccine

In September 2020, 21% of U.S. respondents reported if a vaccine to preve-C®DVas available today, they

would definitely get it while 30% reported probably. Twehtg percent reported probably not and 24% reported
definitely not (Pew Research Center-;l19iWaSciMew)Di vi
COVID -19Vaccination

2020Findings(Table18)

1 Fifty-six percent of respondents reported if a vaccine to prevent CQ9IWas available today they
definitely/probably would get the vaccine whi&% reported they definitely/probably wouhtht getthe vaccine.
Severteen pecent were not sure

1 Male respondents were more likely to repbey definitely/probably would get the vaccine to prevent COVID
19 (80%) compared to female respondents%3.

1 Seventythreepercent of espondents 65 and oldeportedthey definitely/privably would get the vaccine to
prevent COVID19 compared t&2% of those35 to 44 years oldr 41% of respondentd8to 34 years old

9 Sixty-two percent of espondentwith a college educatioreportedthey definitely/probably would get the

vaccine to prevent COVH19 compared t®8% of those with a high school education or less or 45% of
respondentwith some post high school education
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Table 18. COVID -19 Vaccination by Demographic Variables for2020(Q16)!
Definitely/Probably Definitely/Probably

Get Vaccine Not Get Vaccine Not Sure

TOTAL 56% 28% 17%
Gendet

Male 60 29 10

Female 51 26 23
Aget

18to 34 41 40 19

35t044 52 30 19

45t0 54 57 28 15

55 to 64 66 20 13

65 and Older 73 9 18
Education

High School or Less 58 22 19

Some Post High School 45 34 21

College Graduate 62 26 12
Household Income

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 55 24 21

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 52 35 14

Top 40Percent Bracket 61 27 11
Marital Status

Married 58 27 15

Not Married 52 28 19
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 54 30 16

Central Racine County 57 26 17

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 geBcentage points from the Appendix as a result of rounding, recoding variables
and response category distribution.
'demographidifference at p0.05 in2020
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Prevalence of Select Health Conditions (Figus8 & 9; Tables 19 - 24)

Respondents wesssked a series of questions regarding if tiveye diagnosed with, or treated faertain health
conditions in the past three years. Current diagnosis of asthma was asked.

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, out of six health conditions listed, the most oft@entioredin the past three yeavgas
high bloodpressurg28%), high blood cholesterdR6%) ora mental health conditiof21%).
Respondentg&5 and older, witta high school educatioor less in the bottom 40 percent
household income bracketho were overweightr smokersvere more likely to report high
blood pressureRespondents who web® to 64 years oldverweight, inactive or Central Racine
County respondents were more likely to réfogh blood cholesteroRespondentasho were
female, 180 34 years oldin themiddle 2 percent household income bracketinmarriedvere
more likely to report a mental health conditidien percentof respondentseporteddiabetesn
the past threeaars respondent85 and oldeywith some post high school education or l@ss,
themiddle 2D percent household income brackeho were unmarrieadyverweightor inactive
were more likely to report thig.en percent reported they were treated for, or told they had heart
disease/condition in the past three years. Respondents 65 and older, with a high school educati
or less or in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to regort hea
disease/conditiorourteerpercent reported current asthmaspondent85 to 44 years old, with
a college education or City of Racine respondestiee more likely to repothis. Of respondents
who reported these health conditions, at least 90% exfibree conditiors werecontrolled
through medication, therapy or lifestyle changegh blood pressureliabetesor current
asthma. Between 80% and 89% of respondents repdttesk conditiors werecontrolled(high
blood cholesteroimental health condition or heart disease/condjtion

From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported high blood pressure or heart disease/condition, as well as from 201Z0toF26m

2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reportec
high blood cholesterol or diabetes while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical increase.
From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increaséénaverall percent of respondents who
reported a mental health condition or current asthma while from 2017 to 2020, there was no
statistical change
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2020 Findings

1

Respondents were more likely to report high blpoessur€28%), high blood cholester@P6%) or a mental
health condition (21%in the past three yeaosit of six health conditions listed

Figure 8. Health Conditions in Past Three Years for 2020
(Q19A- Q19F)

28%

High Blood Pressure
High Blood Cholesterol 26%
Mental Health Condition 21%

Diabetes

Heart Disease/Condition

Asthma (Current) 14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

High Blood Pressurein Past Three Years

2020 Findings(Table19)

)l
)l

Twenty-eightpercent of respondents reported high blood pressure in the past three years.

Respondents®Band older were more likely to report high blood pressutiee past three yeaf§6%) compared
to thosed5 to 54 yeas old (15%) or respondents8to 44 years olq11%).

Thirty-nine percent of respondents wigthigh school educatioor lessreported high blood pressure compared to
28% of those withsome poshigh school education @2% of respondentsvith a college education

Thirty-five percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported high blood
pressure compared to 23% of those in the middle 20 percent income bracket or 22% of respondents in the top
percent household income bracket.

Overweight respondentgere more likely to report high blood pressus@%) compared to respondents who
werenot overweigh{18%).

Smokers were more likely to report high blood pressure (47%) compared to nonsmokers (24%).

o Of theld5respondents who refed high blood pressur@]1% had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestyle changes.

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisonélablel19)

|l

From2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents whported high blood
pressuren the past three years
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In 200 and 2@0, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report high blood preSsure20® to 2020,
there was a noted increase in the percent pbregents 18 to 34 years @dd a notedlecreasen the percent of
respondents 45 to 54 years odgborting high blood pressure.

In 2009 and2020, respondents with high school educatioor lesswere more likely to report high blood
pressureFrom 2009 ¢ 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents with some post high
school education reporting high blood pressure.

In 2009 and 2020respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
high blood presure.

In 200 and2020, overweight respondentgere more likely to report high blood pressure.

In 2009, inactive respondents were more likely to report high blood pressure. In 2020, physical activity was not
significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a nidedeasén the percent of inactive respondents and a
noted increase in the perterf respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity reporting
high blood pressure.

In 2009, smoking status was not a significant variable. In 2020, smokers were more likely to report high blood
pressure, with a noted increase sifa069.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable19)

T

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents whported high blood
pressuren the past three yeasrom 207 to 2@0, there was no statistical change in therall percent of
respondents with high blood pressuieo reportedt was under control through medication, exercise or lifestyle
changes$5% and91%, respectively).

In 2017 and 2020respondent65 and older were more likely to report high blood presstnam 2017 to 2020,
there was a notddcrease in the percent of respondé&fisand oldereporting high blood pressure.

In 2017 and2020,respondents with khigh school education or lesgre moe likely to report high blood
pressureFrom 2017 to 2020, there was a natextease in the percent of respondents witbllege education
reporting high blood pressure.

In 2017 and 2020, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income brazkebredikely to report
high blood pressure. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the top 4
percent household income bracket reporting high blood pressure.

In 2017, unmarried respondents were more likely to tdpgh blood pressure. In 2020, marital status was not a
significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of married respondents
reporting high blood pressure.

In 2017 and2020, overweight respondentgere more likely taeport high blood pressure.
In 2017 inactiverespondents were more likely to report high blood presbu020, physical activity was not a
significantvariable From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondamist Wi

recommended amount physical activity reporting high blood pressure.

In 2017, smoking status was not a significant variabie2020, smokers were more likely tguoet high blood
pressurewith a noted increase since 2017
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Table 19.High Blood Pressure in Past Three Yearby Demographic Variables for Each Survey Yea(Q19A);

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 27% 30% 31% 23% 28%
Gender

Male 28 28 31 23 29

Female 26 32 30 23 26
Age1,2,3,4,5

18 to 34 4 13 9 6 11

35to0 44 12 10 19 12 11

45 to 54 34 32 33 21 15

55 to 62 47 40 43 33 51

65 and Oldéer 65 61 61 52 66
Educatiod*®

High School or Les 35 30 31 33 39

Some Post High Schdol 19 28 28 25 28

College Graduate 25 32 33 15 22
Household Incomig345

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 35 39 37 35 35

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 27 23 30 18 23

Top 40 Percent Bracket 20 24 22 12 22
Marital Statu$

Married® 25 28 29 18 25

Not Married 29 32 31 31 31
Overweight Statuig345

Not Overweight 12 17 16 11 18

Overweight 35 35 35 27 30
Physical Activity234

Inactive! 41 43 55 35 22

Insufficient 24 28 31 28 25

Recommendéed 23 28 22 18 31
Smoking Status

Nonsmoker 28 30 31 24 24

SmokefP 24 28 28 21 47
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 27 28 32 24 29

Central Racine County 27 31 30 23 27

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017 °demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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High Blood Cholesterolin Past Three Years

2020 Findings(Table20)

1 Twentysix percent of respondents reported high blood cholesterol in the past three years.

9 Forty-four percent of espondent85 to 64 years oldeportedhigh blood cholesterah the past three years
compared td9% of those35t0 44 years old 08% of respondent$8to 34 years old

1 Overweight respondents were more likely to report high blood cholestéo) (bmpared to respondents who
were not overwight (12%).

1 Thirty-four percent oinactiverespondents reported high blood cholesterol compar@@oof those who did an
insufficient amount of physical activity or 20of respondents who met the recommended amount of physical
activity.

1 CentralRacine County respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol (29%) compared to City o

Racine respondents (21%).

o Of thel35respondents who reported high blood cholest&8%% had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestylehanges.

2009 to 2020Year Comparison€lable20)

1

From2009 to 220, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported high blood
cholesteroin the past three years

In 2009, male respondents were more likelyegoort high blood cholesterol. In 2020, gender was not a
significant variable.

In 2009 respondentS5 and older were more likely to report high blood cholestérd®020, respondents 55 to
64 years old were more likely to report high blood cholesterol.

In 2009 and 2020, education was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in 1
percent of respondents with a college education reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2009, respondents in the bottom 60 percent householohie bracket were more likely to report high blood
cholesterolln 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket hegotiogd
cholesterol.

In 200 and 2020, overweight respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol.

In 2009, physical activity was not a significant variabte2020, inactive respondents were more likely to report
high blood cholesterpivith a noted increase since 2009

In 200, health department service amgas not a significant variablen 2020, Central Racine County
respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesteithi a noted increase since 2009
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2017 to 2020rear ComparisonéTable20)

)l

From 20170 20, there was statisticalincreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported high blood
cholesteroin the past three yeaSrom 2017 to 202ahere waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of
respondents with high blood cholestendio reportedt was under control thrgih medication, exercise or

lifestyle change$84% and88%, respectively).

In 2017 and 2020, gender was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the
percent of male respondents reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2017,respondent85 and oldewere more likely to report high blood cholesterol. In 2020, respon8Brtts
64 years oldvere more likely to report high blood cholesterol. From 2017 to 2020 there was a noted increase in
the percent of responderSto 64 yeas old reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2017 respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. In
2020, education was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was mcre@skn the pecent of
respondents witht least some post high scheducation reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2017, respondents in the bottof percent household income bracket were more likely to report high blood
cholesterolln 2020, household income wast mosignificant variable-rom 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
increasen the percent of respondents in the 60gpercent household income bracket reporting high blood
cholesterol.

In 2017and2020, marital status was not a significant variable. FrohY 20 2020, there was a notedreasén
the percent of married respondents reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2017 overweight status was not a significant variabl&0R0, overweight respondents were more likely to
report high blood cholesterakith a noted increase since 2017

In 2017 and2020,inactiverespondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol. From 2017 to 2020,
there was a notddcreasen the percent of respondents wdid an insufficienamount of physical activity
reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2017and2020, smoking stas was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was aincriease
in the percent ofiorsmokers reporting high blood cholesterol.

In 2017, health department service area was not a significant variable. In 2020, Central Racine County
respondents were more likely to report high blood cholesterol, with a noted increase since 2017.
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Table 20.High Blood Cholesterol in Past Three Yeardy Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year

(Q19By
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 22% 22% 24% 20% 26%
Gendet

Male? 25 25 23 21 29

Female 19 20 25 18 23
Aget2345

18t0 34 6 9 8 5 8

35t0 44 13 10 21 23 19

45 to 52 30 23 23 13 30

55 to 64 41 35 36 28 44

65 and Older 42 44 43 41 41
Educatiort

High School or Les 26 22 26 28 24

Some Post High Schdol 20 20 20 17 26

College Graduate 19 26 28 16 29
Household Incom¢

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 25 23 24 26 24

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 27 19 29 16 29

Top 40 Percent Bracket 17 25 20 16 27
Marital Status

Marriec? 22 23 26 20 27

Not Married 22 22 23 19 26
Overweight Status~®

Not Overweight 13 20 15 16 12

Overweight 27 23 27 21 29
Physical Activity?34°

Inactive® 18 29 33 35 34

Insufficien? 25 25 26 21 30

Recommended 21 16 18 15 20
Smoking Status

Nonsmoket 22 24 25 19 26

Smoker 21 19 22 21 29
Health Department Service Afea

City of Racine 23 21 26 18 21

Central Racine County 21 24 23 21 29

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Mental Health Condition in Past ThreeYears

2020 Findings(Table21)

1 Twenty-onepercent of respondents reported a mental health condition, such as an anxiety disorder,-obsessive
compulsivedisorder, panic disorder, petsaumatic stress disorder or depression in the past three years.

1 Female respondents were more likely to reporeatal health condition in the past three yea84) compared
to male respondents3%).

1 Thirty-two percent of respondeni8 to 34 years old reported a mental health condition compar&gPtoof
those 55 to 64 years old b1% of respondents 65 and older

9 Thirty-two percent ofespondents in thaiddle 2 percent household income bracket reported a mental health
condition compared t86% of those in théottom 40percent income bracket &% of respondents in thiep 40
percent household income bracket

1 Unmarried respondents were more likely to report a mental health condition compared to married respondents
(30% and 16%, respectively).

o Of thelldrespondents who reported a mental health condBi&¥, had it under carol through
medication, therapy or lifestyle changes.

2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable21)

T From2009 to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondentso reportech mental
health conditiorin the past three years

1 In 200 and2020, female respondents were more likely to repomental health conditiofrrom 20® to 2020,
there was a noted increase in the percent of female respondents reporting a mental health condition.

1 In 200, respondents 55 to 64 years old werare likely to report a mental health conditiém 2020,
respondentd8to 34 years old were more likely to report a mental health condificom 20® to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percent of respond&ntsd4 years oldeporting a mental health condition.

T In 20 and 2020education was not a significant variatleom 200 to 20, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondentgth a collegeeducatiorreporting a mental health condition.

1 In 200, responderstin the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a mental
health conditionin 2020, respondents in thmiddle 2 percent household income bracket were more likely to
report a mental health conditidArom 20@ to 2020, ther@vas a noted increase in the percent of respondents in
thetop 6 percent household income bracket reporting a mental health condition.

1 In 20 and 202Qunmarried respondents more likely to report a mental health conditiam 20® to 20,
there was aoted increase in the percent of respondaotsss marital statusporting a mental health condition.

1 In 2009, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report a mental health condition. In 2020, health

department service area was not a signifiganible. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the
percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting a mental health condition.
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2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable21)

)l

From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondentso reportech mental
health conditionn the past three yeafsSrom 20T to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent
of respondents with a mental health conditidro reportedt was under contrahrough medication, therapy or
lifestyle changes85% and82%, respectively).

In 2017 and 2020, female respondents were more likely to report a mental health condition.

In 2017, respondents 35 to 54 years old were more likely to report a mental reraditian In 2020,
respondentd8to 34 years old were more likely to report a mental health conditiith a noted increase since
2017

In 2017, respondents witsome post high schoetucation were more likely to report a mental health condition
In 2020, education was not a significant variablem 2017 to 2020, there was a notedreasén the percent

of respondents with some post high school education and a noted increageenceéhé of respondents with a
college education reporting a mental health condition.

In 2017, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a mental
health conditionln 2020, respondents in the middle 20 petd¢emusehold income bracket were more likely to
report a mental health condition, with a noted increase since 2017

In 2017, marital status was not a significant varialitle202Q unmarried respondents were more likely to report
amental health condition.

In 2017, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report a mental health condition. In 2020, health
department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the
percent of Central Racine County resgents reporting a mental health condition.

2020 Racin€County Community Health Survey Report 70



Table 21. Mental Health Condition in Past Three Yearsby Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year

(Q19AD):
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 13% 15% 21% 20% 21%
Gendet?345

Male 10 11 16 16 13

Femalé 16 20 25 25 29
Agel,3,4,5

18 to 34° 12 15 23 20 32

35 to 44 11 18 34 26 23

45 to 54 17 18 23 26 20

55 to 64 22 14 15 18 16

65 and Older 7 11 8 11 11
Educatiort

High School or Less 14 16 23 21 18

Some Post High Schdol 15 16 21 27 18

College Graduate 10 13 18 13 23
Household Incomie-345

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 19 26 28 31 26

Middle 20 Percent Brackit 8 13 28 18 32

Top 40 Percent Bracket 8 9 9 13 14
Marital Statu$?3°

Marriec? 9 10 12 18 16

Not Married 17 22 28 24 30
Health Department Service Arfga

City of Racine 16 18 23 29 21

Central Racine County 11 14 19 15 21

i Percentages occasionally may differ bgrl2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3eardifference at 0.05 from 209 to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Diabetesin Past Three Years

2020 Findings(Table22)

1 Tenpercent of respondents reported diabetes in the past three years.

1 Nineteernpercent of espondent§5 to 64 years old and 18% of th@&and older reportediabetesn the past
three yearsompared t@% of respondents 18 44 years old.

i1 Fifteen percent of respondents with some post high school education and 14% of those with a high school
education or less reported diabetes compared to 7% of respondents with a college education.
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Sixteenpercent of respondents in théddle 2 percent household income bracket reported diabetes compared to
13% of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracké¥oof respondents in the top 40 percent household
income bracket.

Unmarried respondents were radikely to report diabetes compared to married respondents (15% and 8%,
respectively).

Overweight respondents were more likely to report diabef8s)(tompared to respondents who were not
overweight (3%).

Twenty-four percent of inactive respondentpaged diabetes compared to 11% of those who did an insufficient
amount of physical activity or 7% of respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity.

o Of the50 respondents who reported diabe@#84 had it under control through medicatj@xercise or
lifestyle changes.

20 to 220 Year Comparisonélable22)

T

From2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported diabetes
the past three years

In 200, respondent&5 and older were more likely to report diabetes. In 2020, resporiteatsd older were
more likely to report diabeteBrom 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 45 tc
54 years old reporting diabetes.

In 20, respondentwith a high school education or less were more likely to report diabet2g2;
respondents with some post high school education or less were more likely to report.drabet)@ to
2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondémgsnve post high schoetlucation reporting
diabetes.

In 200, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to report thabetes
2020, respondents in theiddle 20 percent household income bracket were more likelgport diabetes.

In 2009, marital status was not a significant variable. In 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to repor
diabetes, with a noted increase since 2009.

In 200 and 2020, overweight respondents were more likely to report diabetes.

In 200 and 2020inactive respondents were more likely to report diab&resn 2009 t®020,there was a
noted increase in the percent of inactive respondents reporting diabetes

In 200 and 2020smoking status was not a significant variable. Fron®20@020, there was a noted increase
in the percent ofiongnokers reporting diabetes.

In 2009 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2009the20®/as a
noted increase in the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting diabetes.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonlable22)

|l

From 2017 to 202Qhere was statisticalincreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported diabetes

the past three yearSrom 2017 to 202Qhere was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents with
diabetesvho reportedt was under control through medication, exerciséfestyle changes)% and94%,
respectively).
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1 In 2017, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report diabeg820, respondents 55 and older were
more likely to report diabeteBrom 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percentaidenfsl8 to
34 years old o045 to 54 years old reporting diabetes.

1 In 2017 respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to report diabetes. In 2020,
respondents with some post high school education or less were more likely taigpetes. From 2017 to
2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents with some post high school education reportin
diabetes

1 In 2017, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report diabetes. |
2020, respondents in theiddle 2 percent household income bracket were more likely to report diabetes. From
2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondentspnihgercent household income
bracket reporting diabetes.

1 In 2017 and 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to report diabetes. From 2017 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of married respondents reporting diabetes.

1 In2017and202Q overweight respondents were more likely to red@betes.
1 In 2017 and 2020, inactive respondents were more likely to report diabetes.

1 In 2017 and 2020, smoking status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increa:
in the percent of nonsmokers reporting diabetes.

1 In2017 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there wa:
noted increase in the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting diabetes.
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Table 22. Diabetes in Past Three Yearby Demographic Vairables for Each Survey Yean(Q19E)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 8% 9% 9% 7% 10%
Gender

Male 9 10 10 8 12

Female 7 8 8 6 9
Age1,2,3,4,5

18 to 34 1 <1 0 0 3

35to0 44 2 1 3 3 3

45 to 54° 6 12 14 6 14

55to 64 14 16 17 10 19

65 and Older 26 21 16 19 18
Educatiod*®

High School or Les 11 8 8 13 14

Some Post High Schdél 8 9 11 5 15

College Graduate 4 11 9 5 7
Household Incomig345

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 10 13 12 12 13

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 12 9 9 8 16

Top 40 Percent Bracket 5 7 5 2 6
Marital Statu$®

Married® 7 8 8 4 8

Not Married 9 10 10 11 15
Overweight Statuig345

Not Overweight 2 5 2 3 3

Overweight 11 11 11 8 12
Physical Activity234°

Inactive! 12 23 26 14 24

Insufficient 8 10 7 8 11

Recommended 6 5 6 5 7
Smoking Status

Nonsmoket® 8 10 10 7 11

Smoker 9 7 5 7 7
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné 7 9 10 9 12

Central Racine County 9 9 9 6 10

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 @ePcentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at §0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017 °demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Heart Disease/Conditionin Past Three Years

2020 Findings(Table23)

T
)l

Tenpercent of respondents reported heart disease or condition in the past three years.

Thirty-threepercent of respondents 65 and older reported heart disease/conditierpast three years
compared t@% of thosed5 to 54 years old or @ of respondent&8to 34 years old.

Seveteenpercent of respondents with a high school education or less reported heart disease/condition compar
to 9% of those with some post high school educatior®@o¥ respondents with a collegducation.

Fifteen percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income dmdcké%s of those in the
middle 20 percent income brackeported heart disease/condition comparetdtmf respondents in the top 40
percent householidcome bracket.

o Of the52respondents who reported heart disease/condi8h,had it under control through medication,
exercise or lifestyle changes.

20 to 220 Year Comparisonélable23)

1

From 20®@ to 220, there waso statisticalchangen the oerall percent of respondents who reported heart
disease/conditioin the past three years

In 200 and 2@0, respondents 65 and older were more likely to report heart disease/cofditior20® to
2020, there was a noté@creasén the percent of respondents 18 to 34 years old reporting heart
disease/condition.

In 200, education was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents hiigih school education or less were
more likely to report heart disease/conditiaith a nded increase since 2009

In 200, household income was not a significant variabie2020, respondents in the bottépercent
household income bracket were more likely to report heart disease/condition.

In 2009, overweight respondents were more likelgeport heart disease/condition. In 2020, overweight status
was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents wi
were not overweight reporting heart disease/condition.

2017 to 2P0 Year Compasons(Table23)

1

From 20T to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported heart
disease/conditiom the past three yearBrom2017 to 2@Q0, there waso statisticalchangan the overall percent
of respondents with a heart disease/conditibo reportedt was under control through medication, exercise or
lifestyle change$92% and81%, respectively).

In 2017 and 2@0, respondents 65 and older were more likely to repeut ltgsease/condition.

In 2017and2020, respondents withhigh school education or lesgre more likely to report heart
disease/condition.

In 2017, household income was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents in theGbgienaent

household income bracket were more likely to report heart disease/corfditom2017 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondiarise middle 20 percent household income bracket reporting heart
disease/condition.
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1 In 2017, overweight respondents were more likely to report heart disease/condition. In 2020, overweight status
was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, theseavaoted increase in the percent of respondents who

were not overweight reporting heart disease/condition.
1 In 2017, inactiverespondents were more likely to report heart disease/conditi@020,physical activity was

not a significant variable. FronD27 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents who met
the recommended amount of physical activity reportiegrt disease/condition.
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Table 23. Heart Disease/Conditionin Past Three Yearsby Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year

(Q1X)'
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 8% 8% 7% 8% 10%
Gender

Male 8 8 7 10 10

Female 8 7 8 7 8
Agel,2,3,4,5

18 to 34 3 <1 1 0 0

35t0 44 4 1 2 3 8

45 to 54 5 6 4 6 4

55 to 64 9 9 8 11 11

65 and Older 24 26 27 27 33
Educatiort®

High School or Les' 10 7 7 13 17

Some Post High School 7 8 9 6

College Graduate 6 9 7 7 7
Household Inconte

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 9 12 10 10 15

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 9 4 5 6 14

Top 40 Percent Bracket 4 6 6 6 4
Marital Statu$

Married 7 5 7 9 9

Not Married 8 10 8 8 10
Overweight Status'

Not Overweight® 5 6 8 4 11

Overweight 10 9 8 9 9
Physical Activity>*

Inactive 11 15 13 19 12

Insufficient 8 8 5 8 8

Recommended 7 5 8 6 10
Smoking Status

Nonsmoker 9 8 9 9 10

Smoker 6 7 3 4 8
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 9 7 8 8 11

Central Racine County 7 8 7 9 9

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 @ePcentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Current Asthma

In 2019, 10% of Wisconsin respondents ab@o of U.S. respondents reported they were told they currently have
asthma (202 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table24)

T
T

Fourteerpercent of respondents reported they currently have asthma.

Twenty-six percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reported current asthma compared to 9% of those 55 anc
older or 8% of respondents 45 to 54 years old.

Twenty percent of respondents with@lege education reported current asthma compared to 11% of those with
a high school education or less or 9% of respondents with some post high school education.

City of Racine respondents were more likely to report current asthma (24%) compared toRaenteaCounty
respondents (9%)

o Of the73respondents who reported current asth®686 had it under control through medicatitmerapyor
lifestyle changes.

2009 to 220 Year Comparison€lable24)

1

From2009 to 220, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents who reported current
asthma.

In 2009, female respondents were more likely to report current asthr@@20, gender was not a significant
variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across gender reportin
current asthma.

In 2009, age was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents 35 to 44 years aittbredikely to report
current asthma. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 18 to 44 years c
reporting current asthma.

In 2009, education was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents with a edlleg¢ion were more likely
to report current asthma, with a noted increase since 2009.

In 2009 and 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents across household ireponéngcurrent asthma

In 2009 and2020, marital status was not a significant variabtem 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in
the percent of married respondents reporting current asthma.

In 2009 and 2020, City of Racine respondents were tikely to report current asthma. From 2009 to 2020,
there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting curr
asthma.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTl able24)

1

From 20T to 20, there wao statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported current
asthmaFrom 20% to 2@0, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents with current
asthmawho reportedt was under control through medition, therapy or lifestyle change€s% and96%,
respectively).
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1 In 2017, female respondents were more likely to report current adih@@20, gender was not a significant
variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent ofspaheleats reporting current
asthma.

1 In 2017, age was not a significant variablle.2020, respondents 35 to 44 years old were more likely to report
current asthma. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 18 tdd44 years
and a notedecreasén the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old reporting current asthma.

1 In 2017, respondents with some post high school education or less were more likely to report current asthma. |
2020, respondents with a college educatiene more likely to report current asthma, with a noted increase since
2017.

1 In 2017, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report current
asthma. In 2020, household income was not a significant varkabl®. 217 to 2020, there was a noted increase
in the percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reporting current asthma.

1 In 2017, unmarried respondents were more likely to report current asthma. In 2020, marital status was not a
significant variable From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of married respondents
reporting current asthma.

1 In 2017, health department service area was not a significant variable. In 2020, City of Racine respondents we
more likelyto report current asthma, with a noted increase since 2017.
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Table 24. Current Asthma by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Yea(Q19F)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL®? 8% 10% 9% 11% 14%
Gendet>*

Male?P 5 8 7 7 12

Femalé 11 13 11 16 17
Age®®

18 to 34° 8 15 4 7 18

35 to 44P 7 9 17 12 26

45 to 52 9 8 12 18 8

55 to 64 10 10 10 10 9

65 and Older 8 7 5 10 9
Educatiod*®

High School or Less 9 10 9 14 11

Some Post High School 9 14 10 14 9

College Graduate 6 7 8 7 20
Household Inconre*

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 10 14 10 15 19

Middle 20 Percent Brackt 4 4 14 5 13

Top 40 Percent Bracket 7 7 5 11 13
Marital Statu$*

Married*? 7 7 8 8 15

Not Married 10 14 10 16 14
Health Department Service Aree

City of Raciné® 12 14 7 14 24

Central Racine County 6 7 11 10 9

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in 2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidlifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

deardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2(0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A7to 20
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Prevalence of Seledtealth Conditions Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 2@0, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents who reported high blood
pressurer heart disease/condition, as well as from 2017 to 2B&Hn 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical
change in the overall percent of respondents who reported high blood cholesterol or diabetes while from 2017
2020, there was a statistical increda®m 2009 to 202(Q there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of

respondents who reportadnental health conditiaor current asthmevhile from2017 to 2020there was no
statistical change

Figure 9. Health Conditions in Past Three Years
o (Q19A- 19F)
b -
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Physical Activity (Figures10& 11; Tables25 - 27)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 34% of respondents did moderate physical activity five timesusualweek for 30

minutes.Twenty-eightpercent of respondents did vigorous activity three times a week for 20
minutes. Combined}3% met the recommended amount of physical activity; respondeéiats
were35 to 44 years old, 65 and oldarnot overweightvere more likely to report this.

From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported moderate physical activity five tinies usualweek for at least 30 minutes while from
2017 to 2020, there was a statistic&creaseFrom 2009 to 2020, therwas no statistical

change in the overall percent of respondents who reported vigorous physical activity three times
in a usualweek for at least 20 minutes, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2009 to 2020, there
was no statistical change in the overadrpent of respondents who met the recommended

amount of physical activity a usual weekvhile from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical
decrease

Moderate PhysicalActivity in Usual Week

Moderate physical activity includes walking briskbgycling,vacuuming, gardening or anything else that causes
small increases in breathing or heart rate.

In 2005, 42% of Wisconsin respondents and 33% of U.S. respondents did moderate physicaltdetisitjive
times a week for 30 or more minutes (2005 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table25)

1 Thirty-four percent of all respondents did moderate physical activity at least fivefom&3 minutes or mor
ausualweek. Fifty-six percent did some moderadetivity while 11% did not do any moderate physical activity.

1 Femuale respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physicak&etiyity (
compared to male responder2§%).

1 Forty-five percent of responden® and oldemet the recommended amount of moderate physical activity
compared to 28% of those 45 to 54 years old or 26% of respondents 18 to 34 years old.

1 Respondents who were not overweigietre more likely to meet trecommended amount of moderate physical
activity (44%) compared toverweightrespondents (B4b).

1 City of Racine respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical activity

(40%) compared to Central Raci@euntyrespondents (30%).

20 to 220 Year Comparisonélable25)

1

From2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of moderate physical activityusumlweek.

In 200, male respondents wereone likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical adtivity
2020,femde respondents wereare likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical gatiithy
a noted increase since 2009. From 2009 to 2020, there was aeotedsén the percent of male respondents
meeting the recommended amount of moderateiqdilyactivity.

In 2009, age was not a significant varialite2020, respondent85 and oldewere more likely to meet the
recommended amount of moderate physical actiwith a noted increase since 2009
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In 2009, unmarried respondents were more likelsneet the recommended amount of moderate physical
activity. In 2020, marital status was not a significant variable.

In 2009, overweight status was not a significant variabl020, respondents who were not overweight were
more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical aatititya noted increase since 2009

In 2009 and 2020, City of Racine respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amouertabé mod
physical activity.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable25)

T

From 20T to 2020, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents whetthe
recommended amount of moderate physical activityusualweek.

In 2017, malerespondents wereare likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical adtivity
2020,female respondents wereone likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.
From 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percat of male respondents meeting the recommended
amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2017, respondent$8to 34 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical
activity. In 2020, respondents 65 and older were miikely to meet the recommended amount of moderate
physical activity From 2017 to 2020, there was a natedreasén the percent of responderit8 to 34 years old

or 45 to 54 years old meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2017and2020, education was not a significant variakigom 2017 to 2020, there was a nadedreasén the
percent of respondents wighhigh school education or less or with a college educatesting the
recommended amount of moderate physical activity

In 2017, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to meet the recommend
amount of moderate physical activity.2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2017 to
2020, there was a noté@creasén the percent of respondents in thp 8 percent household income bracket
meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2017, married respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical activity
In 202Q marital status was not a significant varialfleom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the
percent of married respondents meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2017 and2020, respondents who were not overweight wecgenikely to meet the recommended amount of
moderate physical activitfzrom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents across
overweight status meeting the recommended amount of moderate physical activity.

In 2017, health deggtment service area was not a significant variable. In 2020, City of Racine respondents were
more likely to meet the recommended amount of moderate physical activity. From 2017 to 2020, there was a
noteddecreasén the percent of Central Racine Countggendents meeting the recommended amount of
moderate physical activity.
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Table 25.Recommended Moderate Physical Activityn Usual Week by Demographic Variables for Each
Survey Year (Q22A) *

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 31% 35% 32% 47% 34%
Gendet?4°

Male*P 36 31 32 53 25

Femalé 27 38 32 41 42
Aget®

18 to 34 34 39 33 61 26

35to0 44 28 34 36 39 33

45 to 54 32 36 31 41 28

55 to 64 35 32 33 43 40

65 and Older 27 30 28 42 45
Educatioi

High School or Leds 33 34 39 40 28

Some Post High School 33 35 30 50 40

College Graduate 27 36 25 49 33
Household Incom&

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 33 37 33 40 39

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 38 36 18 46 32

Top 40 Percent Bracket 28 35 31 54 29
Marital Status*

Married 28 35 33 52 31

Not Married 35 35 32 39 37
Overweight Statifs®

Not Overweight® 34 39 37 61 44

Overweight 31 32 31 43 30
HealthDepartment Service Aréa

City of Racine 37 36 33 42 40

Central Racine County 28 34 31 50 30

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recodingvariables and response category distribution.

¢ Recommended moderate physical activity is 5 times/30+ minutes in a week.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Vigorous Physical Activity in Usual Week

Vigorous physical activity includesimning, aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything else that causes large increases
in breathing or heart rate.

In 2009, 31% of Wisconsin respondents and 29% of U.S. respondents did vigorous physical activity at least three
times a week for 20 or more minsif009 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).
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2020 Findings(Table26)

1

Twenty-eightpercent of respondents reported they did vigorous physical activity at least three times for 20
minutes or morén ausualweek Twenty-eightpercent did some vigorous physical activity wii did not do
any vigorous physical activity.

Respondents whwere not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous physical
activity (43%) compared to overweight responde2884).

2009 to 220 Year Comparison€Tl able26)

1

From2009 to 2020, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents whetthe
recommended amount of vigorous physical activity irsaalweek.

In 2009 male respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous physicall@activity.
2020, gender was not a sigo#nt variableFrom 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of
female respondents meeting the recommendation.

In 200, respondents 18 @4 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous physical
activity. In 2020, age was not a significant variablerom 20®@ to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent
of respondent85 to44 years old meeting the recommendation

In 2009, respondents with at least some post high school education were more likely to reeettheended
amount of vigorous physical activitin 2020, education was not a significant varialifeom 20® to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percent of respondentswitih schooéducation or less meeting the
recommendation.

In 2009, respondents in the tdj® percent household income bracket were more likely to meet the recommended
amount of vigorous physical activitin 2020,household income was not a significant variablem 200 to

2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respoirdtdrbottom 4 percent household income
bracketmeeting the recommendation.

In 2009 and 2020, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was areatsdiim
the percent of married respondents meeting the recommendation.

In 2009, overweight status was not a significant variabl02Q respondents who were not overweight were
more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous physical actwtitya noted increase since 2009

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable26)

T

From2017 to 2020, there waso statisticalchangén the overall percent of respondents whetthe
recommended amount of vigorous physical activity usaalweek.

In 2017, respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous physic
activity. In202Q age was not a significant variablerom 207 to 2020, there was a notetiecreasén the percent
of respondent$8to 34 years oldneeting theecommendation

In 2017, respondents with a college education were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous
physical activity In 2020 education was na significant variableFrom 20 to 20, there was a noted
increasen the percent of respondents withigh school education or lesseeting the recommeation

In 2017, respondents in thtep 40 percent household income bracket were rikedy to meet the recommead
amount of vigorous physical activityn 2020, household income was not a significant variable.
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1 In2017and 2020respondents who were not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of
vigorous physical actity.

1 In 2017, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of vigorous
physical activity. In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020,
there was a noted increase in the petof City of Racine respondents meeting the recommendation.

Table 26. Recommended Vigorous Physical Activityn Usual Week by Demographic Variables for Each Survey
Year (Q22B)i ¢

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 24% 25% 25% 28% 28%
Gendet?

Male 27 28 35 28 29

Femalé 21 23 15 28 27
Agel,2,4

18 to 34 30 34 30 37 26

35to 44 24 32 25 27 39

45 to 54 24 22 27 26 24

55 to 64 21 22 22 25 32

65 and Older 14 12 16 16 23
Education?*

High School or Les$ 19 21 24 21 32

Some Post High School 26 26 29 24 26

College Graduate 27 30 20 36 29
Household Income*

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 17 19 22 21 27

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 29 18 25 26 24

Top 40 PercerBracket 30 37 30 34 29
Marital Status

Married? 23 27 26 29 30

Not Married 24 23 24 26 25
Overweight Statifs*®

Not Overweight 27 33 29 41 43

Overweight 22 23 24 24 23
Health Department Service Af€a

City of Raciné 25 23 21 18 29

Central Racine County 23 27 28 34 28

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response categiistribution.

¢ Recommended vigorous physical activity is 3 times/20+ minutes in a week

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A7; *demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Combined Recommended Amount of Physical Activity itdsual Week

The recommended amount of physical activity by the Centers for Disease Control is moderate physical activity for
least 30 minutes on five or more days of the week or vigorous physical activity for at least 20 minutes on three or
more days of the week.dderate physical activity includes walking briskly, vacuuming, gardening or anything else
that causes small increases in breathing or heart rate. Vigorous physical activity includes running, aerobics, heavy
yard work, or anything else that causes largeéases in breathing or heart rate. Insufficient physical activity

includes participation in either activity, but not for the duration or the frequency recommended. Inactive responden
reported no moderate or vigorous physical activity insaalweek.

The Healthy People 2020 goal for persons reporting no moderate or vigorous activity is 33% (Objeetive PA
In 2009, 53% of Wisconsin respondents and 51% of U.S. respondents met the recommended amount of physical
activity (30+ minutes of moderapdysical activity five days per week or 20+ minutes of vigorous physical activity

three days per week) (2009 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table27)

1 Forty-threepercent of respondents met the recommended amount of physical actaityualweek (moderate
activity 5 times/week for 30 minut@s vigorous activity 3 times/week for 20 minuteBhrty-eightpercent did
an insufficient amount of physical activity wh®o did no physical activity in asualweek.

Figure 10. Physical Activity/Usual Week for 2020 (Q22A & Q22B)*

Inactive
9%

Recommended
43%

Insufficient
48%

*Recommended physat activity is moderate activity 5 times/30+ minutes in a week or vigorous activity 3 times/20+ minutes in
a week.

1 Fifty-one percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old or 65 and olddremetommended amount of physical
activity in a week compared 82% of repondent#l5 to 54 years old

1 Respondents who were not overweight were more likely to theeecommended amount of physical actiinty
a week(59%) compared to overweight responde3&).

2009 to 220 Year Comparisonflable27)

1 From2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of physical activity insualweek.
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In 2009 male respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of physical brcHGiRg,
gender was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was alaotedsén the percent of male
respondents and a noted increase in the percéemnale respondents meeting the recommended amount of
physical activity.

In 2009 age was not a significant variable.2020, respondents 35 to 44 years old or 65 and older were more
likely to meet the recommended amount of physical actikFitym 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasen
the percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old meeting the recommended ambysitaf activity

In 2009, unmarried respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of physical activity. In 202
marital status was not a significant variable.

In 2009 and 2020respondents who werat overweightvere more likely to meg¢he recommended amount of
physical activity From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents who were not
overweight meeting the recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2009, City of Racine respondents were more likely éetnthe recommended amount of physical activity. In
2020, health department service area was not a significant variable.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable27)

1

From2017 to 220, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who met the
recommended amount of physical activity insualweek.

In 2017 and 202@ender was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was alaotedsén the
percent of male respondents meetimg tecommended amount of physical activity

In 2017, respondent$8to 34 years old were more likely to meet the recommended amount of physical activity.
In 2020,respondents 35 to 44 years old or 65 and older were more likely to meet the recommenoiedfamo
physical activity From 2017 to 2020, there wasteddecreasén the percent of responderii8 to 34 years old

or 45 to 54 years old meeting the recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2017 and2020, education was not a significant variablenf-2017 to 2020, there wasiateddecreasén the
percent of respondents wighcollege educatiomeeting the recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2017, respondents in the t6P percent household income bracket were more likely to meet the recommended
amount of physical activity. In 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, ther:
was anoteddecreasdn the percent of respondents in the 80pgpercent household income bracket meeting the
recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2017, married respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount of physical activity. In 2020,
marital status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to,282€e was a notadkcreasén the percent of
married respondents meeting the recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2017 and2020, respondents who were not overweight were more likely to meet the recommended amount of
physical activity From 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents across overweight
status meeting the recommended amount of physical activity.

In 2017, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to meet the recommended amount bf physica
activity. In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was
noteddecreasén the percent of Central Racine County respondents meeting the recommended amount of
physical activity.

2020 Racin€County Community Health Survey Report 88



Table 27.Recommende Moderate or Vigorous Physical Activityin Usual Week by Demographic Variables
for Each Survey Year(Q22A & Q22B) ¢

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 43% 47% 41% 54% 43%
Gendet

Male?® 47 46 43 57 40

Femalé 38 47 38 50 47
Age2,4,5

18 to 34 44 54 47 72 39

35t0 44 41 52 39 44 51

45 to 54° 47 46 36 46 32

55 to 64 44 43 42 47 48

65 and Older 38 35 35 47 51
Educatioi

High School or Less 42 46 46 47 40

Some Post High School 45 44 41 54 46

College Graduate 40 50 33 59 44
Household Inconre

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 41 45 39 45 46

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 47 40 36 58 35

Top 40 Percent Bracket 44 52 40 59 44
Marital Status*

Marriec? 40 46 39 58 44

Not Married 46 a7 42 47 42
Overweight Statudg4®

Not Overweight® 48 58 47 71 59

Overweight 40 42 39 49 38
Health Department Service Arfga

City of Racine 48 47 41 48 47

Central Racine County 39 46 40 57 41

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

¢ Recommended moderate physical activity is 5 times/30+ minutes in a weeka@mmended vigorous physical activity is 3
times/20+ minutes in a week

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20
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Physical Activity Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents who reported moderate
physical activity five timesn ausualweek fo at least 30 minuteshile from 2017 to 2@0, there was a statistical
decreaseFrom 2009 to 20, there waso statisticalchangean the overall pecent of respondents who reported
vigorous physical activity three tim@sa usuaiveek for at least 20 minuteas well agrom 2017 to 2Q0. From
20 to 220, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who metr¢tcemmended
amount of physical activitin a usual weeklvhile from 20T to 20, there was a statisticdécrease

Figure 11. Physical Activity in Usual Week (Q22A & Q22B)

100% -
—&— Moderate Physical Activity (5x/30+Min/Week) —e— Vigorous Physical Activity (3x/20+Min/Week)

Recommended Physical Activity (Mod or Vig)

80% -

60% 54%

47% 47%

43%

40%

o
/V
a © © 28% 28%
20% | 24% 25% 25%
0% T T T 1
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020
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Body Weight (Figures 12 & 13; Tables28 & 29)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 75% of respondents were classifigsl at leasbverweightwhile 3% were obese.
Respondents who wemsaleor did not meet the recommended amount of physical actigte
more likely to be at least overweighRespondent&ho were unmarried anactiveweremore
likely to be obese.

From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents who
were at least overweight or obese while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical. change

At Least Overweight

Being overweight cdributes to many health problems. One nationally used definition of overweight status
devel oped by the CDC is when a personds body mass i
more is considered obesody Mass Index is calculategt bsing kilograms/metér

The Healthy People 2020 goal for healthy weight is 34%. As a result, the unhealthy weight goal is 66%.
(Objective NWSB)

In 2019, 70% of Wisconsin respondents were classified as at least overwet§htofrweight, 8% obese). In the
U.S., @% were classified as at least overweigli¥Boverweight an®@2% obese) (20d.Behavioral Risk Factor

Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table28)

9 According tothedefinition, 75% of respondents weed leasioverweight

Figure 12. Overweight Status for 2020 (Q43 & Q44)

Obese (BMI 30.0 or Higher) _ 39%

At Least Overweight (BMI 25.0 or Higher) 75%

Not Overweight/Obese (BMI 24.9 or Lower) 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1 Male respondents were more likely to be at least overwedgft)(compared to female respondem&).
1 Eighty-threepercent of respondentgho did an insufficient amount of physical activigd 8% of thosewvho

were inactivevere at least overweight comparedi®bo of respondenteho met the recommended amount of
physical activity
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2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable28)

1

From2009 to 2020, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondentiso wereat least
overweight.

In 200 and 2020 male respondents were more likely to be classifieat Bsasoverweight From 20®@ to 20,
there was a noted increase in the perceferoflerespondents who wegd leasibverweight.

In 20, respondentd5 to 64 years oldiere more likely to be at least overweigint202Q age was not a
significant variableFrom 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of responden&ly&sws
old who were tleast overweight.

In 200 and 2020 education was not a significant varialffeom 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the
percent of respondents with at least some post high school education who were at least overweight

In 200 and2020,houshold income was not a significant varialfeom 20® to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in thé&@opercent household income bracket who were at least
overweight.

In 2009 and 2020 marital status was not a significant varialfleem 20® to 2020, there wasreotedincrease in
the percent of responderatsross marital statwsho wereat leasioverweight

In 2009 inactive respondentgere more likely to bat leasbverweight.ln 2020, respondents who did not meet
the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to be at least ovenkeigh20® to 2020,
there was a noted increase in the percent of respondentidvioinsufficient amount ghysicalactivity who
were at least overweight

In 2009 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there wa:
noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department servibe arere at least @rweight.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable28)

T

From2017 to 2020, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondentso wereat least
overweight.

In 2017 and 2020male respondents were more likely to be at leastweight

In 2017, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to be at least overweight. In 2020,
education was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a@lectedsé the percent of
respondents with a hightsaol education or less who were at least overweight.

In 2017, respondents in tHeottom 4 percent household income bracketre more likely to be at least
overweight In 2020, household income was not a significant variablem 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket who were at least
overweight.

In 2017 inactive respondents were more likely to be at least overwéigh@20, respondentwho did not meet
the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to be at least overweight.
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Table 28. At Least Overweight (BMI 25.0 or Higher) by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Yea(Q43 &

Q44)
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 64% 71% 74% 75% 75%
Gendet2345

Male 74 77 83 80 80

Femalé 55 65 65 71 71
Agel,2,3

18 to 34 54 62 62 74 78

35t0 44 63 79 81 78 73

45 to 54 72 76 82 74 77

55 to 64 74 71 73 81 81

65 and Older 69 70 72 73 69
Educatiod*

High School or Leds 68 72 77 82 70

Some Post High Schadol 62 72 67 78 78

College Graduate 63 69 78 68 75
Household Incom&

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 69 74 69 82 71

Middle 20 Percent Brackiet 70 76 81 73 82

Top 40 Percent Bracket 64 73 78 73 77
Marital Statu

Married® 67 73 80 77 76

Not Married 62 69 68 73 74
Physical Activity24°

Inactive 75 74 82 90 82

Insufficient 63 79 74 83 83

Recommended 60 65 70 68 67
Health Department Service Afea

City of Raciné 64 70 78 79 75

Central Racine County 65 71 70 73 75

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recodingvariables and response category distribution.

demographialifference at §0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at 0.05 in
2015;*demographidlifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 220

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Obe=
The Healthy People 2020 goal for obesity is 31%. (Objective-B)WS

In 2019, 34% of Wisconsimespondentand 32% of U.Siespondents were classified @lsesg2019 Behavioral Risk
Factor Surveillance).
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2020 Findings(Table29)

1 Thirty-ninepercent of respondenigere classified asbesg BMI 30.0 or higher)
9 Forty-six percent of omarried respondents wasbese compared to 35%married respondents.

1 Inactive espondentsreremore likely to beobesg61%) compared tahosewho did an insufficient amount of
physical activity(47%) or respondents wiet the recommended amount of/pical activity(27%).

20 to 2020 Year Comparisonélable29)

1 From2009 to 2020, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondentso wereobese

1 In 200 and 2020gender was not a significant variable. From2@02020, there was a noted increase in the
percent ofemalerespondents who were obese

1 In 2009, respondents 45 to 54 years old or 65 and older were more likely to be ol2&2f) Age was not a
significant variableFrom 20® to 20, there was a net increase in the percent of respondé&Bts44 years
old who were obese.

1 In 2009, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to bdroB626, education was
not a significant variabld-rom 20® to 2020, there was a notediease in the percent of respondents with
collegeeducation who were obese.

1 In 200, respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket were more likely to be 8b2@e. In
household income was not a significant variablem 2®M9to 2020there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondents in the taf percent household income bracket who were obese.

1 In 200 and 202Qunmarried respondents were more likely to be aldesen 20® to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents across marital status who were obese

1 In 200 and 2020inactiverespondents were more likely to be ob&gem 200 to 220, there was a noted
increase in the percent tifosewho did notmeet the recommended amount of physical activiip wereobese.

1 In 2009, City of Racine respondents were more likely to be obese. In 2020, health department service area wa
not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a iateshse in the percent of Central Racine County
respondents who were obese.

2017 to 220 Year Comparison€lable29)

1 From2017 to 2020, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondentso wereobese

1 In 2017, respondent85 to44 years oldr 55 to 64 years oldere more likely to be obes@a. 2020, age was not
a significant variablei-rom 207 to 2@0, there was a notddcreasen the percent of responderi8to 34 years
old or 45 to 54 years oldho wereobese.

1 In 2017, respondents with some post high school educatidesswere more likely to be obesa 2020,
education was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondents with a college educatwamo were obese.

1 In 2017, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to be @628e.
household income was not a significant variablem 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondents irhe top 40 percent household income bracket who were obese.
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1 In 2017, marital status was not a significant variable. In 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to be ok

1 In 2017, respondents who did an insufficient amount of physictiVity were more likely to be obese.2020,
inactive respondents were more likely to be obese

1 In 2017, City of Racine respondents were more likely to be obese. In 2020, health department service area wa
not a significant variable. From 2017 to 20fsre was a noted increase in the percent of Central Racine County
respondents who were obese.

Table 29. Obese (BMI 30.0 or Higher) by Demographic Variables for Each Survey YedQ43 & Q 44)i

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 30% 34% 42% 35% 3%
Gende?

Male 32 36 48 32 39

Femalé 29 32 37 39 41
Agel,2,3,4

18 to 34° 29 25 42 26 42

3510 44 22 42 47 45 37

45 to 52 35 32 52 31 46

55 to 64 32 47 38 45 38

65 and Older 37 30 31 38 33
Educationd*

High School or Less 37 34 46 43 45

Some Post High School 31 33 39 41 37

College Graduate 19 35 42 25 37
Household Incone!

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 37 35 39 50 41

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 35 29 46 35 45

Top 40 Percent Bracket 24 37 45 26 36
Marital Status®

Married® 27 33 43 33 35

Not Married 33 35 42 40 46
Physical Activity-2*4°

Inactivet 42 42 56 44 61

Insufficient 29 39 47 53 47

Recommended 26 28 32 23 27
Health Department Service Afed

City of Racine 35 32 48 44 42

Central Racine County 27 35 38 31 38

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as @uoeslittgnf
recoding variables and response category distribution.

'"demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; °demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Body Weight Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 20, there was statisticalincreasén the overall percent of respondentso wereat least

overweightor obesevhile from 2017 to 2@0, there waso statisticalchange

Figure 13. Overweight Status (Q43 & Q44)
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Nutrition and Food Insecurity (Figure 14; Tables 30 - 33)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 46% of respondenteportedwo or more servings of fruit whil23% reported three or

more servings of vegetables on an average day. Respomdhentgerefemale,with a college
educationin thetop @ percent household income brac&etvhomet the recommended amount
of physical activitywere more likely to report at least two servings of fruit. Respondénis
were femalein thetop 40 percent household income bragketho were married, not overweight
or met the recommended amount of physical activeéye more likely togport at least three
servings of vegetables on an average @iaenty-sevenpercent of respondents reported five or
more servings of fruit/'vegetables on an average day; respondemigere female45 to 54

years oldwith a collegeeducationin thetop 40 percent household income bracketvho met

the recommended amount of physical actiwigre more likely to report thidine percent of
respondents reported their household went I
the past yearespondents who were in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket,
unmarried oCity of Racine respondenigere more likely to report this

From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistidatreasén the overall percent of respondents who
reported at last two servings of fruit on an average day, as well as from 2017 to 2020. From
2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reportec
at least three servings of vegetables on an average day while from 2017 toh20@@vas a
statisticaldecreaseFrom 2009 to 2020, there was a statistidatreasen the overall percent of
respondents who reported at least five servings of fruit/vegetables on an average day, as well ac
from 2017 to 2020. From 2017 to 2020, theses a statistical increase in the overall percent of
respondents who reporté¢dh ei r househol d went hungry beca
in the past year

Fruit Consumption on Average Day

Based on the USDA dietary guidelines, at a minimumisadhould have two servings of fruit each day. Age, gender
and activity level may increase the recommended number of servings.

2020 Findings(Table30)

)l
)l

Forty-six percent of respondents reported at least two servings of fruit on an average day.

Female respondents were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit on an averagéojapipared
to male respondentsi%).

Sixty percent of respondents wilcollege education reported at least two servings of fruit a day compared to
39% of those with some post high school education or 29% of respondents with a high school education or les:

Fifty-four percent of respondents in ttep 40 percent household income braciked 53% of those in the middle
20 percent income brackegported at least two servings of fruit a day compar&d¥e of respondents in the
bottom40 percent household income bracket.

Fifty-severpercent ofespondentsrho met the recommended amount of physical activity reported at least two
servings of fruit a day compared48% of those who did an insufficient amount of physical activit 2 of
respondents/ho were inactive

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisonélable30)

|l

From2009 to 2020, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported two or
more servings of fruit on an average day.
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In 2009 and2020, female respondents were more likely to regtdeast two servings of fruit per ddgrom
200 to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent ofemale respondents reporting at least two servings of
fruit per day.

In 2009, respondent&8 to 34 years oldiere more likely to report at leasto servings of fruit per dayn 2020,
age was not a significant variablrom 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent ofespondents
18 to 34 years old or 46 54 years old reporting at least twosags of fruit per day.

In 200 and 2020respondents with a college education were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit
per day From 20@ to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of responderasrosseducation reporting
at least two servings of fruit per day.

In 2009, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report at least two
servings of fruit per dayn 2020, respondents in tiep 8 percent household income bracket were more likely
to report at least two servings of fruit per dasom 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreaseén the percent of
respondents the bottom 40 percent household income bracket tre top 40 percent household income
bracket reporting twor moreservingsof fruit per day.

In 2009 and2020, marital status was not a significant variable. Fron® 89@020, there was a notddcreasén
the percent of responderatsross marital statugportingtwo or moreservings of fruit per day.

In 20 and 2020overweight status was not a significant variable. From8206®020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondemtsross overweight statusportingtwo or moreservings of fruit per day.

In 200, physical activity was not a significavdriable. In202Q respondents who met the recommended amount
of physical activity were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit perFdamn 20® to 2020, there

was a notedecreaséin the percent of respondents witid not meet the recommeadamountof physical

activity reporting at least two servings of fruit per day.

In 2009, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit per day. In
2020, health department service area was not a significaabla From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting at least two servings of
fruit per day.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable30)

T

From 207 to 2020, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported two or
more servings of fruit on an average day.

In 2017and 2020female respondents were more likely to repbteastwo servings of fruit per dayrom
2017 to 2020, there wasnoteddecreasén the percent of respondents across gender reporting at least two
servings of fruit per day.

In 2017, respondent85 to 44 years oldiere more likely to report at least two servings of fruit per dag020,
age was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was adectedsén the percent of respondents
45 to 64 years old reporting at least two servings of fruit per day

In 2017 and 2020, respondents with a college education were more likely to report at least two servings of fruit
per day. From 2017 to 2020, there was a ndesuteasén the percent of respondents with a high school
education or less or with a collegducation reporting at least two servings of fruit per day.
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1 In 2017, respondents in thep 4 percent household income bracket were more likely to report two or more
servings of fruit per dayn 2020, respondents in tiep 8 percent household incorbeacket were more likely
to report two or more servings of fruit per d&yom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of
respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket or in the top 40 percent household income
bracket repding at least two servings of fruit per day.

1 In 2017 and2020, marital status was not a significant variabtfem 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasen
the percent of married respondents reporting at least two servings of fruit per day.

1 In 2017 anl 2020, overweight status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
decreas@n the percent of overweight respondents reporting at least two servings of fruit per day

1 In2017 and2020, respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to repor
two or more servings of fruper day From 2017 to 2020, there was a nadedreasén the percent of
respondentsrho were inactive or met the recommendeabunt of physical activity porting two or more
servings of fruit per day.

1 In 2017 and 2020, health department service area was igoiificant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a
noteddecreasén the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting two or more
servings of fruit per day.
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Table 30. Two or More Servings of Fruit on Average Day by Demographi®&/ariables for Each Survey Year

(Q20A)'
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL?2P 5% 63% 61% 57% 46%
Gendet?345

Male? 48 54 53 51 41

Femalé® 70 71 69 63 51
Agel,3,4

18 to 34 70 64 68 48 39

35to0 44 51 67 59 65 57

45t0 54 58 59 52 60 45

55 to 64 52 60 63 60 44

65 and Older 59 64 61 54 48
Educatiod?345

High School or Les$ 49 51 51 44 29

Some Post High Schdol 62 67 62 48 39

College Graduaté 70 75 74 76 60
Householdncomeé 245

Bottom 40 Percent Brackét 52 57 59 47 34

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 59 59 64 57 53

Top 40 Percent Bracket 65 72 62 64 54
Marital Statu$

Married*? 60 67 59 60 47

Not Married 59 58 62 53 44
Overweight Status

Not Overweight 64 66 64 59 50

Overweight? 57 62 59 56 45
Physical Activity4°

Inactive® 53 52 56 47 22

Insufficient 60 59 66 48 42

Recommended 62 70 57 65 57
Health Department Service Arga

City of Raciné® 54 54 60 56 43

Central Racine County 63 69 62 58 48

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and resportsgegory distribution.

‘demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; °demographidifference at §0.05 in2012;3*demographidiifference at p0.05 in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference ap¢0.05 from 2@9to 2(R0; Pyeardifference at p0.05 from 2.7 to 20
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Vegetable Consumptioron Average Day

Based on the USDA dietary guidelines, at a minimum, adults should have three servings of vegetables each day. /
gender and activitjevel may increase the recommended number of servings.

2020 Findings(Table31)

1 Twentythreepercent of respondents reported three or more servings of vegetables on an average day.

1 Female respondents were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables on an average day (29%)
compared to male respondents (17%).

1 Twenty-ninepercentof respondents in thiep 40 percent household income bractegiorted at least three

servings of vegetables a day compare®08 of those in the bottom 40 percent income bracké&tds of
respondents in thaiddle 2 percent household income bracket.

Married respondents were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables a day compared to unmar
respondents (28% and 17%, respectively).

Respondents who were not overweight were more likely to report at least three servings of vegaggbles a
(31%) compared to overweight respondents (21%).

Respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report at least three
servings of vegetables a dayd¥8) compared to thoseho did an insufficient amount of physicaiti&ity (17%6)
or respondent&ho were inactivg12%).

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisonélable31)

T

From 2009 to 2020, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported three or
more servings of vegetables on an average day.

In 2009 and 2020female respondents were more likely to report at least three vegetable servings per day.
In 2009, respondents with @ollege education were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables per

day.In 2020, education was not a significant variabl®m 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the
percent of respondents wittollege educatioreporting ateast three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2009 and 2020respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report at lea
three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2009 and 2020, married respondents were fila@ky to report at least three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2009, overweight respondents were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables per day. In 20
respondents who were not overweight were more likely to report at leasstengs of vegetables per day,

with a noted increase since 2009. From 2009 to 2020, there was aeotedsén the percent of overweight
respondents reporting at least three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2009, physical activity was not a sigighnt variableln 2020, respondents who met the recommended amount
of physical activity were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables per day. FpaoZRD,

there was a notedecreasén the percent of respondents who did an insifiit amount of physical activity
reporting at least three servings of vegetables per day.
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2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable31)

)l

From 20T to 2020, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported three or
more servings of vegetables on an average day.

In 2017 and 2020female respondents were more likely to repoteasthree vegetablservingsper dayFrom
2017 to 2020, there was a nottreasen the percent of female respondents reporting at least three servings of
vegetables per day

In 2017, respondentsBto 34 years old were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables per day. Ir
2020,age was not a significant vabia. From 2017 to 2020, there was a naledreasén the percent of
respondentd8to 34 years old reporting at least three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2017, respondents with a college education were more likely to report at leastehrigws of vegetablgxer
day.In 2020, education was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was detotedén the
percent of respondents with a college education reporting at least three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2017 houséold income was not a significant variable 2020 respondents in thep 40 percent household
income bracket were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables [peonag017 to 2020, there
was a notedecreasdn the percent of respdents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket reporting
at least three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2017, marital status was not a significant varialithe2020, married respondents were more likely to report at
least three servings of ve@bles per dayzrom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of
unmarried respondents reporting at least three vegetable servings per day

In 2017, overweight status was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents who were notjbvemve
more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables per day. From 2017 to 2020, there wateaneaksa
in the percent of overweight respondents reporting at least three servings of vegetables per day.

In 2017 and2020, respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report
at least three servings of vegetalpes day

In 2017, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report at least three servings of vegetables pe
day. In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a nc
decreasén the percent of Cdral Racine County respondents reporting at least three servings of vegetables per
day.
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Table 31. Three or More Servings of Vegetables on Average Day by Demographic Variables for Each Survey

Year (Q20B)!
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 26% 22% 32% 31% 23%
Gendet?345

Male 19 16 28 22 17

Femalé 32 28 36 40 29
Age**

18 to 34 28 19 44 37 21

35to0 44 24 25 34 33 32

45 to 54 31 22 27 33 27

55 to 64 21 22 30 28 18

65 and Older 23 23 20 17 20
Educatiod?34

High School or Less 21 15 23 15 20

Some Post High School 21 21 31 25 20

College Graduate 38 33 47 46 29
Household Incomie35

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 21 19 25 31 20

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 24 18 38 32 16

Top 40 Percent Bracket 33 30 40 32 29
Marital Status®

Married 30 23 36 32 28

Not Married 22 20 29 28 17
Overweight Status

Not Overweight 21 25 29 35 31

Overweight® 28 20 34 29 21
PhysicalActivity 2345

Inactive 21 8 15 15 12

Insufficient 25 16 33 24 17

Recommended 30 32 38 38 33
Health Department Service Ar€a

City of Racine 23 19 31 23 23

Central Racine County 28 24 33 35 23

i Percentagesccasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

‘demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; °demographidifference at §0.05 in2012;3*demographidiifference at p0.05 in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Five or More Fruit or Vegetableson Average Day

In 2009, 23% of Wisconsimespondentand23% of U.Srespondents repogtithey ate at least fiveervings ofruit
or vegetables per dg2009 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table32)

T
T

Twenty-sevenpercent of respondents reported five or more servings of fruit/vegetables on an average day.

Female respondents were more likely to report at least five servings of fruit/'vegetahleaveragday 33%)
compared to male responderi2d%).

Forty percent of respondents 45 to 54 years old reported at least five servings of fruit/vegetabtesrgpaisd
to 18% of respondents 55 to 64 years old.

Thirty-six percent of espondents witla collegeeducatiorreportedat least five servings of friitegetables a day
compared t@2% of thosewith ahigh school educatioor lessor 20% of respondents witsome poshigh
school educatian

Thirty-threepercent of respondents in ttap 40 percent household income bractegiorted at least five servings
of fruit/vegetables a day compared8o of those in theniddle 2 percent income bracket 2t% of
respondents in thigottom40 percent household income bracket.

Respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to report at least five
servings of fruit/vegetables a deBb¢6) compared tthose who did an insufficient amount of physical activity
(24%) or respondents who were inactive (10%)

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisonélable32)

1

From2009 to 2020, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who repditedor
more servings diruit/vegetables on an average day.

In 200 and2020, female respondents were more likely to repoteast five fruivegetableservingsper day
From 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of female respondents reporting at least five
fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2009 age was not a significant variablie.2020, respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report at
least five fruit/vegetable servings per d&rom 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of
respondentd8to 34 years old reporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2009 and2020, respondents with collegeeducation were more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable
servings per dayrrom 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of respondents wihleassome
post high school education reporting at least five fruit/'vegetable sepéngizy.

In 200 and 2020respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report at lea:
five fruit/vegetable servings per dayrom 200 to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of

respondenti the bottom 4@ercent household income bracketrothe top 40 percent household income
bracketreporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2009, married respondents were more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable servings jre2@2.
marital status was not a significant variable. From02020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of
married respondents reporting at least five fruit/'vegetable servings per day.
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)l

In 2009, overweightrespondents were more likely to report at Idiast fruit/'vegetable servings per ddgp.2020,
overweight status was not a significant variablem 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of
overweightrespondents reporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2009, physical activity was not a significant variabla 202Q respondents who met the recommended amount
of physical activity were more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable servings pderday 20® to 2020,

there was a notedecreasén the percent of respondents wilid not meet the recommendachount of physical
activity reporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2009 and 2020, health department service area was not a signifidaible. From 2009 to 2020, there was a
noteddecreas@n the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting at least five
fruit/vegetable servings per day.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable32)

T

From 20T to 2020, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who repditedor
more servings diruit/vegetables on an average day.

In 2017 and2020, female respondents were more likely to repoteast five fruivegetableservingsper day.
From 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent ofemalerespondents reporting at least five
fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2017, respondent85to 44 years oldvere more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable sewviogyr day.

In 2020,respondents 45 to 54 years old were more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day
From 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents 35 to 54 year®okb to 64 years

old reporting aleast five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2017 and 2@0, respondents with a college education were more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable
servings per dayzrom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreaseén the percent of respondents wéttollege
educatiorreporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2017 and2020, respondents in tihep 4 percent household income bracket were more likely to report at least
five fruit/vegetable servirgper dayFrom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of

respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings
per day.

In 2017and 2020 marital status was not a significant varialfleem 201 to 20, there was a notegkecreasn
the percent omarriedrespondents reporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2017and 2020 overweight status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent obverweightrespondents reportirag least five fruit/vegetable servings per day.

In 2017 and2020, respondents who met the recommended amount of physical activity were more likely to repol
at least five fruit/vegetable servings per day. From 2017 to 2020, there was dewtsabén the percent of
respondents whimet the recommendeimount of physical activity reporting at least five fruit/'vegetable servings
per day.

In 2017, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report at least five fruit/vegetable servings per
day.In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a no
decreas@n the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting at least five fruit/vegetable servings per
day.
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Table 32.Five or More Servings of Fruit or Vegetables on Average Day by Demographic Variables for Each
Survey Year (Q20A & Q 20B)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL?2P 36% 34% 3% 35% 27%
Gendet?345

Male 28 24 33 25 21

Femalé® 44 43 45 45 33
Age3'4'5

18 to 34 41 34 50 34 24

35to 44 33 39 37 46 32

45 to 54 40 31 33 33 40

55 to 64 26 34 37 36 18

65 and Older 34 33 33 27 24
Educatiod?345

High School or Less 26 24 29 22 22

Some Post High Schadol 36 35 37 27 20

College Graduaté 50 48 55 52 36
Household Incomie-345

Bottom 40 Percent Brackét 30 29 33 31 21

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 39 37 45 30 29

Top 40 Percent Bracket 42 41 43 42 33
Marital Status?

Marriect® 41 38 41 37 28

Not Married 31 30 38 33 26
Overweight Statug

Not Overweight 32 41 39 39 33

Overweight® 39 31 40 33 26
Physical Activity?+®

Inactive! 31 17 27 23 10

Insufficient 35 27 41 25 24

Recommended 40 44 41 45 35
Health Department Service Ar€a

City of Raciné 35 28 39 30 26

Central Racine County 37 38 39 38 28

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reporsppeth@ix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

‘demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; °demographidifference at §0.05 in2012;3*demographidiifference at p0.05 in
2015;“demographidifference at p0.05 in 217;°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at 0.05 from 207 to 20
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Food Insecurity in Past Year

2020 Findings(Table 3)

T

Nineper cent of respondents reported their househol d
the past year.

Eighteen percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported their household
went hungry becausethey¢tod n 6t af f ord enough f o078dfthHose inthimeldlefa s t
percent income bracket or 0% of respondents indp&0 percent household income bracket.

Unmarried respondents were mor e | diktd pastyear comgapdto t
married respondentd &6 and2%, respectively).

City of Racinerespondentsiere more likelytorepott hey coul dndét affor d(1l2@® ough
compared t&Central Racine Countyespondent§6%).

2017 to 220 Year Comparisons (TabRS)

1

From 207 to 20, there wasa statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents waported they
coul dndt afford ywarough food in the past

IN2017 respondents in the middle 20 percent househo
afford enough food. 12020, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely t
report they coul gmthiatnote indremgedince20b/ugh f ood

In 2017, marital status was not a significant variable. In 2020, unmargzbndents were more likely to report
they coul dnodot ,withd& mtedincreasesinee 2017 oo d

In 2017 and2020,City of Racinr espondents were more |ikely to rep
2017 to 2020, there was a notadreasén the percent o€entral Racine Countygspondents reporting they
coul dndt afford enough food.
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Table 33.Household Went Hungry in Past Yearby Demographic Variables forEach Survey Year (Q@1)i

2017 2020

TOTAL? 4% 9%
Household Incom&

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 6 18

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 11 7

Top 40 Percent Bracket 0 0
Marital Status

Married 4 2

Not Marriedt 4 18
Children in Household

Yes 6 10

No 3 6
Health Department Service Afga

City of Racine 9 12

Central Racine County 1 6

i Percentages occasionally may differ bgr2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

"demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A7; 2demographidifference at $0.05 in2020

ayeardifference at p0.05 fran 2017 to 20
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Nutrition and FoodInsecurity Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From2009 to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported at least
two servings of fruibn an average dags well asrom 2017 to 2@0. From 20® to 2020, there was no
statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported at least three eémaggtables on an
average dawhile from 2017 to 2020there was a statisticdécreaseFrom 2009 to 20, there was statistical
decreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported at least five servings of fruit/vegmtednbes
average dayas well agrom 2017 to 2@®0. From 20T to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall
percent of respondents who reportieeir hos e hol d went hungry because t hey
the past year.

Figure 14. Nutrition and Food Insecurity (Q20A, Q20B & Q21)

—e&— Fruit (At Least Two Servings/Average Day)
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—x— Vegetables (At Least Three Servings/Average Day)
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Wo me n 6 s SkreeaihgFgure 15; Tables341 36)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 75% of female respondents 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past two

years.Ninety-two percent of female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scan. Eighty
threepercent of female respondents 18 to 65 years old reported a pap smear wigasttthree
years.Seventyfive percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old reported an HPV test within the
past five yearsEighty-six percent of respondents reported they received a cervical cancer test in
the time frameecommended (18 to 29 yeals: pap smear within past three years; 30 to 65
years old: pap smear and HPV test within past five years or pap smear only within past three
years).Respondentwith a college educatioim the top 40 percent household income bracket or
marriedrespondergwere more likely to repod cervical cancer screen within the recommended
time frame

From 2009 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents 50 and
older who reported a mammogram within the past two years, as wetlm2017 to 2020. From
2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of respondents 65 and older
who reported a bone density scan while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change.
From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistidatreasen the overall percent of respondents 18 to

65 years old who reported a pap smear within the past three years while from 2017 to 2020,
there was no statistical change. From 2015 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overa
percent of repondents 18 to 65 years old who reported an HPV test within the past five years, as
well as from 2017 to 2020. From 2015 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who reported a cervical canoen 8dthin the
recommended time frame while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change

Mammogram in Past Two Years

Routine screening for breast cancer every one to two years with mammography is recommended for women 50 to

years old?

In 2018, 78% of Wisconsin women an8% of U.S. women 50 and older reported a mammogram within the past two
years (208 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings

(0]

Seventyfive percent othe 130 female respondents 50 and older had a mammogram within the past two

No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the number of women who were asked this

20 to 2P0 Year Comparisons

(0]

From2009 to 2020, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported a
mammogram within the past two years.

No demographicomparisons were conducted between years as a result of the number of women who were
asked this question

iScreening f ol.S. Brevensive Services MasleForced The Guide to Clinical Preventive ServicesAgeaney
for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2009.
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2017 to 220 Year Comparisons

(0]

From 20T to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a
mammogram within the past two years.

No demographicomparisons were conducted between years as a result of the numberesf wioo were
asked this question

Bone Density Scan

2020 Findings

(0]

Ninety-two percent of thé&3 female respondents 65 and older had a bone density scan to determine if they
are at risk for fractures or are in the early stages of osteoporosis.

No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the number of women who were asked this
guestion.

2009 to 2020rear Comparisons

(0]

From2009to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents who reported a bone
density scan.

No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a result of the number of womesn who we
asked this question.

2017 to 2020rear Comparisons

(0]

From2017to 20, there waso statistical change the overall percent of respondents who reported a bone
densityscan.

No demographic comparisons were conducted between years as a resuluoilike of women who were
asked this question.

Pap Smearin Past Three Years

The Healthy People 2020 goal for women 21 to 65 years old havingsopsgpwithin the past three years is 93%.
(Objective G15)

In 2018, 81% of Wisconsin women ai@@% of U.S. women 18 and older reported a pap smear within the past three
years (208 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table34)

(0]

Eighty-threeperceniof the 208 respondents 18 to 65 years old with a cervix reported they had a pap smear
within the past three years.

Eighty-eight percent of respondents with a college education reported a pap smear within the past three ye
comparedo 76% of respondents with some post high school education or less.
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(0]

Ninety-five percent of respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket reported a pap smear
within the past three years compared486/0f respondents in the bottom 60 perdsmisehold income
bracket.

Married respondents were more likely to re@goap smear within the past three yeaospared to
unmarried respondent8&% and77%, respectively)

2009 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable34)

(0]

From2000 to 20, therewasa statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who reported a pap
smear within the past three years.

In 2009, education was not a significant variabte2020, respondentsith a college education were more
likely to report a pap smeaiithin the past three yeafstom 20® to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the

percent of respondents wislome post high school education or lesorting a pap smear within the past
three years.

In 200, household income was not a significant vdaam 2020, respondents in the top 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report a pap smear within the past thrdergeaf® to
2020, there was a notel@creasén the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent householceincom
bracket reporting a pap smear within the past three years.

In 20, marital status was not a significant variable202Q married respondents were more likely to report
a pap smear within the past three yerem 20® to 2020, there was a notddceasdn the percent of
unmarriedrespondents reporting a pap smear within the past three years.

In 2009 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there
was a notedecreasén the percent of City of Racinespondents reporting a pap smear within the past three
years.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable34)

(0]

From 2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported a pap
smeawithin the past three years.

In 2017, education was not a significant variable202Q respondentsiith a college education were more
likely to report a pap smear within the past threegzear

In 2017 household income was not a significant variabl020, respondents in the top 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report a pap smear within the past threeigrearsoted
increase since 2017

In 2017 marital statusvas not a significant variable. 8020, married respondents were more likely to report
a pap smear within the past three years.

In 2017, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report a pap smear within the past three
years. In 2020, he&itdepartment service area was not a significant variable.
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Table 34.Pap Smear Within Past Three Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year (Respondents
18 to 65 Years Old and With a Cervix) (Q3C)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 9% 83% 75% 80% 83%
Educatiof

Some PosHigh School or Less 91 83 72 82 76

College Graduate 89 84 83 78 88
Household Incom®

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 91 81 73 84 74

Top 40 Percent Bracket 90 89 87 76 95
Marital Statug®

Married 92 90 79 82 88

Not Married 89 76 73 78 77
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné 93 80 70 73 79

Central Racine County 88 85 80 85 86

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percemaiges from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

HPV Testin Past Five Years

An HPV test is a test for the humaapillomavirus in the cervix and is sometimes done at the same time as a pap
smear.

2020 Findings(Table35)

0 Seventyfive percentof the 204 respondents 18 to 65 years old reported they had an HPV test within the past
five years.

o0 Eighty-five percent of respondenits the top 40 percent household income bracdesorted an HPV test
within the past five years comparedi® of respondentis the bottom 60 percent household income
bracket

2015 to 2P0 Year Comparisonélable35)

o From 2015 to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents who repdtiegt
had an HPMestwithin the past five years

0 In 2015 and 2020education was not a significant varialfieom 2015 to 2020, there was a noted increase in
thepercent of respondents across education reporting an HPV test within the past five years

o In 2015, household income was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents in the top 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report an HPWi#dsh the past five years. From 2015 to
2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across household income reporting an HP?
test within the past five years.
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(0]

In 2015, unmarried respondents were more likely to report an HPV test thighpast five years. In 2020,
marital status was not a significant variable. From 2015 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent
respondents across marital status reporting an HPV test within the past five years.

In 2015 and 2020, health depaent service area was not a significant variable. From 2015 to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting an HF
test within the past five years.

2017 to 220 Year ComparisonéTable35)

(0]

From 2017 to 20, there was statisticalincreasén the overall percent of respondents who repdtiegt
had an HPMestwithin the past five years

In 2017, respondents widome post high school education or lesse more likely to report an HPV test
within the past five year$n 2020, education was not a significant variaBlem 2017 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondeittsa college educatioreporting an HPV test within the pgas
five years.

In 2017 respondents in the bottom 60 percent household inboacket were more likely to report an HPV
test within the past five years. In 2020, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were
more likely to report an HP\&st within the past five years, with a noted increase since 2017.

In 2017 and 2020, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondextt®ss marital statugporting an HPV test with the past five years.

In 2017 and 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department service area reporting an HF
test within the pddive years.

Table 35.HPV Test Within Past 5 Years by Demographic Variables foEach Survey Year(Respondents 18 to

65 Years Old and With a Cerviy (Q23D)i

2015 2017 2020

TOTAL?2P 53% 54% 75%
Educatior

Some PosHigh School or Less 54 61 72

College Graduate 50 44 78
Household Inconte®

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 53 65 72

Top 40 Percent Bracket 63 43 85
Marital Status$

Married*? 45 51 75

Not Married® 59 57 76
HealthDepartment Service Area

City of Raciné® 55 52 79

Central Racine County 50 55 72

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables arm@ésponse category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A5; 2demographidifference at §0.05 in2017

3demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@0

dyeardifference at p0.05 from 205 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at p0.05 from 207 to 20
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Cervical Cancer Screeningn Recommended Time Frame

Routine screening for cervical cancer in women 21 to 65 years old with a pap smear every three years is
recommended. For women 30 to 65 years old who want to lengthen the screening interval, a pap smear
combination with an HPV test every five years is recommehded.

2020 Findings(Table36)

o Eighty-six percentof the 196 respondents 18 to 65 years old reported a cervical cancer screen within the
recommended time frame (pap smear every 3 years for ages 18 to 29 years old; pap smear and HPV test
every 5 years or pap smear only every 3 years for ages 30 to 65 years old).

o Ninety-two percent of respondents with a college education reported a cervical cancer screen within the
recommended time frame compared to 79% of respondents with some post high school education or less.

o Ninety-nine percent of respondents in the top 4@cpat household income bracket reported a cervical cancer
screen within the recommended time frame comparg@oof respondents in the bottom 60 percent
household income bracket.

o0 Married respondents were more likely to re@odervical cancer screen within the recommended time frame
compared to unmarried responden®Gand B%, respectively)

2015 to 220 Year Comparisonélable36)

o From 2015 to 20, there was statisticalincreasén the overall percent of respondents who repdtiegt
hada cervical cancer screen within the recommended time frame

o0 In 2015 education was not a significant variabte2020, respondents with a college education were more
likely to report acervical cancer screen within the recommended time frame.

0 In 2015, household income was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents in the top 40 percent
household income bracket were more likely to report a cervical cancer screen within the redentinges
frame with a noted increase since 2015

o0 In 2015, marital status was not a significant variable2020, married respondents were more likely to report
a cervical cancer screavithin the recommended time frameith a noted increase since 2015

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable36)

o From 2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents who repditteg
had a cervical cancer screen within the recommended time.frame

o0 In 2017, education was not a significant variabe2020, respondentwith a college education were more
likely to reporta cervical cancer screen within the recommended time fraitiea noted increase since
2017

o In 2017, household income was notigrdficant variableln 202Q respondents in the top 40 percent
household income brackeere more likely to repod cervical cancer screen within the recommended time
frame with a noted increase since 2017

0 In 2017 marital status was not a significamtriable. In2020, married respondentsere more likely to report
a cervical cancer screen within the recommended time frarttea noted increase since 2017

SiScreeni ng f orUSCRreventive SelviceS Raskderce: The Guide to Clinical Preventive Services, 2012
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2012.
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Table 36.Cervical Cancer Screening in Recommended Time Frame by Demographic Variables féach
Survey Year (Respondents 18 to 65 Years Old and With a CenjXQ23C & Q23D)

2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 79% 83% 86%
Education

Some PosHigh School or Less 76 85 79

College Graduate 87 80 92
Household Inconme

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 79 86 77

Top 40 Percent Bracket 87 78 99
Marital Status

Married*? 82 85 93

Not Married 76 80 79
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 75 77 81

Central Racine County 82 86 91

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A5; °demographidifference at §0.05 in2017

Sdemographidifference at §0.05 in 2@0

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 2a5to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20
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Wo me n 6 s SkreeaihgsOherall

Year Comparisons

o From200 to 20, there waso statisticalchangan the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a mammogram within thagh two yearsas well agrom 2017 to 2Q0. From 2009 to 202Ghere
wasa statisticalincreasen theoverall percent of respondents 65 and older who reported adbasity scan
while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical chalfigam 2009 to 220, there was statisticaldecrease
in the overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 years old who repopegal smear within the past three years
while from 2017 to 2@0, there was no statistical changeom 205 to 20, there was statisticalincrease
in the overall percent of respondents 18 to 65 yearg/latdreportecan HPV test within the past five ges
as well agrom 2017 to 2@0. From 205 to 2020, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of
respondents 18 to 65 years @ibo reportedh cervical cancer screen within the recommended time frame
while from 2017 to 2@0, there was no statistical change

Figure 15. Women's Health Screenings (Q23AQ23D)

100% -

90% 89% 88%

80% 3

—»— Mammogram - Within Past 2 Yrs. (50 and
Older)

Bone Density Scan - Ever (65 and Older)

60% -

—o— Pap Smear - Within Past 3 Yrs. (18 to 65 Yl
Old and With a Cervix)

—o— HPV Test - Within Past 5 Yrs. (18 to 65 Yrs,
Old and With a Cervix)

—=&— Met Cervical Cancer Screening
Recommendation*

40% -

20% -

0% T T T 1
2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

*Recommended time frame: pap smear every 3 years for ages 18 to 29 years old; pap smear and HPV test every 5 years or p
smear only euwy 3 years for ages 30 to 65 years old.
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Colorectal Cancer Screening (Figure 16; Tables 37 - 40)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 16% of respondents 50 and older reported a blood stool test within the past year.
Seventeempercent of respondents 50 and older reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five
years while 7% reported a colonoscopy within the past ten yddrs results in 3% of
respondents meeting the current colorectal cancer screening recommendations

From 2012 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reported a blood stool test within the past year, as well as from 2017 toR@20 2009 to

2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who reported a
sigmoidoscopy within the past five years while from 2017 to 2020, there was a statistical
increase. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical incrizaee overall percent of

respondents who reported a colonoscopy within the past ten years while from 2017 to 2020, thel
was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall
percent of respondents who reportedesztdt one of these tests in the recommended time frame
while from 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change

Blood Stool Test

In 2018, 7% of Wisconsin respondents and 9% of tkSpondent$0 to 75 years old reported a blood stool test
within thepast yea2018 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table37)

0 Sixteenpercent othe237respondents 50 and older had a blood stool test within the paskgdsfive
percent reported never.

0 Male respondents were more likelyrgport a blood stool test within the past ye&8%) compared to
female respondentd 1%%).

2012 to 2020rear Comparisonélable37)

o From 2d2to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported a
bloodstool test within the past year.

o0 In 2012, gender was not a significant variable. In 2020, male respomdgaetsnore likely to report a blood
stool test within the past year.

2017 to 2020rear ComparisongTable37)

o From 20170 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported a
bloodstool test within the past year.

o In 2017 gender was not a significant variable220, male respondentsre more lilely to report a blood
stool test within the past year
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Table 37.Blood Stool Test Within Past Year by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year (Respondents
50 and Older) (Q24A)

2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 14% 13% 16% 16%
Gendet

Male 15 16 20 23

Female 14 10 12 11
Education

Some PosHigh School or Less 14 13 15 18

College Graduate 13 12 18 14
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 12 14 15 14

Top 40 Percent Bracket 17 12 16 16
Marital Status

Married 14 11 17 19

Not Married 14 14 14 12
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 12 11 15 16

Central Racine County 16 14 15 17

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage pointpfesious reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution

'demographidifference at p0.05 in 2A.2; °demographidifference at §0.05 in2015

Sdemographidifference at p0.05 in 2017 ‘demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A2 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Sigmoidoscopy

A colonoscopy is recommended every 10 years for persons 50 and older while a flexible sigmoidoscopy is
recanmended more oftén.

In 2018, 3% of Wisconsin respondents and 2% of tkSpondent$0 to 75 years old reported a sigmoidoscopy in
the past five year018 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020Findings(Table38)

0 Seventeepercentof the236respondents 50 and older reported their last sigmoidoscopy was within the past
five years Sixty-eightpercent reported never.

0 There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and respepsetraf
asigmoidoscopy within the past five years.

2009 to 2020rear Comparisonélable38)

o From2009 to 2020there wasi0 statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years.

‘iScreening f or UGSoRreventve Semites Task frarce:rmhedsuide to Clinical Preventive Services, 2005
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2005. Page832
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In 2009 and 2020, education was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase
the percent of respondents with some post high school education or less reporting a sigmoidoscopy in the
past five years.

In 2009 and 2020, houseld income was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent household income bracket reporting a
sigmoidoscopy in the past five years

2017 to 2020rear ComparisongTable38)

(0]

From2017 to 202Q there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past five years.

In 2017 and 2020, gender was not a significant variable. From 2@02@p there was a noted increase in
the percent of male respondents reporting a sigmoidoscopy in the past five years.

In 2017 and 2020, education was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase
the percent of respondent#tlivsome post high school education or less reporting a sigmoidoscopy in the
past five years.

In 2017 and 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of respondents in the bottone®@ipt household income bracket reporting a
sigmoidoscopy in the past five years

In 2017 and 2020, marital status was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of unmarried respondents reporting a signopigdsche past five years.

In 2017 and 202(ealth department service angas not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there
was a noted increase in the percent of respondentss health department service aegmrting a
sigmoidoscopy in thpast five years.
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Table 38. Sigmoidoscopy Within Past Five Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year
(Respondents 50 and Oldgr(Q24B)!

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTALP 11% 11% 9% 7% 17%
Gendef

Male? 11 17 10 5 19

Female 12 5 9 9 13
Education

Some PosHigh School or Les® 11 10 9 8 20

College Graduate 12 12 10 6 12
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 10 9 11 9 19

Top 40 Percent Bracket 9 11 8 6 13
Marital Statu$

Married 11 13 10 9 14

Not Married 12 7 9 5 20
Health Department Service Area

City of Raciné 13 10 11 8 19

Central Racine County 11 11 9 7 15

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 @efcentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in2009 demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from2009to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Colonoscopy

A colonoscopy is recommended evEDyyears for persons 50 and older while a flexible sigmoidoscopy is
recommended more often.

In 2018, 71% of Wisconsin respondents and 64% of te§pondent§0 to 75 years old reported a colonoscopy in
the past ten year018 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020Findings(Table39)

0 Seventyonepercent othe240respondents 50 and older had a colonoscopy within the past ten years.
Twenty-four percent reported never.

o There were no statistically significagifferences between demographic variables and responsssooting
a colonoscopy within the past ten years.

2009to 2P0 Year ComparisongTable39)

o From2009to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a colonoscopy within the past ten years.

iScreening f or UGSoRreventve Semites Task frarce:rmhedsuide to Clinical Preventive Services, 2005
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, 2005. Page832
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o In 2009 and 2020, gender was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in
the percent of male respondents reporticglanoscopy within the past ten years.

o In 2009 respondents with a college education were more likely to report a colonoscopy within the past ten
years. In2020, education was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted indnease in t
percent of respondents with some post high school education or less reporting a colonoscopy within the pa
ten years.

o In 2009, respondents in the top 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report a
colonoscopy within the past ten ysain 2020, household income was not a significant variable. From 2009
to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottom 60 percent household inco
bracket reporting a colonoscopy within the past ten years

o In 2009, marriedespondents were more likely to report a colonoscopy within the past ten years. In 2020,
marital status was not a significant variable.

o In 2009, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report a colonoscopy within the past ten years. In
2020, healtildepartment service area was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
increase in the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting a colonoscopy within the past ten years.

2017to 220 Year ComparisongTable39)

o From 2@7to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a colonoscopy within the past ten years.

0 In 2017 respondents with a college education were more likely to report a colonoscopy within the past ten
years In 2020, education was not a significant variable.
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Table 39. Colonoscopy Within Past Ten Years by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Year (Respondents
50 and Older) (Q240)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 59% 62% 69% 71% 71%
Gender

Male? 58 61 73 72 75

Female 60 63 66 71 68
Education*

Some PosHigh School or Less 56 61 66 67 71

College Graduate 69 67 77 80 70
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 54 60 68 71 68

Top 40 PercerBracket 73 70 70 72 76
Marital Statu$

Married 66 66 72 74 75

Not Married 53 58 65 67 64
Health Department Service Aree

City of Raciné 50 55 58 69 70

Central Racine County 35 67 76 73 71

i Percentagesccasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

demographidifference at p0.05 in2009 demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from2009to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Colorectal CancerScreening Recommendation Met

The Healthy People 2020 goal for meeting the colorectal cancer screening recommendation is 71%.
(Objective C16)

In 2018, 75% of Wisconsin respondents and 70% of th§oondents0 to 75 years old had one of the three tasts
the time frame recommend&018 Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020Findings(Table 4)

0 Seventythreepercentbof the241respondents 50 and older had one of the three tests in the time frame
recommended (blood stool test within the past y@gmoidoscopy within the past five years, or
colonoscopy within the past 10 years).

0 There were no statistically significant differences between demographic variables and respepsesraf
acolorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

2009 to 2020rear Comparisonélable 4)

o From2009to 20, there was statisticalincreasen the overall percent of respondents 50 and older who
reported a colorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.
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o In 2009 and 2020, gender was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in
the percent of male respdents reporting a colorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

o In 2009 respondents with a college education were more likely to report a colorectal cancer screen in the
recommended time frame. 2020, education was not a significant variaBlem 2009 to 2020, there was a
noted increase in the percent of respondents with some post high school education or less reporting a
colorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

o In 2009, respondents in the top 40 percent housahobmne bracket were more likely to report a colorectal
cancer screen in the recommended time frame. In 2020, household income was not a significant variable.
From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents in the bottomt60 perce
household income bracket reporting a colorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

o In 2009, married respondents were more likely to report a colorectal cancer screen in the recommended tin
frame. In 2020, marital status was not a significamiable.

o In 2009, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report a colorectal cancer screen in the
recommended time frame. In 2020, health department service area was not a significant variable. From 20
to 2020, there was a noted increas the percent of City of Racine respondents reporting a colorectal cancer
screen in the recommended time frame.

2017 to 2020rear ComparisonéTable D)

o0 From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents 50 anigiolvho
reported a colorectal cancer screen in the recommended time frame.

o In 2017 respondents with a college educatioore likely to report a colorectal cancer screen in the
recommended time frame. 2920, education was not a significant variable.
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Table 40. Colorectal Cancer Screening in Recommended Time Frame by Demographic Variables for Each
Survey Year (Respondents 50 and Old@(Q24A1 Q24C)i ¢ £

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 63% 67% 7% 74% 73%
Gender

Male? 63 66 76 73 77

Female 63 68 69 76 69
Educatiof®*

Some PosHigh School or Less 60 64 69 70 73

College Graduate 71 73 82 83 72
Household Income

Bottom 60 Percent Bracket 57 63 71 74 70

Top 40 Percent Bracket 77 73 75 76 78
Marital Status?

Married 70 72 76 76 77

Not Married 56 61 68 71 67
Health Department Service Aree

City of Raciné 52 59 59 74 72

Central Racine County 69 72 80 75 73

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 @efcentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

®In 2009 blood stool test was not asked.

£ Recommended timeframblood stool test within the past year, sigmoidosowjiitin the past five years, or colonoscopy

within the past 10 years

demographialifference at §0.05 in2009 *demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;3demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3eardifference at p0.05 from2009to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A.7to 20
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Colorectal Cancer Screenings Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From 2012 to 2020here waso statisticalchangen the overalpercent of respondents who reported a blood

stool test within the past years well as from 2017 to 202Brom 2009 to 202Ghere waso statisticalchange
in the overall percent of respondents who reported a sigmoidoscopy within the past fiwehyleairom 2017 to

202Q there was a statistical increabeom 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in the overall percent of

respondents who reportadcolonoscopy witim the past ten years while from 2017 to 2020, there was no

statistical change. From 2009 to 20#tere was statistical increada the overall percent of respondents who

reported at least one of these tests in the recommended aimewhile from 2017 to 2020, there was no

statistical change

Figure 16. Colorectal Cancer Screenings
(Respondents 50 and Older) (Q24AQ24C)

100% -
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—=— At Least One Test Within
Recommended Time
Frame* **

—— Colonoscopy (Within Past 10
Yrs.)

—o— Sigmoidoscopy (Within Past
Yrs.)

—oc— Blood Stool Test (Past Year)

*In 2009 blood stool test was not asked.

*Recommended time framélood stool test within the past year, sigmoidoscopy within the past five years, or colonoscopy

within the past 10 years
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Electronic Vaping or Cigarette Smoking (Figures 17 & 18; Tables41 & 42)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 6% of respondents used electronic vapor products in the past month; respondents 18 to

44 years oldwith some post high school education, in the bottom 40 percent household income
bracketor unmarriedespondents/ere more likely to report thiwelve percat of respondents
were current tobacco cigarette smokegspondentsith some poshigh school educatioor

less,in the bottom 40 percent household income bracided were unmarried or City of Racine
respondents/ere more likely to be a smokéforty-sevenpercent of curreramokers quit for one
day or longer because they were trying to gquihe past year

From 2015 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of respondents who
reportedelectronic vapor product use in the past month, as well as from 2017 to 2020

2009 to 2020, there was a statisticicreaseén the overall percentfaespondents who were
current tobacco cigarette smokers, as well as from 2017 to. Zo@th 2009 to 2020, there was

no statistical change in the overall percent of current tobacco cigarette smokers who quit
smoking for at least one day in the past yearalise they were trying to quit, as well as from
2017 to 2020

Electronic Vapers in Past Month

In 2017, 4% of Wisconsin respondents and 5% of U.S. respondents currently used electronic cig@&ttes
Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance).

2020Findings(Table 41)

9 Six percent of respondentisedelectronicvapor products in the past month

1 Elevenpercent of respondents 18 to 34 yearsamid 10% of those 35 to 44 years mdgorted they used
electronic vapoproductsn the past month comparéal 0% of respondents 65 and older

9 Eleven percent of respondents with some post high school education reported they used electronic vapor prod
in the past month compared to 2% of those with a college education or less than one percent of regfthndents
a high school education or less.

1 Ten percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket reported they used electronic

vapor products in the past month compared to 4% of those in the top 40 percent income bracket or 3% of
responénts in the middle 20 percent household income bracket.

Unmarried respondents were more likely to report they used electronic vapor products in the past month
compared to married responderit®% and3%, respectively).

2015 to 2020rear ComparisongTable 41)

1

From2015to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents wised electronic
vaporproductsn the past month

In 2015, respondentsBto 34 years old were more likely to report they used electnaagporproducts In 2020,
respondents 18 #4 years old were more likely to report they used electnaaporproducts

In 2015, respondents with a high school education or less were morddikefort they used electronic vapor
products. In 2020, respondents with some post high school education were more likely to report they used
electronic vapor productBrom 2015 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of respondents with a
high school education or less reporting they used electronic vapor products.
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In 2015, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they used
electronic vapor products. In 2020, respondents in the bottom 40 peocsehbld income bracket were more
likely to report they used electronic vapor produEtem 2015 to 2020, there was a natiedreasén the percent
of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reporting they used electronic vapar produ

In 2015, marital status was not a significant variable. In 2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to repor
they used electronicaporproducts

2017 to 2020rear Comparisonélable 41)

T

From2017to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents wised electronic
vaporproductsin the past month

In 2017,respondents 18 to 34 years old were more likely to report they used eleetmpoiproducts In 2020,
respondents 18 #/ years all were more likely to report they used electror@porproducts From 2017 to

2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents 35 to 44 years old reporting they used electror
vapor products.

In 2017and 2020Qrespondents with some posglhischool education were mare likely to report they used
electronic vapor products. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents with a
college educatioreporting they used electronic vapor products.

In 2017, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to report they used
electronic vapor products. In 2020, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were mor
likely to report they used electronicp@ products, with a noted increase since 2017. From 2017 to 2020, there
was a notedecreasén the percent of respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket reporting
they used electronic vapor products.

In 2017 marital status was notsggnificant variable. 112020, unmarried respondents were more likely to report
they used electronicaporproducts with a noted increase since 2017

In 2017, City of Racine respondents were more likely to report they used electronic vapor pro@0&8s, In
health department service area was not a significant variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a noted increase
the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting they used electronic vapor products.
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Table 41 Electronic Vapersin Past Month by Demographic Variables for Each Survey YeafQ35C)

2015 2017 2020

TOTAL 7% 4% 6%
Gender

Male 7 5 5

Female 7 4 7
Age1,2,3

18to 34 14 9 11

35t0 44 5 3 10

45 to 54 4 3 <1

5510 64 5 5 6

65 and Older 3 <1 0
EducatioA??®

High School or LeSs 11 5 <1

Some Post High School 6 8 11

College Graduate 2 0 2
Household Income?

Bottom 40 Percent BracKet 6 3 10

Middle 20 Percent Brackt 12 12 3

Top 40 Percent Bracket 3 3 4
Marital Statu

Married 5 4 3

Not Married 8 5 10
Health Department Service Area

City of Racine 6 10 7

Central Racine County 7 <1 5

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result pf roundin
recoding variables and response category distribution.

*‘demographidifference at §0.05 in 2A5; 2demographialifference at $0.05 in2017

Sdemographidlifference at §0.05 in 2@0

3eardifference at §0.05 from 2A5to 2(R0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 2A.7to 20

Smokersin Past Month
The Healthy People 2020 goal for adult smoking is 12%. (Objectiveé. TU

In 2019, 15% of Wisconsin responderanad 16% of U.S. respondents were current smokersq&ehavioral Risk
Factor Surveillance).

2020 Findings(Table42)

1 Twelvepercent of respondents werairent tobaccaigarette smokers

1 Eighteenpercent of respondentsth some poshigh school educatioor lesswere current smokecompared to
6% of respondentwith acollege educatian
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Nineteenpercent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were current smokers
compared t®% of respondents in thep @ percent household income bracket.

Unmarried respondents were more likely to be current smokers compared to nesp@tlents (20% and 8%,
respectively).

City of Racine respondents were more likely be current smokers (17%) compared to Central Racine County
respondents (10%).

20 to 220 Year ComparisongTable42)

T

From2009 to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who were current
tobacco cigarette smokers.

In 2000 and202Q gender was not a significant variable. Fra®@ to 20, there was a notetkcreasen the
percent of respondenggross gendexho were current smokers.

In 2009, respondent48 to 34 years old at5to 64 years old were more likely to be a current smoke2@0,
age was not a significant variablrom2009 to 2Q20, there was a notegkecreaseén the percent of respondents
18to 64 years old who were current smokers

In 2009, respondents with a high school education or less were more likely to be a current &maea€,
respondents witeome poshigh school educatioor lesswere more likely to be a current smokierom 2009 to

2020, there was a noté@creasén the percent of respondents with some post high school education or less who
were current smokers

In 200 and 2020respondents in thieottom 4 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a
current smokerFrom 20® to 20, there was a notatkbcreasén the percent of respondersthe bottom 60
percent household income brackdto were current smokers.

In 200 and 2020unmarried respondents were more likely to be a current smoker. FE02Z020, there was
a noteddecreasén the percent of respondents across marital status who were current smokers.

In 2009 and 2020, City of Racine respondents were more likely to be a current smoker. From 2009 to 2020, the
was a notedecreasdén the percent of respondents across health department service area who were current
smokers.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable4?2)

T

From2017 to 20, there was statisticaldecreasén the overall percent of respondents who were current
tobacco cigarette smokers.

In 2017, male respondents were more likely to be a current smoker. In 2020, gender was not a significant
variable. From 2017 to 2020, there was a ndexteasén the percent of male respondents who were current
smokers.

In 2017, respondentd5 to 54 years old were more likely to be a current smoker. B02fge was not a
significant variableFrom 2017 to 2020, there was a notiedreasén the percent of responderd#sto 54 years
old who were current smokers.

In 2017, education was not a significant variable 2020, respondents with some post high school eduaation
lesswere more likely to be a current smoker. From 2017 to 2020, there was aeotedsén the percent of
respondents with eollege educatiowho werecurrent smokers.

2020 Racin€County Community Health Survey Report 130



1 In 2017, respondents in the middle 20 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a current
smoker. IN202Q respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to be a
current smokerFrom 2017 t®2020, there was a notelécreasén the percent of respondents in tbp @
percent household income bracket who were current smokers.

1 In 2017, marital status was not a significant varialthe2020, unmarried respondents were more likely to be a
currentsmoker From 2017 to 2020, there was a natiedreasén the percent of married respondents who were
current smokers.

1 In 2017 and 2020, City of Racine respondents were more likely to be a current smoker. From 2017 to 2020, the
was a notedecreasdn the percent of City of Racine respondents who were current smokers.

Table 42. Smokersin Past Month by Demographic Variables for Each Survey Yean(Q33)

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL?2P 26% 23% 25% 1% 12%
Gendet#

Male*P 29 23 22 24 14

Femalé 24 23 29 14 11
Agel,23,4

18 to 34 33 26 32 16 15

35 to 44° 25 23 36 21 7

45 to 54° 31 29 24 26 16

55 to 64 30 20 22 20 11

65 and Older 9 11 10 9 11
Educatiod?35

High School or LeSs 36 34 38 25 18

Some Post High Schdol 29 22 22 17 18

College Graduate 10 8 12 16 6
Household Incomie34°

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 43 34 38 18 19

Middle 20 Percent Brackit 27 19 23 30 9

Top 40 Percent Bracket 12 13 14 15 9
Marital Status?35

Married*? 18 18 16 20 8

Not Married 35 28 33 16 20
Health Department Service Arga*°

City of Raciné® 38 31 30 32 17

Central Racine County 18 16 22 11 10

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 or 2 percentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as @uoesliftgnf
recoding variables and response category distribution.

'"demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; °demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; Pyeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20
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Electronic Vaping or Cigarette Smoking Overall

Year Comparisons

1 From 2015 to 202CGhere waso statistical change ihe overall percent of respondentiso reportecelectronic
vapor product use in the past magrdk well as from 2017 to 202Brom 2009 to 202Qhere was statistical
decreas@n the overall percent of respondents who were cutodraicco cigarette smeks as well agrom 2017
to 2020.

Figure 17. Electronic Vapers or
Cigarette Smokers in Past Month (Q35C & Q33)
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Quit Smoking for at Least One Day in Pastrear as a Result of Trying to Quit

The Healthy People 2020 goal for current smokers to have tried quitting for at least one day is 80%.
(Objective TU4.1)

In 2005, 49% of Wisconsin respondents reported they quit smoking for at least one day because they were trying t

quit while 56% ofJ.S. respondents reported a cessation attempt for at least one day (2005 Behavioral Risk Factor
Surveillance).

2020 Findings
Ofthe70current tobacco cigarette smokersé

o0 Forty-sevenpercent of th&0 currentsmokers reported they quit smoking for ong dalonger in the
past year because they were trying to quit.

o No demographic comparisons were conducted as a result of the low percent of respondents who were
asked this question.

2009 to 220 Year Comparisons

o From2009 to 20, therewasno statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents who reported
they quit smoking for one day or longer the past yedoecause they were trying to quit.
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o0 No demographic comparisons between years were conducted as a result of the low percent of
regpondents who were asked this question.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisons

o From2017 to 20, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of respondents who reported
they quit smokingfor one day or longen the past yednecause they were tryirig quit.

o No demographic comparisons between years were conducted as a result of the low percent of
respondents who were asked this question.
Smoking Cessation Overall

Year Comparisons

o From2009to 20, there waso statisticalchangdn the overall percent of current tobacco cigarette
smokers who gjt smokingfor at least one dain the past yednecause they were trying to quis well
asfrom 2017 to 2@0.

Figure 18. Smoking Cessation in Past Year
(Current Smokers) (Q34)
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Exposure to Cigarette SmokéElectronic Vapor (Figures 19 & 20; Tables43 & 44)

KEY FINDINGS: In 2020, 83% of respondents reported smokiwapingis not allowed anywhere inside the hame
Respondent&/ho were in the tog0 percent household income bracket, marnethout
childrenin the householdr Central Racine County respondentre more likely to report

smokingvapingis not allowed anywhere inside the horgeghteenpercent of nonsmoking or
nonvaping respondents reported they were exposed to skanddsmoke or vapor in the past

seven daysiespondentd8 to 34 years old, with some post high school education or less, in the

bottom 60 percent household income bracket or City of Racine respondeatmore likely to

report this

From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistical increase in theathyeercent of respondents who

reported smoking or vaping is not allowed anywhere inside the home while from 2017 to 2020,
there was no statistical change. From 2009 to 2020, there was a statarahsen the

overall percent of nonsmoking or nonvagirespondents who reported they were exposed to
seconehand smoke or vapor in the past seven days while from 2017 to 2020, there was no
statistical change. Please note: in 2020, the rules about smoking in the household included
vaping while in previous wes the question included smoking only. Also in 2020, the second

hand smoke exposure question included nonvapers while in previous years the question include

nonsmokers only
Smoking/Vaping Policy Inside Home

2020 Findings(Table43)

1 Eighty-threepercent of respondents reported smokiagingis not allowed anywhere inside the home wBie
reported smokinfgapingis allowed in some places or at some timfdseepercent reported smokih@gpingis

allowed anywhere inside the honfigght percent ofespondents reported there are no rules about

smokingvapinginside the home.

Figure 19. Smoking/Vaping Policy Inside Home for 2020 (Q37)

Allowed Some
Places/Some Times
3%

Not Allowed Anywhere
83%

Allowed Anywhere
3%

No Rules About
Smoking/Vaping
8%

Not Sure
4%

1 Ninety-two percent of respondents in ttep 40 percent household income bracket reported smbkapagis

not allowed in the home compared3®% of those in the midd20 percent income bracket or% bf
respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket.
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Married respondents were more likely to report smadkimgingis not allowed in the home compared to
unmarried respondentsQ® and72%, respectively).

Respondentwithout childrenin thehousehold were more likely to report smokirapingis not allowed in the
home 01%) compared to respondentith childrenin the household 719%).

Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report smoking/vaping is not allowed in the home (86%
compared to City of Racine respondents (77%).

20 to 220 Year Comparisonélable43)

In 2009, the question was asked of smoking onl®020, the question was asked of smoking or vaping

1

From 2009 to 2Q0, there was statisticalincreasean the overall percent of respondents who reported
smokingvapingis not allowed anywhere inside theme

In 200 and 2020respondents in the te® percent household income bracket were more likely to report
smokingvapingis not allowed in the hom&rom 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of
respondenti the bottom 60 percehbusehold income brackegporting smokinfyapingis not allowed in the
home.

In 200 and 2020, miaied respondents were more likely to report smakiapingis not allowed in the home.
From 20® to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respoaderss marital statusporting
smokingvapingis not allowed in the home.

In 200, respondentwith childrenin the household were more likely to report smoking is not allowed in the
home In 2020, respondents without children in the household were more likely to report smoking/vaping is not
allowed in the home, with a noted increase since 2009.

In 2009 and 2020, Central Racine County respondents were more likely to report smokirailésveatin the
home. From 2009 to 2020, there was a noted increase in the percent of respondents across health department
service area reporting smoking/vaping is not allowed in the home.

2017 to 220 Year Comparison€Tl able43)

In 2017, the question wasked of smoking only. B020, the question was asked of smoking or vaping

1

From 217 to 20, there waso statisticalchangen the overall percent of respondents who reported
smokingvapingis not allowed anywhere inside the home

In 2017 respondents in the t@® percent household income bracket were more likely to report siiskiiog
allowed in the homdn 2020,respondents in the tal percent household income bracket were moréylike
report smokinfyapingis not allowed in the home

In 2017 and2020, married respondents were more likely to report smaékamngis not allowed in the home.

In 2017 respondentwith childrenin thehousehold were more likely to report smokirapingis not allowed in

the homeln 2020, respondents without children in the household were more likely to report smoking/vaping is
not allowed in the home, with a noted increase since Zodm 2017 to 202, there was a notadkcreasn the
percent of respondents with children in the household reporting smiedqairggis not allowed in the home.

In 2017, health department service area was not a significant variable. In 2020, Central Racine County
respondents were more likely to report smokragingis not allowed in the home.
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Table 43. Smoking/Vaping Not Allowed in Home by Demographic Variables for Each Survey YeafQ37)i ¢

2009 2012 2015 2017 2020

TOTAL? 71% 74% 76% 82% 83%
Household Income-345

Bottom 40 Percent Bracket 54 62 67 73 67

Middle 20 Percent Bracket 71 75 76 89 88

Top 40 Percent Bracket 88 88 88 90 92
Marital Statug?34°

Married? 80 83 83 88 90

Not Marriedt 62 63 70 74 72
Children in Household-**°

Yeg 76 81 78 92 79

No*P 67 69 74 76 91
Health Department Service Afga®

City of Raciné 61 62 67 80 77

Central Racine County 79 82 82 84 86

i Percentages occasionally may differ by 1 @efcentage points from previous reports or the Appendix as a result of rounding,
recoding variables and response category distribution.

¢ In 2020, the questiotincludedvaping In all other yearsthe question was asked srhoking only.

demographidifference at p0.05 in 2@9; 2demographidifference at p0.05 in2012;*demographidifference at p0.05 in
2015;*demographidifference at p0.05 in 2017°demographidifference at p0.05 in 2020

3yeardifference at §0.05 from 209 to 2Q0; "yeardifference at §0.05 from 207 to 20

Exposure to SeconeHand SmokeNapor in Past Seven Days (Nonsmokers or Nonvapers)

2020 Findings(Table44)

Of 552 nonsmokingor nonvaping espondent s é

0 Eighteerpercent of nonsmokingr nonvapingespondents reported they were exposed to seramnd
smokeor vaporon at least one day in the past seven days while they rode in a car or were in the same
room with a person who was smokiogvaping

0 Thirty-onepercent of respondents 18 to 34 yeddsreported secontdand smoke or vapor exposure in
the past seven days compared 18o of those 55 to 64 years old 86 f respondents 65 and older.

0 Twentysix percent of respondents with a high school education oates25% of those with some post
high school educatioreported secortiand smoke or vapor exposure compare2dscof respondents
with a college education.

o Twentyfive percent of respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income larad23% of
those in the middle 20 percent incobracketreported secortiand smoke or vapor exposure compared
to 13% of respondents in thiep 4 percent household income bracket.

o City of Racinerespondents were more likely to report sechadd smoke or vapor expos{89%)
compared tcCentral Racine Countyespondents1(1%).
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2009 to 220 Year Comparisoné€Tlable44)

In 2009, the question was asked of nonsmoking respondents @20g0Jnhe question was asked of nonsmoking and
nonvaping respondents

(0]

From 2009 to 2020, there was a statistidreasén the overall percent of nonsmoking/nonvaping
respondents who reportedposure to secortand smoke or vapor in the past seven days

In 2009 male respondents were more likely to report sedwrdl smoke exposure in the past seven
days. In2020, gender was not a significant variable. From 2009 to 2020, there was deurease
the percent ofmalerespondents reporting exposure to seklosand smoke or vapor.

In 2009, respondents 18 to 34 yearsaid5 to 54 years oldiere more likely to report secotiéind
smoke exposure. In 2020, respondents 1Bltgears old were more likely to report secdrathd smoke
or vapor exposure. From 20092020, there was a notddcreasén the percent of responderiSto 64
years oldreporting exposure

In 2009, respondents with a high school education oolesdth a college educatiomeremorelikely to
report exposure to secotdnd smoke. In 2@ respondents withkome poshigh school education or

less weremorelikely to report exposure to secehdnd smoke or vapor. From 2009 to 2020, there was a
noteddecreasén the percent of respondents witltollegeeducation reporting exposure.

In 2009, household income was not a significant variable. In 2020, respondents in theGbgiencent
household income bracket were more likely to report seband smoke or vapor exposure. From 2009
to 2020, there was a notddcreasén the percent ofespondents in the tef percent household income
bracket reporting exposure.

In 2009 and 2020narital status was not a significant variallleom 2009 to 2020, there was a noted
decreasén the percent of respondents across marital status repexjiragure to secortand smoke or
vapor.

In 2009, health department service area was not a significant variable. In 2020, City of Racine
respondents were more likely to report seecbadd smoker vapor exposure. From 2009 to 2020, there
was a notedecreasén the percent of Central Racine County respondents reporting exposure.

2017 to 220 Year Comparisonélable44)

In 2017, the question was asked of nonsmoking respondents a20¢0Jnhe question was asked of nonsmoking and
nonvaping respondents

(0]

From 2017 to 2020, there was no statistical change in the overall percent of nonsmoking/nonvaping
respondents who reportedposure to secortand smoke or vapor in the past seven days

In 2017 and2020, respondents 18 34 years old were more likely to report secdrahd exposure.

In 2017 education was not a significant variable2020, respondents widome poshigh school
education or less were more likely to report exposure to ddtamd smoke or vapoFrom 2017 to
2020, there was a notel@creasén the percent of respondentith a college educatioreporting
exposure

In 2017, respondents in the bottom 40 percent household income bracket were more likely to report
exposure toecondhand smoke. In 2020, respondents in the bo@0mercent household income
bracket were more likely to rep@kposure
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